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ENINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

ANSELL CHEMICAL RESISTANT GLOVES 
CR (MODULE D) VERSION

A. Use
This Instruction for Use note is to be used in combination with the specific information that is mentioned on or inside each packaging enclosure. These 
gloves are designed to protect the hands mainly against chemical risks and comply with the applicable harmonised EN or EN ISO Standards as shown by
the pictograms being mentioned on the gloves or packaging enclosures. The gloves therefore will provide protection against the specific risks as shown 
by these pictograms which are defined by these harmonised standards. The gloves are in conformity with the European Regulation 2016/425/EU. Gloves 
which are accompanied with the pictogram which designates contact with foodstuffs, are also in conformity with the European Regulations 1935/2004 
and 2023/2006 as well as with all applicable National Regulations for Food-contact materials. Please ensure the gloves are used only for the designated 
purposes, as explained above.

Explanation of symbols & pictograms:

A B C D E
EN 388: 2016

Protection from mechanical risks 
A: Abrasion resistance (performance levels 0 to 4)
B: Blade cut resistance (performance levels 0 to 5)
C: Tear resistance (performance levels 0 to 4)
D: Puncture resistance (performance levels 0 to 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 cut resistance (performance levels A to F)
If the levels under the EN 388 pictogram are marked with a prefix 
EU or BR or PRC ; this refers to the levels obtained respectively by 

the European Notified Body according EN 388:2016, by the Brazilian 
Certification Institute according EN 388:2003 or by the People 
Republic of China Certification Institute according GB 24541.
Warning: the performance levels claimed for the gloves are based 
on tests performed on the palm area of the gloves. For gloves 
with two or more layers, these overall performance levels may not 
necessarily reflect the performance of the glove’s outermost layer.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Protection against heat 
A: Flammability (levels 0 to 4)
B: Contact heat (levels 0 to 4)
C: Convective heat (levels 0 to 4)
D: Radiant heat (levels 0 to 4)
E: Small splashes of molten metal (levels 0 to 4)
F: Large quantities of molten metal (levels 0 to 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006 

Protection from cold
A: Convective cold (levels 0 to 4)
B: Contact cold (levels 0 to 4)
C: Water penetration (0 or 1) – Warning: for gloves that are 
claimed with level 0, it must be noted that these may lose 
their cold insulative properties when wet

EN 421:2010

Protection 
against 
radio-active 
contamination

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Protection 
against bacteria 
and fungi, not 
tested against 
virus VIRUS 

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Protection 
against 
bacteria, fungi 
and virus

EN 16350:2014

Gloves meeting the 
requirement (vertical 
resistance < 108 ohm); 
for use in areas where 
flammable or explosive 
areas exist.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  

Type A, B or C

Type A = chemical breakthrough time > 30 minutes against at least 6 chemicals as per list below
Type B = chemical breakthrough time > 30 minutes against at least 3 chemicals as per list below
Type C = chemical breakthrough time > 10 minutes against at least one test chemical as per list below (no code underneath 
the pictogram)
A = methanol
B = acetone
C = acetonitrile
D = dichloromethane
E = carbon disulfide

F = toluene
G = diethylamine
H = tetrahydrofurane
I = ethyl acetate
J = n-heptane

K = sodium hydroxide, 40%
L = sulphuric acid, 96 %
M = nitric acid, 65%
N = acetic acid, 99%
O = ammonia, 25%

P = hydrogen peroxide, 30%
S = hydrofluoric acid, 40%
T = formaldehyde, 37%

Product is compliant and certified to the requirements of the 
European Regulations on Personal Protective Equipment. 
XXXX refers to the identification number of the Notified Body 
that is in charge of the Category III conformity assessment EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Please read the Instructions for 
Use, prior to using the gloves, or 
contact Ansell for more information

Suitable for contact with foodstuffs Product is compliant and certified to the requirements of the 
Russian Custom Regulation TP TC 019/2011

Product is compliant and certified to the 
requirements of the Korean Occupational Health 
& Safety Act legislation for PPE

CA XX.XXX
Certificate of Approval, as certified to the requirements 
of the Brazilian Regulation (whereas xx.xxxx refers to the 
certificate number)

Abrasion resistance grading (levels 0 to 6) 
according to the American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Cut resistance grading (levels A1 to A9) according to the 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

EU-Type examination certificate (Module B) by Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.  
EU Conformity to type based on quality assurance of the production process (Module D) by Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde.

Warning!
Chemical resistance data provided, has been assessed under laboratory conditions from samples taken from the palm only and relates only to the chemical 
tested. It can be different if it be used in a mixture. For gloves equal or longer than 400 mm, the chemical resistance data is based from samples taken, 80 
mm from the end of the cuff. The chemical resistance data may not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace and the differentiation between 
mixtures and pure chemicals. It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use because the conditions at the workplace may 
differ from the type test depending on temperature, abrasion and degradation. When used, protective gloves may provide less resistance to the dangerous 
chemical due to changes in physical properties. Movements, snagging, rubbing, degradation caused by the chemical contact etc. may reduce the actual 
use time significantly. For corrosive chemicals, degradation can be the most important factor to consider in selection of chemical resistant gloves. Chemical 
permeation data, as tested per EN 16523-1:2015 test method, and degradation data, tested per EN 374-4:2013 test method, are available upon request. 
For more detailed information on the product’s performance, please consult Ansell. To obtain the EU-Conformity Declaration, please use the link as shown 
hereunder: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Precautions for use
1. Before usage, inspect the gloves for any defects or imperfections such as holes, pinholes and tears. If the gloves are ripped or punctured during use,

dispose of them immediately. I�n doubt, do not use the gloves, get a new pair.
2. Do not reverse the gloves.
3. It is essential to keep all chemicals from contact with the skin, even if they are thought to be harmless.
4. Avoid wearing gloves which are dirty on the inside - they may irritate the skin, causing dermatitis or worse.
5. Contaminated gloves should be cleaned or washed before removal.
6. Ensure the chemicals cannot enter via the cuff.
7. Gloves which have a tear level of 1 or above (as per EN 388) should not be used for protection against serrated blades or when there is a risk of

entanglement with moving machine parts.
8. The gloves should not come in contact with a naked �ame.
9. Gloves shall not be used for protection against ionising radiation.
10. Not all gloves that are suitable for contact with foodstuffs may be used against all foodstuffs. Some gloves may show excessive migration towards 

certain types of foodstuffs. To know which restrictions apply and for which speci�c foodstuffs the gloves can be used, please obtain advice from Ansell or
consult the Ansell Food Conformity declaration. 

11. If gloves are marked, the printed surfaces shall not come in contact with food.
12. If gloves are being used in explosive environments, please ensure they meet the EN 16350 requirements. Persons wearing these gloves should be 

properly earthed, e.g. by wearing adequate footwear & clothing. Warning: the gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed whilst in 
�ammable or explosive atmospheres. The electrostatic properties of the gloves might be adversely affected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage
and might not be suf�cient for oxygen enriched �ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

C. Ingredients / Hazardous ingredients
Some gloves might contain ingredients which are known to be a possible cause of allergies in sensitised persons, who may develop irritant and/or allergic
contact reactions. If allergic reactions should occur, obtain medical advice immediately. For more information, please contact Ansell.

D. Care instructions
Storage: Keep away from direct sunlight; store in a cool dry place and keep in the original packaging. Keep away from ozone sources. If gloves are properly
stored, as indicated above, they won’t lose their performances and won’t change the glove characteristics significantly. If gloves could be affected by ageing
or storage, the expiry date is mentioned on the packaging materials. 
Cleaning: Chemical resistant gloves are not designed to be laundered nor to be reused.

E. Disposal
Used gloves may be contaminated with infectious or other hazardous materials.
Dispose of according to Local Authority Regulations. Landfill or incinerate under controlled conditions.

ESINSTRUCCIONES DE USO

GUANTES ANSELL RESISTENTES A PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS 
VERSIÓN CR (MÓDULO D)

A. Uso
Estas instrucciones de uso completan la información específica mencionada dentro y/o fuera de cada embalaje. Estos guantes han sido creados para proteger 
las manos principalmente de riesgos químicos y cumplen con la normativa armonizada EN o EN ISO como se indica en los pictogramas mencionados en los
guantes o en el embalaje. Por tanto estos guantes han sido creados para ofrecer protección contra los riesgos específicos indicados con estos pictogramas
y definidos por esta normativa armonizada. Los guantes satisfacen las condiciones del Reglamento Europeo 2016/425. Los guantes acompañados del
pictograma que indica un contacto alimentario cumplen también con los Reglamentos Europeos 1935/2004 y 2023/2006 y con toda la normativa nacional 
aplicable sobre materiales destinados a contacto alimentario. Asegúrese de que los guantes se utilizan únicamente para los fines previstos, como se explica 
arriba.

Explicación de los símbolos y pictogramas:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Protección contra riesgos mecánicos 
A: Resistencia a la abrasión (niveles de rendimiento 0 a 4) 
B: Resistencia al corte por cuchilla (niveles de rendimiento 0 a 5)
C: Resistencia al desgarro (niveles de rendimiento 0 a 4) 
D: Resistencia a la perforación (niveles de rendimiento 0 a 4) 
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 resistencia al corte (niveles de rendimiento 

A a F)
Si los niveles bajo el pictograma EN 388 están marcados con 
un prefijo EU o BR o PRC, el mismo hace referencia a los niveles 

obtenidos respectivamente por el Organismo Europeo Notificado 
según EN 388:2016, por el Instituto Brasileño de Certificación según 
EN 388:2003, o por el Instituto de Certificación de la República 
Popular de China según GB 24541.
Advertencia: los niveles de rendimiento declarados para los guantes 
se basan en pruebas realizadas en la zona de la palma del guante. 
En el caso de los guantes con dos o más capas, estos niveles 
generales de rendimiento pueden no reflejar necesariamente el 
rendimiento de la capa exterior del guante.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Protección contra el calor
A: Inflamabilidad (niveles 0 a 4)
B: Calor por contacto (niveles 0 a 4)
C: Calor convectivo (niveles 0 a 4)
D: Calor radiante (niveles 0 a 4)
E: Pequeñas salpicaduras de metal fundido (niveles 0 a 4)
F: Grandes cantidades de metal fundido (niveles 0 a 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Protección contra el frío
A: Frío convectivo (niveles 0 a 4)
B: Frío por contacto (niveles 0 a 4)
C: Penetración del agua (0 ó 1) – Advertencia: en el caso 
de los guantes declarados de nivel 0, debe tenerse en 
cuenta que pueden perder sus propiedades aislantes del 
frío al mojarse.

EN 421:2010

Protección 
contra la 
contaminación 
radiactiva.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Protección 
contra bacterias 
y hongos, no 
probados contra 
virus. VIRUS 

EN ISO 
374-5: 2016

Protección 
contra 
bacterias, 
hongos y 
virus.

EN 16350: 2014

Guantes conformes a los 
requisitos (resistencia 
vertical < 108 ohmios); 
para uso en lugares 
donde haya áreas 
inflamables o explosivas.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 

 Tipo A, B o C

Tipo A = tiempo de paso del prod. químico > 30 minutos frente a al menos 6 productos químicos de la lista inferior.
Tipo B = tiempo de paso del prod. químico > 30 minutos frente a al menos 3 productos químicos de la lista inferior.
Tipo C = tiempo de paso del prod. químico > 10 minutos frente a al menos un producto químico de prueba de la lista inferior 
(sin código bajo el pictograma).
A = metanol
B = acetona
C = acetonitrilo
D = diclorometano
E = disulfuro de carbono

F = tolueno
G = dietilamina
H = tetrahidrofurano
I = acetato de etilo
J = n-heptano

K = hidróxido sódico, 40%
L = ácido sulfúrico, 96%
M = ácido nítrico, 65%
N = ácido acético, 99%
O = amoniaco, 25%

P =  peróxido de hidrógeno, 
30%

S = ácido fluorhídrico, 40%
T = formaldehído, 37%

El producto cumple y está certificado para los requisitos 
de los Reglamentos Europeos sobre Equipo de Protección 
Individual. XXXX hace referencia al número de identificación 
del Organismo Notificado que se encarga de la valoración de 
la conformidad como Categoría III. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Por favor, lea las Instrucciones de 
Uso antes de utilizar los guantes, o 
contacte con Ansell si desea más 
información.

Adecuados para contacto alimentario. El producto cumple y está certificado para los requisitos de la 
Normativa Rusa de Aduanas TP TC 019/2011.

El producto cumple y está certificado para los 
requisitos de la Ley Coreana de Seguridad y 
Salud Profesional para PPE.

CA XX.XXX
Certificado de Aprobación, según certificado para los 
requisitos de la Normativa Brasileña (en donde xx.xxxx hace 
referencia al número de certificado).

Clasificación de resistencia a la abrasión 
(niveles 0 a 6) según el American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016.

Clasificación (niveles A1 a A9) de resistencia a los cortes según 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016.

Certificado de examen tipo UE (Módulo B) realizado por Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Conformidad UE con tipo basado en el control de calidad del proceso de producción (Módulo D) realizado por Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 
70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

¡Advertencia!
Los datos de resistencia química proporcionados han sido evaluados en condiciones de laboratorio a partir de muestras tomadas únicamente de la palma, y 
sólo atañen al producto químico probado. Puede resultar diferente si se utiliza en una mezcla. En el caso de los guantes de longitud igual o superior a 400 mm, 
los datos de resistencia química se basan en muestras tomadas a 80 mm del extremo del puño. Los datos de resistencia a productos químicos pudieran no 
reflejar la duración real de la protección en el lugar de trabajo, ni la diferenciación entre sustancias químicas puras y mezclas de las mismas. Se recomienda 
comprobar que los guantes son adecuados para el uso pretendido, ya que las condiciones en el lugar de trabajo podrían diferir de las de la prueba tipo 
dependiendo de la temperatura, la abrasión y la degradación. Durante el uso, los guantes protectores pueden demostrar menor resistencia a los productos 
químicos peligrosos debido a cambio en las propiedades físicas. Los movimientos, enganchones, frotamiento y degradación causados por el contacto con los 
productos químicos, etc. pueden reducir el tiempo real de uso de forma significativa. En el caso de productos químicos corrosivos, la degradación puede ser 
el factor más importante a tener en cuenta durante la selección de guantes resistentes a los productos químicos. Los datos de permeabilidad a los productos 
químicos, probados según el método de prueba EN 16523-1:2015, y los datos de degradación, probados mediante el método de prueba EN 374-4:2013, 
están disponibles a petición. Para una información más detallada sobre el rendimiento de los productos, consulte con Ansell. Para obtener la Declaración de 
Conformidad de la UE, utilice el enlace que se indica a continuación: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Precauciones durante su uso
1. Antes de ponerse los guantes, cerciórese de que no tienen defectos ni imperfecciones como ori�cios, pinchazos o desgarros. Elimine el guante 

inmediatamente si se pincha o se perfora durante el trabajo. Reemplace los guantes si no está seguro de su buen estado.
2. No le dé la vuelta a los guantes.
3. Es muy importante evitar el contacto de la piel con cualquier producto químico, aunque se piense que son inocuos.
4. No use guantes que estén sucios por dentro, ya que pueden irritar la piel, provocando dermatitis y otras afecciones más graves.
5. Limpie o lave los guantes contaminados antes de quitárselos.
6. Asegúrese de que no penetren productos químicos por el puño.
7. Los guantes con un nivel de desgarro 1 o superior (según EN 388) no deben usarse como protección contra sierras dentadas, o cuando haya riesgo de que 

queden atrapados en piezas móviles de la máquina.
8. Los guantes no deben ponerse en contacto con una llama.
9. Los guantes no deben utilizarse como protección contra la radiación ionizante.
10. No todos los guantes aptos para contacto alimentario pueden utilizarse para todo tipo de alimentos. Algunos guantes pueden presentar una migración 

excesiva hacia determinados tipos de alimentos. Pida asesoramiento al departamento técnico de Ansell o consulte la Declaración de Conformidad 
Alimentaria de Ansell para conocer las restricciones aplicables y para qué alimentos especí�cos pueden utilizarse los guantes.

11. Si los guantes están marcados, las super�cies impresas no deben entrar en contacto con los alimentos.
12. Si los guantes se utilizan en entornos explosivos, asegúrese de que cumplen con los requisitos de la norma EN 16350. Las personas que usen estos 

guantes deben usar un calzado y una ropa adecuados que permitan una correcta puesta a tierra.
Advertencia: no debe desembalar, abrir, ponerse o quitarse los guantes cuando se encuentre en atmósferas explosivas o in�amables. Las propiedades 
electrostáticas de los guantes pueden verse negativamente afectadas por el envejecimiento, el desgaste, la contaminación y los daños, y pueden no ser
su�cientes para atmósferas in�amables enriquecidas con oxígeno, donde son necesarias evaluaciones adicionales.

C. Componentes / Componentes peligrosos
Los componentes de algunos guantes son considerados como posibles causas de alergias en personas sensibilizadas, que podrían sufrir irritaciones y/o 
reacciones alérgicas por contacto. Consulte inmediatamente con un médico en caso de reacción alérgica. Contacte con Ansell para obtener más información.

D. Cuidado de los guantes
Almacenamiento: Manténgalos alejados de la luz solar directa y en un lugar fresco y seco y consérvelos en su embalaje original. Mantener alejados de
fuentes de ozono. Si los guantes se almacenan adecuadamente, como se indica arriba, no perderán sus prestaciones y las características del guante no
sufrirán modificaciones de importancia. Si los guantes pueden verse afectados por el envejecimiento o por las condiciones de almacenamiento, en los
materiales del embalaje se mencionará la fecha de caducidad.
Limpieza: Los guantes resistentes a productos químicos no están diseñados para lavarse ni para ser reutilizados.

E. Eliminación
Los guantes usados podrían estar contaminados con productos infecciosos o peligrosos. Deberán eliminarse en
conformidad con los reglamentos locales. Eliminar en vertedero o incinerar bajo condiciones controladas.

ITISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

VERSIONE CR (MODULO D)

A. Uso
Le presenti istruzioni per l'uso devono essere utilizzate in abbinamento alle informazioni specifiche riportate sull'imballaggio o al suo interno. Questi guanti 
sono destinati a proteggere le mani principalmente dai rischi chimici. Sono inoltre conformi alle vigenti norme armonizzate EN o EN ISO come riportato sui 
pittogrammi apposti sui guanti stessi o sugli imballaggi. I guanti, pertanto, proteggeranno contro i rischi specifici mostrati in questi pittogrammi, definiti dalle 
norme armonizzate. Soddisfano le disposizioni il Regolamento Europeo 2016/425. I guanti che recano il pittogramma relativo al contatto con gli alimenti sono 
anche conformi ai Regolamenti Europei 1935/2004 e 2023/2006, nonché a tutti i regolamenti nazionali applicabili riguardanti i materiali per il contatto con gli
alimenti. Accertarsi che i guanti vengano utilizzati solo per l'uso al quale sono destinati, come spiegato in precedenza.

Spiegazione di simboli e pittogrammi:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Protezione contro i rischi meccanici 
A: Resistenza all'abrasione (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4) 
B: Resistenza al taglio da lama (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 5)
C: Resistenza allo strappo (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4)
D: Resistenza alla perforazione (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4)
E: Resistenza al taglio TDM EN ISO 13997 (livelli di prestazione 
da A a F)
I valori indicati sotto il pittogramma EN 388, se accompagnati 
dal prefisso EU, BR o PRC, si riferiscono ai livelli ottenuti 

rispettivamente: dall'Organismo notificato europeo in base alla 
norma EN 388:2016; dall'Istituto di certificazione brasiliano in 
base alla norma EN 388:2003; o dall'Istituto di certificazione della 
Repubblica Popolare Cinese in base alla norma GB 24541.
Avvertenza: i livelli di prestazione dichiarati per i guanti si basano 
sui test eseguiti sull'area del palmo dei guanti. Per i guanti con 
due o più strati, i livelli di prestazione complessivi potrebbero non 
riflettere necessariamente le prestazioni dello strato più esterno 
del guanto.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Protezione contro il calore
A: Infiammabilità (livelli da 0 a 4)
B: Calore da contatto (livelli da 0 a 4)
C: Calore convettivo (livelli da 0 a 4) 
D: Calore radiante (livelli da 0 a 4) 
E: Piccoli spruzzi di metallo fuso (livelli da 0 a 4)
F: Grandi proiezioni di metallo fuso (livelli da 0 a 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Protezione contro il freddo
A: Freddo convettivo (livelli da 0 a 4)
B: Freddo per contatto (livelli da 0 a 4)
C: Permeabilità all’acqua (0 o 1) – Avvertenza: per i guanti 
con l'indicazione del livello 0, occorre osservare che, se 
bagnati, potrebbero perdere le proprietà isolanti.

EN 421:2010

Protezione 
contro la 
contaminazione 
radioattiva.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Protezione 
contro batteri 
e funghi, non 
testati contro 
i virus. VIRUS 

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Protezione 
contro batteri, 
funghi e 
virus.

EN 16350: 2014

Guanti che soddisfano 
il requisito (resistenza 
verticale < 108 ohm); per 
utilizzo in luoghi dove 
esistono aree esplosive o 
infiammabili.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  

Tipo A, B o C

Tipo A = tempo di permeazione chimica > 30 minuti con almeno 6 delle sostanze chimiche riportate nell'elenco.
Tipo B = tempo di permeazione chimica > 30 minuti con almeno 3 delle sostanze chimiche riportate nell'elenco.
Tipo C = tempo di permeazione chimica > 10 minuti con almeno una delle sostanze chimiche riportate nell'elenco (nessun 
codice sotto il pittogramma)

A = metanolo
B = acetone
C = acetonitrile
D = diclorometano
E = disolfuro di carbonio

F = toluene
G = dietilammina
H = tetraidrofurano
I = etilacetato
J = n-eptano

K = idrossido di sodio, 40%
L = acido solforico, 96%
M = acido nitrico, 65%
N = acido acetico, 99%
O = ammoniaca, 25%

P = perossido di idrogeno, 30%
S = acido fluoridrico, 40%
T = formaldeide, 37%

ll prodotto è conforme e certificato in base ai requisiti dei 
Regolamenti Europei in materia di dispositivi di protezione 
individuale. XXXX si riferisce al numero di identificazione 
dell'organismo notificato che rilascia la valutazione di 
conformità alla Categoria III.

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Leggere le istruzioni prima di usare 
i guanti, oppure contattare Ansell 
per ulteriori informazioni.

Idoneo al contatto con tutti i prodotti alimentari. Il prodotto è conforme e certificato in base ai requisiti del 
regolamento doganale russo TP TC 019/2011.

Il prodotto è conforme e certificato in base ai 
requisiti della legislazione coreana per i DPI in 
materia di salute e sicurezza sul posto di lavoro.

CA XX.XXX
Certificato di Approvazione, certificato in base ai requisiti 
del regolamento brasiliano (mentre xx.xxxx si riferisce al 
numero di certificato).

Classificazione della resistenza all'abrasione 
(livelli da 0 a 6) secondo l'American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016.

Classificazione della resistenza al taglio (livelli da A1 a A9) 
secondo l'American National Standard Institute 105-2016.

La certificazione UE di tipo (Modulo B) è disponibile presso Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Conformità UE di tipo basata sul controllo qualità del processo di produzione (Modulo D) da parte di Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde.

Attenzione!
I dati forniti sulla resistenza chimica sono stati valutati in condizioni di laboratorio da campioni prelevati dal palmo e si riferiscono solo alla sostanza chimica 
sottoposta a test. Possono essere diversi se la sostanza è utilizzata in una miscela. Per guanti di lunghezza pari o superiore a 400 mm i dati sulla resistenza 
chimica si basano sui campioni prelevati a 80 mm dall'estremità del polso. I dati relativi alla resistenza chimica potrebbero non riflettere l'effettiva durata della 
protezione nel posto di lavoro e la differenziazione fra miscele e sostanze chimiche pure. Si raccomanda di controllare l'idoneità dei guanti all'uso previsto, 
poiché le condizioni sul posto di lavoro possono essere diverse dal test di tipo in funzione dei valori di temperatura, abrasione e degradazione. Durante 
l'utilizzo, i guanti protettivi potrebbero garantire una resistenza inferiore alla sostanza chimica pericolosa a seguito delle mutate proprietà fisiche: Movimenti, 
strofinii, sfregamenti, degradazioni causate da contatto chimico possono ridurre in modo rilevante l'effettiva durata di utilizzo. Per le sostanze chimiche 
corrosive, la degradazione può essere il fattore più importante da considerare nella selezione dei guanti resistenti alle sostanze chimiche. Sono disponibili, 
su richiesta, i dati di permeazione chimica risultanti dal metodo di prova in base alla norma EN 16523-1:2015 e i dati relativi alla degradazione risultanti dal 
metodo di prova in base alla norma EN 374-4:2013. Per ulteriori informazioni sulle prestazioni del prodotto, contattare Ansell. Per ottenere la Dichiarazione di 
Conformità UE, utilizzare il link riportato di seguito: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Precauzioni per l’uso
1. Prima dell’uso, controllare attentamente i guanti per accertare l’assenza di difetti o imperfezioni come fori, microforature e strappi. Se i guanti si strappano

o  si forano durante l’uso, toglierli e buttarli immediatamente. In caso di dubbio non utilizzare i guanti e prendere un nuovo paio.
2. Non rivoltare i guanti.
3. È essenziale evitare qualsiasi contatto fra sostanza chimica e pelle, anche se tale sostanza è considerata innocua.
4. Evitare di portare guanti che sono sporchi all'interno - possono irritare la pelle, provocando dermatiti o danni peggiori.
5. I guanti contaminati vanno puliti o lavati prima di essere tolti dalla mano.
6. Accertarsi che i prodotti chimici non possano in�ltrarsi nel guanto dal polsino.
7. I guanti con livello 1 o superiore (in base alla norma EN 388) di resistenza allo strappo non devono essere utilizzati in presenza di lame dentellate o 

macchinari con parti in movimento in cui potrebbero impigliarsi.
8. I guanti non devono entrare in contatto con �amme libere.
9. I guanti non devono essere utilizzati per proteggersi contro le radiazioni ionizzanti.
10. Non tutti i guanti idonei al contatto con gli alimenti possono essere usati per tutti gli alimenti. Alcuni guanti possono presentare livelli eccessivi di 

migrazione verso certi tipi di alimenti. Per conoscere le restrizioni che si applicano e per quali speci�ci alimenti è possibile utilizzare i guanti si prega di
richiedere informazioni ad Ansell o consultare la Dichiarazione di Conformità alimentare Ansell. 

11. Se i guanti sono marcati, la super�cie di stampa non entrerà in contatto con gli alimenti.
12. Se i guanti vengono utilizzati in ambienti esplosivi, accertarsi che soddis�no i requisiti della norma EN 16350. Le persone che portano questi guanti 

devono avere un apposito collegamento di messa a terra, per es. indossando calzature e abbigliamenti adeguati. Attenzione: i guanti non devono essere 
disimballati, aperti, aggiustati o tolti durante la permanenza in atmosfere in�ammabili o esplosive. Le proprietà elettrostatiche dei guanti possono essere 
condizionate negativamente da invecchiamento, usura, contaminazione e danni e potrebbero non essere suf�cienti in atmosfere in�ammabili arricchite di 
ossigeno, per le quali si rende necessaria una valutazione ulteriore.

C. Composizione/Ingredienti pericolosi
Alcuni guanti possono contenere componenti noti come potenzialmente allergizzanti per persone che presentano sensibilità ad essi. Questi possono sviluppare 
irritazioni e/o reazioni allergiche da contatto. Qualora si verifichi una manifestazione allergica, consultare immediatamente il medico. Per maggiori informazioni,
contattare Ansell.

D. Istruzioni per la cura dei guanti
Stoccaggio: non esporre alla luce diretta del sole; conservare in un locale fresco ed asciutto, all'interno dell'imballaggio originale. Tenere lontano da fonti di
ozono. Se conservati in modo corretto, i guanti non subiranno un peggioramento delle prestazioni né modifiche di rilievo delle loro caratteristiche. Se i guanti
possono risentire dell'invecchiamento o del periodo di conservazione, la data di scadenza viene riportata sui materiali di imballaggio.
Pulizia: non si consiglia il lavaggio industriale né il riutilizzo dei guanti resistenti alle sostanze chimiche.

E. Smaltimento
I guanti usati possono essere contaminati da agenti infettivi o da altri materiali pericolosi.
Si prega quindi di procedere alla loro eliminazione in conformità alle vigenti normative locali in materia. 
Eliminare in discarica o incenerire in condizioni controllate.

NLGEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

ANSELL CHEMISCH BESTENDIGE HANDSCHOENEN
CR (MODULE D) VERSIE

A. Gebruik
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing dient te worden gebruikt in combinatie met de specifieke informatie die op of in elke verpakking staat vermeld. Deze handschoenen
zijn ontworpen om handen hoofdzakelijk tegen chemische risico’s te beschermen. Zij voldoen aan de geldende geharmoniseerde EN of EN ISO Normen,
zoals blijkt uit de pictogrammen op de handschoenen of de verpakking. De handschoenen beschermen bijgevolg tegen de specifieke risico's aangeduid door 
deze pictogrammen, die worden gedefinieerd door deze geharmoniseerde normen. De handschoenen voldoen aan aan de Europese Verordening 2016/425.
Handschoenen die zijn voorzien van het pictogram dat contact met voedingsmiddelen aangeeft, voldoen ook aan de Europese Verordeningen 1935/2004 en
2023/2006 alsook aan alle geldende nationale voorschriften voor materialen die in contact komen met voedingsmiddelen. Zorg ervoor dat de handschoenen
alleen gebruikt worden voor de toepassingen waarvoor ze bestemd zijn, zoals hierboven aangegeven.

Uitleg over symbolen & pictogrammen

A B C D E
EN 388: 2016

Bescherming tegen mechanische risico’s 
A: Schuurweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 4)
B: Snijweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 5)
C: Scheurweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 4)
D: Perforatieweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 snijweerstand (prestatieniveaus A tot F)
Als de niveaus bij het pictogram gemarkeerd zijn met de letters  
EU, BR of PRC, dan verwijst dit naar het niveau dat respectievelijk 
werd behaald door de Europese Aangemelde Instantie volgens 

EN 388:2016, door het Braziliaanse Certificatie-instituut volgens  
EN 388:2003 of door het Certificatie-instituut van de Volksrepubliek 
China volgens GB 24541.
Waarschuwing: de prestatieniveaus van de handschoenen zijn 
gebaseerd op tests in de palmzone van de handschoenen. Bij 
handschoenen met twee of meer lagen weerspiegelen deze 
algemene prestatieniveaus niet noodzakelijk de prestaties van de 
buitenste laag van de handschoen.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Bescherming tegen hitte
A: Ontvlambaarheid (niveaus 0 tot 4)
B: Contacthitte (niveaus 0 tot 4)
C: Convectiehitte (niveaus 0 tot 4)
D: Stralingshitte (niveaus 0 tot 4)
E: Kleine druppels gesmolten metaal (niveaus 0 tot 4)
F: Grote hoeveelheden gesmolten metaal (niveaus 0 tot 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Bescherming tegen koude
A: Convectiekoude (niveaus 0 tot 4)
B: Contactkoude (niveaus 0 tot 4)
C: Waterdoorsijpeling (0 of 1) – Waarschuwing: bij 
handschoenen met niveau 0 dient men er rekening mee te 
houden dat ze hun isolatievermogen tegen koude kunnen 
verliezen als ze nat worden.

EN 421:2010

Bescherming 
tegen 
radioactieve 
besmetting.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Bescherming 
tegen bacteriën 
en schimmels, 
niet getest 
tegen virussen. VIRUS

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Bescherming 
tegen 
bacteriën, 
schimmels en 
virussen.

EN 16350: 2014

Handschoenen die aan de 
vereiste voldoen (verticale 
weerstand < 108 ohm); 
voor gebruik in zones met 
ontvlambare of explosieve 
stoffen.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 

Type A, B of C

Type A = permeatiedoorbraaktijd > 30 minuten voor minstens 6 chemische stoffen uit de onderstaande lijst. 
Type B = permeatiedoorbraaktijd > 30 minuten voor minstens 3 chemische stoffen uit de onderstaande lijst. 
Type C = permeatiedoorbraaktijd > 10 minuten voor minstens één chemische stof uit de onderstaande lijst (geen code 
onder het pictogram). 
A = methanol
B = aceton
C = acetonitril
D = dichloormethaan
E = koolstofdisulfide

F = tolueen
G = diethylamine
H = tetrahydrofuraan
I = ethylacetaat
J = n-heptaan

K = natriumhydroxide, 40%
L = zwavelzuur, 96%
M = salpeterzuur, 65%
N = azijnzuur, 99%
O = ammoniak, 25%

P = waterstofperoxide, 30%
S = fluorwaterstofzuur, 40%
T= formaldehyde, 37%

Het product voldoet aan de vereisten van de Europese 
Verordeningen over Persoonlijke Beschermingsmiddelen 
en is hiervoor gecertificeerd. XXXX verwijst naar het 
identificatienummer van de Aangemelde Instantie die belast 
is met de conformiteitsevaluatie van Categorie III.

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Lees de Gebruiksaanwijzing voor u 
de handschoenen gebruikt of neem 
contact op met Ansell voor meer 
informatie.

Geschikt voor contact met alle 
voedingsmiddelen.

Het product voldoet aan de vereisten van de Russische 
douanevoorschriften TP TC 019/2011 en is hiervoor 
gecertificeerd.

Het product voldoet aan de vereisten van de 
Koreaanse wetgeving voor Arbeidsgezondheid 
& -Veiligheid voor PBM's en is hiervoor 
gecertificeerd.

CA XX.XXX
Goedkeuringscertificaat, volgens de vereisten van de 
Braziliaanse voorschriften (waarbij xx.xxxx verwijst naar het 
certificaatnummer).

Schuurweerstandsscore (niveau 0 tot 6) volgens 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016.

Snijweerstandsscore (niveau A1 tot A9) volgens American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016.

Onderzoekscertificaat van het EU-type (Module B) van Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
EU-verklaring van typeovereenstemming, gebaseerd op kwaliteitsborging van het productieproces (Module D) door Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), 
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Waarschuwing!
De vermelde gegevens in verband met de chemische weerstand zijn verkregen in laboratoriumomstandigheden met stalen die uitsluitend uit de palm worden 
genomen en ze hebben alleen betrekking op de geteste chemische stof. De gegevens kunnen verschillend zijn bij gebruik in een mengsel. Bij handschoenen 
van 400 mm of langer hebben de gegevens in verband met de chemische weerstand betrekking op stalen die op 80 mm van het einde van de manchet zijn 
genomen. De gegevens in verband met de chemische weerstand weerspiegelen niet noodzakelijk de duur van de bescherming op de werkplek en houden 
geen rekening met het verschil tussen mengsels en zuivere chemicaliën. Het verdient aanbeveling om te controleren of de handschoenen geschikt zijn 
voor het beoogde gebruik, omdat op de werkplek mogelijk niet dezelfde omstandigheden gelden als bij de standaardtest, met verschillen in temperatuur, 
schuurbelasting en degradatie. Beschermende handschoenen kunnen bij gebruik minder weerstand tegen gevaarlijke chemische stoffen bieden door 
wijzigingen in hun fysieke eigenschappen. Bewegingen, scheuren, wrijving of degradatie door contact met de chemische stof, enz. kunnen de effectieve 
gebruiksduur aanzienlijk inkorten. Voor bijtende chemische stoffen kan degradatie de belangrijkste factor zijn om te overwegen bij het selecteren van 
handschoenen met chemische weerstand. Op verzoek bezorgen wij u graag de chemische permeatiegegevens, volgens de EN 16523-1:2015 testmethode, 
en de degradatiegegevens, volgens de EN 374-4:2013 testmethode. Raadpleeg Ansell voor meer informatie over de prestaties van het product. Gebruik de 
onderstaande link om de EU-Conformiteitsverklaring te lezen: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij het gebruik
1. Controleer vóór gebruik de handschoenen op eventuele fouten of onvolkomenheden, zoals gaatjes, perforaties en scheuren. Indien de handschoenen tijdens 

het gebruik scheuren of doorboord worden, werp ze dan onmiddellijk weg. Twijfelt u? Gebruik de handschoenen dan niet, maar neem een nieuw paar.
2. Keer de handschoenen niet binnenstebuiten.
3. Het is van het grootste belang om elk contact tussen de huid en chemische producten te vermijden, zelfs als die producten verondersteld worden 

onschadelijk te zijn.
4. Draag geen handschoenen die binnenin vuil zijn – ze kunnen de huid irriteren en dermatitis of erger veroorzaken.
5. Besmette handschoenen moeten gereinigd of gewassen worden voor het uittrekken.
6. Zorg ervoor dat de chemicaliën niet via de manchet kunnen binnendringen.
7. Handschoenen met scheurweerstandsniveau 1 of hoger (volgens EN 388) mogen niet worden gebruikt voor bescherming tegen getande zaag-  

of snijbladen of als het risico bestaat dat ze blijven haken aan bewegende machineonderdelen.
8. De handschoenen mogen niet in contact komen met naakte vlammen.
9.
10.

De handschoenen mogen niet gebruikt worden voor bescherming tegen ioniserende straling.
Niet alle handschoenen die geschikt zijn voor contact met voedingsmiddelen mogen voor alle voedingsmiddelen worden gebruikt. Sommige handschoenen 
vertonen te hoge migratiewaarden naar sommige soorten voedingsmiddelen. Om de beperkingen te kennen en te weten voor welke speci�eke 
voedingsmiddelen de handschoenen mogen worden gebruikt, neemt u contact op met Ansell of raadpleegt u de Ansell Eenvormigheidsverklaring. 

11. Als de handschoenen gemarkeerd zijn, mag de bedrukte oppervlakte niet in contact komen met voedingsmiddelen.
12. Als handschoenen in een explosieve omgeving worden gebruikt, zorg er dan voor dat ze voldoen aan de EN 16350 vereisten. Personen die deze 

handschoenen dragen, moeten voldoende geaard zijn, bijv. door aangepaste schoenen & kleding te dragen.
Waarschuwing: de handschoenen mogen niet worden uitgepakt, geopend, aan- of uitgetrokken in een ontvlambare of explosieve atmosfeer.
De elektrostatische eigenschappen van de handschoenen kunnen nadelig beïnvloed worden door veroudering, vervuiling en beschadiging en ze kunnen 
onvoldoende zijn voor een met zuurstof verrijkte ontvlambare atmosfeer waarvoor extra maatregelen noodzakelijk zijn.

C. Bestanddelen / Gevaarlijke bestanddelen
Sommige handschoenen kunnen bestanddelen bevatten waarvan bekend is dat ze bij gevoelige personen allergieën kunnen veroorzaken, waardoor irritatie
en/of allergische contactreacties kunnen ontstaan. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts wanneer dergelijke allergische reacties voorkomen. Neem voor meer
informatie contact op met Ansell.

D. Onderhoud
Bewaren: Stel de producten niet bloot aan direct zonlicht; bewaar ze op een koele en droge plaats, in de oorspronkelijke verpakking. Hou de producten uit de
buurt van ozonbronnen. Als handschoenen correct bewaard worden, zoals hierboven aangegeven, dan blijven ze presteren en veranderen hun eigenschappen
niet significant. Als handschoenen kunnen worden aangetast door veroudering of opslag, dan staat de uiterste gebruiksdatum op de verpakking.
Reiniging: Chemisch bestendige handschoenen zijn niet ontworpen om gewassen of hergebruikt te worden.

E. Afvalverwerking
Gebruikte handschoenen kunnen vervuild zijn met besmettelijke of andere gevaarlijke stoffen.
Respecteer bij de verwerking ervan de plaatselijke voorschriften.
Storten of verbranden mag alleen onder gecontroleerde omstandigheden.

DABRUGSANVISNING

ANSELL HANDSKER TIL BESKYTTELSE  
MOD KEMIKALIER CR (MODUL D) VERSION

A. Brug
Denne brugsanvisning skal anvendes i kombination med den specifikke information, der er anført på/inden i hver pakning. Disse handsker er konstrueret 
til primært at beskytte hænderne mod kemiske risici og overholder de gældende harmoniserede EN- eller EN ISO-standarder som angivet via de nævnte 
piktogrammer på handskerne eller pakningerne. Handskerne yder derfor beskyttelse mod de specifikke risici, der er angivet ved hjælp af piktogrammer, 
som er defineret af disse harmoniserede standarder. Handskerne opfylder kravene EU-forordningen 2016/425. Handsker, der er mærket med piktogrammet
for fødevarekontakt, opfylder også EU-forordning 1935/2004 og 2023/2006 foruden al gældende national lovgivning om materialer bestemt til kontakt med 
fødevarer. Sørg for, at handskerne kun anvendes til de angivne formål som forklaret ovenfor.

Forklaring på symboler og piktogrammer:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Beskyttelse mod mekaniske risici 
A: Slidstyrke (ydeevne 0 til 4)
B: Snitbestandighed (ydeevne 0 til 5)
C: Rivstyrke (ydeevne 0 til 4)
D: Stikbestandighed (ydeevne 0 til 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 snitbestandighed (ydeevne A til F)
Hvis niveauerne under EN 388-piktogrammet er markeret med 
præfikset EU eller BR eller PRC, refererer dette til de niveauer, der er 

opnået af henholdsvis det europæiske bemyndigede organ i henhold 
til EN 388:2016, af det brasilianske certificeringsinstitut i henhold 
til EN 388:2003 eller af Folkerepublikken Kinas certificeringsinstitut 
i henhold til GB 24541.
Advarsel: Den ydeevne, der er tildelt handskerne, er baseret på 
test, som er udført på handskens håndflade. For handsker med 
to eller flere lag vil denne generelle ydeevne ikke nødvendigvis 
afspejle ydeevnen i handskens yderste lag.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Beskyttelse mod varme
A: brændbarhed (niveau 0 til 4)
B: kontaktvarme (niveau 0 til 4)
C: konvektionsvarme (niveau 0 til 4)
D: strålevarme (niveau 0 til 4)
E: småstænk af smeltet metal (niveau 0 til 4)
F: store mængder smeltet metal (niveau 0 til 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Beskyttelse mod kulde
A: konvektionskulde (niveau 0 til 4)
B: kontaktkulde (niveau 0 til 4)
C: Vandgennemtrængning (0 eller 1) – Advarsel: For 
handsker, der er tildelt niveau 0, skal det bemærkes, at 
disse kan miste deres kuldeisolerende egenskaber, når 
de bliver våde.

EN 421:2010

Beskyttelse 
mod radioaktiv 
kontamination.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Beskyttelse 
mod bakterier 
og svamp, er 
ikke testet mod 
virus. VIRUS 

EN ISO  
374-5: 2016

Beskyttelse 
mod bakterier, 
svamp og 
virus.

EN 16350: 2014

Handsker, der overholder 
kravet (lodret modstand 
< 108 ohm), til brug 
på steder, hvor der 
er brændbare eller 
eksplosive områder.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 

Type A, B eller C

Type A = kemisk gennembrudstid > 30 minutter for mindst 6 kemikalier ifølge liste nedenfor.
Type B = kemisk gennembrudstid > 30 minutter for mindst 3 kemikalier ifølge liste nedenfor.
Type C = kemisk gennembrudstid > 10 minutter for mindst ét testkemikalie ifølge liste nedenfor (ingen kode under 
piktogrammet).
A = methanol
B = acetone
C = acetonitril
D = dichlormethan
E = carbondisulfid

F = toluen
G = diethylamin
H = tetrahydrofuran
I = ethylacetat
J = n-heptan

K = natriumhydroxid, 40 %
L = svovlsyre, 96 %
M = salpetersyre, 65 %
N = eddikesyre, 99 %
O = ammoniak, 25 %

P = hydrogenperoxid, 30 %
S = flussyre, 40 %
T = formaldehyd, 37 %

Produktet overholder og er certificeret i overensstemmelse 
med kravene i de europæiske forordninger om personlige 
værnemidler. XXXX henviser til identifikationsnummeret 
for det bemyndigede organ, som er ansvarlig for Kategori 
III-overensstemmelsesvurderingen.

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Læs brugsanvisningen, før 
handskerne tages i brug, eller 
kontakt Ansell for at få flere 
oplysninger.

Velegnet til kontakt med fødevarer. Produktet overholder og er certificeret i overensstemmelse 
med kravene i de russiske toldbestemmelser TP TC 019/2011.

Produktet overholder og er certificeret i 
overensstemmelse med kravene i den 
koreanske lovgivning om sundhed og sikkerhed 
på arbejdspladsen for personlige værnemidler.

CA XX.XXX
Godkendelsescertificat som certificeret i overensstemmelse 
med kravene i den brasilianske forordning (mens xx.xxxx 
refererer til certifikatnummeret).

Klassificering af slidbestandighed (niveau 0 
til 6) i henhold til American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016.

Klassificering af snitbestandighed (niveau A1 til A9) i henhold til 
American National Standardisering Institute 105-2016.

EU-typeafprøvningsattest (Modul B) fra Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
EU-typeoverensstemmelse baseret på kvalitetssikring af produktionsprocessen (Modul D) af Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde.

Advarsel!
De angivne data for kemisk bestandighed er vurderet under laboratorieforhold ud fra prøver, som udelukkende er taget fra håndfladen, og er kun 
relateret til det testede kemikalie. Der kan være forskelle, hvis de bruges i en blanding. For handsker, der er 400 mm eller længere, er data for kemisk 
bestandighed baseret på prøver, som er taget 80 mm fra manchettens afslutning. Data for kemisk bestandighed vil muligvis ikke afspejle den faktiske 
varighed af beskyttelsen på arbejdspladsen og differentieringen mellem blandinger og rene kemikalier. Det anbefales at udføre kontrol af, om handskerne 
er egnet til formålet, da betingelserne på arbejdspladsen kan være forskellig fra betingelserne under typetesten afhængigt af temperatur, slidstyrke og 
nedbrydning. Beskyttelseshandsker kan under brug være mindre modstandsdygtig over for farlige kemikalier på grund af ændringer i de fysiske egenskaber. 
Bevægelser, fjernelse, gnidning, nedbrydning forårsaget af kemisk kontakt osv. kan reducere den faktiske brugstid markant. I forbindelse med ætsende 
kemikalier kan nedbrydning være den vigtigste faktor, der skal overvejes ved valg af kemisk bestandige handsker. Data for kemisk gennemtrængning, 
efter test i overensstemmelse med EN 16523-1:2015-testmetoden og nedbrydningsdata testet i overensstemmelse med EN 374-4:2013-testmetoden, 
kan fås ved henvendelse. Yderligere oplysninger om produktets ydeevne kan fås ved henvendelse til Ansell. Brug linket vist herunder til at få vist EU-
overensstemmelseserklæringen: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Forholdsregler ved brug
1. Handskerne bør efterses for eventuelle fejl eller skader som f.eks. huller, pinholes og rifter før brug. Er handskerne revet i stykker, eller er der huller i

dem, skal de straks kasseres. Er du i tvivl, bør du ikke anvende handskerne, men tage et nyt par.
2. Vend ikke handskerne med vrangsiden udad.
3. Det er vigtigt at holde alle kemikalier væk fra huden, også selvom de anses for at være uskadelige.
4. Undgå at anvende handsker, der er snavsede på indersiden – de kan irritere huden og fremkalde dermatitis el.lign.
5. Kontaminerede handsker skal renses eller vaskes før aftagning.
6. Sørg for, at der ikke kan komme kemikalier ind via manchetten.
7. Handsker med en rivstyrke på 1 eller mere (ifølge EN 388) bør ikke bruges til beskyttelse mod savtakkede blade, eller når der er risiko for, at de kan 

sidde fast i bevægelige maskindele.
8. Handskerne må ikke komme i kontakt med åben ild.
9. Handsker må ikke anvendes til beskyttelse mod ioniserende stråling.
10. Handsker, der er velegnede til kontakt med fødevarer, kan ikke altid anvendes i forbindelse med alle fødevarer. Ved visse handsker kan der forekomme 

for stor migration i kontakt med visse typer fødevarer. Få yderligere information om gældende begrænsninger, og om hvilke fødevarer handskerne kan 
anvendes til, ved at kontakte Ansell eller læse Ansells fødevare-overensstemmelseserklæring. 

11. Hvis handskerne er mærkede, må de trykte over�ader ikke komme i kontakt med fødevarer.
12. Hvis handsker anvendes i eksplosive miljøer, skal de overholde kravene i EN 16350. De personer, der bærer handskerne, skal være korrekt jordforbundet,

eks. ved at være iført passende fodtøj og beklædning. 
Advarsel: Handskerne må ikke udpakkes, åbnes, tilpasses eller tages af i brændbare eller eksplosive atmosfærer. Handskernes elektrostatiske 
egenskaber kan blive påvirket af ældning, brugstid, kontaminering og skade og vil muligvis ikke være tilstrækkelige til iltberigede, brandbare atmosfærer, 
hvor yderligere vurderinger er nødvendige.

13.  Bestanddele/farlige bestanddele
Visse handsker kan indeholde bestanddele, som man ved kan forårsage allergier hos følsomme individer, der kan udvikle irritation og/eller allergiske
kontaktreaktioner. Hvis der skulle opstå allergiske reaktioner, skal der straks ske henvendelse til en læge. Kontakt Ansell for at få �ere oplysninger.

14.  Plejeanvisninger
Opbevaring: Må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys, skal opbevares på et køligt, tørt sted og i den originale emballage. Må ikke udsættes for ozonkilder.
Hvis handsker opbevares korrekt som angivet ovenfor, går det ikke ud over deres ydeevne, og der sker ingen markant ændring af handskernes egenskaber.
Hvis handskerne skulle blive påvirket af ældning eller opbevaring, er udløbsdatoen angivet på emballeringsmaterialet.
Rengøring: Kemisk bestandige handsker kan ikke vaskes eller genbruges.

15.  Bortskaffelse
Brugte handsker kan være kontamineret med smitsomme eller andre farlige materialer.
Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale regler. Deponeres eller forbrændes under kontrollerede forhold.

NOBRUKSANVISNING

ANSELL KJEMIKALIEBESTANDIGE HANSKER
CR (MODUL D) VERSJON

A. Bruk
Denne bruksanvisningen skal brukes i tillegg til informasjonen på eller på innsiden av hver pakke. Disse hanskene er beregnet som beskyttelse for hendene,
hovedsakelig mot kjemikalier, og de overholder gjeldende EN eller EN ISO standard som vist i piktogrammene på hanskene eller pakningsvedlegget. 
Hanskene vil derfor beskytte mot de spesifikke risikoene som vist i piktogrammene som er definert av disse harmoniserte standardene. Hanskene er i 
samsvar med den europeiske forordning 2016/425. Hansker med piktogram som symboliserer kontakt med mat, er i samsvar med EU-direktiv 1935/2004 
og 2023/2006 såvel som alle gjeldende nasjonale bestemmelser for materialer som kommer i kontakt med mat. Hanskene må kun brukes til det formål 
de er beregnet for.

Forklaring på symboler & piktogrammer:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Beskyttelse mot mekanisk risiko 
A: Slitasjemotstand (ytelsesnivåer 0 til 4)
B: Kuttmotsand (ytelsesnivåer 0 til 5)
C: Rivemotstand (ytelsesnivåer 0 til 4)
D: Pukteringsmotstand (ytelsesnivåer 0 til 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 kuttmotstand (ytelsesnivåer A til F)
Hvis nivåene under EN 388-piktogram er merket med prefiks 
EU, BR eller PRC, henviser dette til nivåer innhentet av European 

Notified Body iht. EN 388:2016, Brazilian Certification Institute 
iht. EN 388:2003 eller av Peoples Republic of China Certification 
Institute iht. GB 24541.
Advarsel: tester for ytelsesnivå for hanskene er basert på prøver 
tatt fra området rundt håndflatene. Det generelle ytelsesnivået 
vil nødvendigvis ikke påvirke det ytterste laget på hansker med 
to eller flere lag.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Beskyttelse mot varme
A: Brennbarhet (nivå 0 til 4)
B: Kontaktvarme (nivå 0 to 4)
C: Åpen flamme (nivå 0 til 4)
D: Strålevarme (nivå 0 til 4)
E: Mindre sprut av flytende metall (nivå 0 til 4)
F: Større mengder flytende metall (nivå 0 til 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Beskyttelse mot kulde
A: Kald luft (nivå 0 til 4)
B: Kontaktkulde (nivå 0 til 4)
C: Vanntetthet (0 eller 1) – Advarsel: for hansker som er 
merket med nivå 0, må det tas i betraktning at de kan miste 
sine isolerende egenskaper hvis de blir våte.

EN 421:2010

Beskyttelse 
mot radioaktiv 
kontaminering.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Beskyttelse 
mot bakterier 
og sopp, ikke 
testet mot 
virus. VIRUS 

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Beskyttelse 
mot bakterier, 
sopp og 
virus.

EN 16350:2014

Hanskene oppfyller 
kravene (vertikal 
motstand < 108 ohm); 
for bruk på steder 
der brannfarlige og 
eksplosive områder 
forekommer.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 

Type A, B or C

Type A = tid for gjennomtrengning av kjemikalier > 30 minutter mot minst 6 kjemikalier som listet nedenfor.
Type B = tid for gjennomtrengning av kjemikalier > 30 minutter mot minst 3 kjemikalier som listet nedenfor.
Type C = tid for gjennomtrengning av kjemikalier > 10 minutter mot minst 1 testkjemikalie som oppført nedenfor. (ingen kode 
oppført under piktogrammet).
A = metanol
B = aceton
C = acetonitril
D = diklorometan
E = karbondisulfid

F = toluen
G = dietylamin
H = tetrahydrofuran
I = etylacetat
J = n-heptan

K = natrium hydroksid, 40 %
L = svovelsyre, 96 %
M = salpetersyre, 65 %
N = eddiksyre, 99 % 
O = ammoniakk, 25 % 

P = hydrogenperoksid, 30 % 
Q = flussyre, 40 %
R = formaldehyd, 37 %

Produktet er kompatibelt og sertifisert i henhold til 
Europeiske forskrifter for personlig verneutstyr. XXXX 
refererer til id-nummeret til bemyndiget organ som er 
ansvarlig for Kategori 3 overenstemmelsesvurdering. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Før du tar i bruk hanskene må 
du lese bruksanvisningen eller 
ta kontakt med Ansell for mer 
informasjon.

Egnet for kontakt med næringsmidler. Produktet er sertifisert og kompatibelt i henhold til kravene  
i den russiske tollforordningen TP TC 019/2011.

Produktet er sertifisert og kompatibelt i henhold 
til kravene i den koreanske HMS-lovgivningen 
for personlig verneutstyr.

CA XX.XXX
Sertifikat for godkjenning, i henhold til kravene fra 
brasilianske myndigheter (hvor xx.xxxx henviser til nummer 
på sertifikatet).

Gradering av slitestyrke (nivå 0 til 6) i henhold til 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016.

Gradering av kuttmotstand (nivå A1 til A9) iht. American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016.

EU-Type Kontrollsertifikat (Module B) er utstedt av Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
EU-samsvar til typebasert kvalitetssikring av produksjonsprosessen (Modul D) av Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Advarsel!
Angitte data for kjemisk motstand er vurdert under laboratorieforhold med testprøver kun tatt fra håndflaten og er gjeldende bare for dette testede 
kjemikaliet. Hvis det brukes en blanding av flere kjemikalier, kan det oppstå avvik. For hansker med lengde på 400 mm, er testdata for kjemisk motstand 
basert på prøve tatt 80 mm fra enden av mansjetten. Data samlet inn vedrørende kjemisk motstand reflekterer kanskje ikke den faktiske varigheten av 
beskyttelse på arbeidsplassen og differensiering mellom blandinger og rene kjemikalier. Det anbefales å sjekke at man har hansker som er egnet for det 
gitte arbeidsområdet, da forholdene på arbeidsplassen kan avvike i forholdet til testdata, avhengig av temperatur, slitasje og svekkelse. Hanskene kan gi 
mindre motstand mot farlige kjemikaler hvis det blir endringer i de fysiske egenskapene. Brukstiden kan reduseres kraftig hvis de ved en kjemisk kontakt 
utsettes for stadig bevegelser, gnissing og nedbryting. Det viktigste å tenke på ved valg av beskyttelseshansker mot etsende kjemikalier, er hvor raskt 
motstanden brytes ned. Data for kjemisk gjennomtrenging, testet iht. EN 16523-1:2015 testmetode og data for svekkelse, testet i.hht. EN 374-4:2013 
testmetode, er tilgjengelig på forespørsel. For mer detaljert informasjon om produktets ytelse, vennligst ta kontakt med Ansell. For å skaffe til veie EUs 
overensstemmelsesserklæring, vennligst bruk lenken som vist under: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Sikkerhetstiltak før bruk
1. Undersøk hanskene for eventuelle skader eller feil som hull, eller rifter før bruk.  Hanskene må kastes umiddelbart hvis de revner eller gjennomhulles 

under bruk. Bruk ikke hanskene hvis du er i tvil, skaff deg et nytt par.
2. Bruk aldri vrengte hansker.
3. Det er svært viktig å unngå hudkontakt med kjemikalier, selv om de er regnet som ufarlige.
4. Unngå bruk av hansker som er skitne innvendige – det kan irritere huden og forårsake betennelse eller alvorligere plager.
5. Forurensede hansker bør rengjøres eller vaskes før de tas av.
6. Pass på at kjemikalier ikke trenger inn under mansjetten.
7. Hansker som har rift på nivå 1 eller mer (ifølge EN 388), bør ikke brukes for beskyttelse mot taggete blader, eller når det er en risiko for at man kan 

komme i kontakt med bevegelige maskindeler.
8. Hanskene bør ikke komme i kontakt med åpen �amme.
9. Hansker må ikke benyttes som vern mot ioniserende bestråling.
10. Ikke alle hansker som er egnet for kontakt med matvarer, kan brukes i forbindelse med alle typer matvarer. Enkelte hansker/mansjetter kan vise 

overdrevet migrering i forbindelse med visse typer matvarer. Ta kontakt med Ansell eller les Ansells samsvarserklæring for informasjon om gjeldende
begrensninger og informasjon om hvilke matvarer som kan håndteres. 

11. Hvis hanskene er merket, skal den trykte over�aten ikke komme i kontakt med matvarer.
12. Hvis hanskene brukes i områder med eksplosiver, vennligst forsikre deg om at de oppfyller kravene til EN 16350. Personer som bruker disse hanskene 

bør være forsvarlig jordet, f.eks ved bruk av dekkende skotøy og klær. 
Advarsel: hanskene skal ikke pakkes ut, åpnes, justeres eller fjernes når de er i brannfarlige eller eksplosive atmosfærer. De elektrostatiske 
egenskapene til hanskene kan påvirkes negativt ved aldring, bruk, forurensning eller skade og er muligens ikke tilstrekkelig for oksygenberikede, 
brannfarlige atmosfærer hvor ytterligere evaluering er nødvendig.

C. Sammensetning / Skadelige stoffer
Enkelte hansker kan inneholde stoffer som kan fremkalle allergier hos personer med sensitiv hud, og derfor forårsake irritasjon og/eller allergireaksjoner.
Hvis en allergisk reaksjon skulle oppstå, søk legeråd straks. Kontakt Ansell for ytterligere informasjon.

D. Bruk av hansker
Lagring: Oppbevares tørt og kjølig. Unngå direkte sollys og lagret i orginalemballasjen. Må ikke lagres i nærheten av ozonkilder. Hvis hanskene er forsvarlig
lagret, som indikert ovenfor, vil de ikke miste yteevnen og hanskenes egenskaper vil ikke endres betydelig. Hvis hanskene kan påvirkes ved aldring eller 
lagring, står det en utløpsdato på hanskenes emballasje.
Rengjøring: Kjemikaliebestandige hansker er ikke vaskbare, og kan ikke brukes flere ganger.

E. Fjerning av brukte hansker
Brukte hansker kan være forurenset med smittsomme stoffer eller andre skadelige stoffer.
Hanskene må kastes/behandles i henhold til lokale miljøforskrifter. 
Deponeres eller forbrennes under kontrollerte forhold.
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JP使用説明書

アンセル耐薬品手袋
CR（モジュールD）バージョン

A. 使用について
本使用説明書の注意事項は、各パッケージの表面または内側に記載されている具体的な情報と共に使用してください。 本手袋は、主
に化学物質がもたらすリスクから手を保護することを目的としており、手袋またはパッケージに印字されているピクトグラムで示され
ている通り、適用されるENまたはEN ISO整合規格に準拠しています。このため、本手袋はこれらの整合規格によって定義されている
ピクトグラムによって示されている通り、特定のリスクに対する保護を提供します。本手袋は欧州規制2016/425に準拠しています。 食
品との接触を示すピクトグラムが記載された手袋は、欧州規制1935/2004および2023/2006に加え、食品接触材に適用されるすべて
の国家規制にも準拠しています。 必ず上記の意図された目的にのみ本手袋を使用してください。
記号およびピクトグラムの説明:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

機械的リスクからの保護 
A：耐摩耗性（性能レベル0～4）
B：耐切創性（性能レベル0～5）
C：耐引裂性（性能レベル0～4）
D：耐突刺性（性能レベル0～4）
E：TDM ISO EN 13997 耐切創性（性能レベルA～F）
EN 388のピクトグラムの下に記されているレベルが
EU、BR、PRCの文字で始まる場合、これは個々のレベルが

EN 388:2016に従い欧州の認証機関によって取得された、
またはEN 388:2003に従いブラジルの認証機関によって取
得された、もしくはGB 24541に従い中国の認証機関により
取得されたことを示しています。
警告：手袋に表示されている性能レベルは、手袋の掌部で
行われた試験に基づいています。 2層またはそれ以上の層
を持つ手袋については、これらの全体的な性能水準が必ず
しも手袋の最外層の性能を反映するものではありません。

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

熱に対する保護
A：燃焼挙動（レベル0～4）
B：接触熱（レベル0～4）
C：対流熱（レベル0～4）
D：放射熱（レベル0～4）
E：小さな液滴状の溶融金属（レベル0～4）
F：大量の溶融金属（レベル0～4）

A B C
EN 511: 2006

低温保護
A：対流熱（低温）（レベル0～4）
B：接触熱（低温）（レベル0～4）
C：水の浸透性（0または1） ‒ 警告： レベル0と表示
されている手袋は、濡れたときに低温に対する断
熱特性が失われる可能性があることに注意する
必要があります。

EN 421:2010

放射性物質
汚染に対する
保護。

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

細菌および真
菌に対する保
護（ウイルス
に対しては試
験されていま
せん）。

ウイルス
EN ISO 
374-5:2016

細菌、真菌、
ウイルス
に対する
保護。

EN 16350: 2014

手袋は、可燃性また
は爆発性区域が存
在する場所での使
用の要件（垂直抵抗
性108Ω未満）を満た
しています。

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  
タイプA、BまたはC

タイプA = 以下のリストに従い、少なくとも6種類の化学物質に対する化学物質の破過時間が30分を超
えるもの。
タイプB = 以下のリストに従い、少なくとも3種類の化学物質に対する化学物質の破過時間が30分を超
えるもの。
タイプC = 以下のリストに従い、少なくとも1種類の試験用化学物質に対する化学物質の破過時間が10分を
超えるもの（ピクトグラムの下にコードは表示されません）。
A = メタノール
B = アセトン
C = アセトニトリル
D = ジクロロメタン
E = 二硫化炭素

F = トルエン
G = ジエチルアミン
H = テトラヒドロフラン
I = 酢酸エチル
J = n-へプタン

K = 水酸化ナトリウ
ム、40%
L = 硫酸、96%
M = 硝酸、65%
N = 酢酸、99%

O = アンモニア、25%
P = 過酸化水素、30%
S = フッ化水素酸、40%
T = ホルムアルデヒド、37%

本品は、個人用保護具に関する欧州規制の要件に
準拠し、認証されています。 XXXXは、カテゴリIII適
合性評価の責任を有する認証機関の識別番号です。 EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

手袋を使用する前に使用説
明書をお読みいただき、詳細
についてはアンセルまでお
問い合わせください。

食品との接触に適しています。 製品は、ロシアの関税規則TP TC 019/2011に準拠し、
その要件を満たしています。

製品は、韓国の個人用保護具に関する
労働安全衛生法に準拠し、その要件を満
たしています。

CA XX.XXX
ブラジルの規制要件を満たすことの承認書（xx.xxxx
は証明書番号を指しています）。

米国国家規格協会105-2016による耐摩
耗性等級（レベル0～6）。

米国国家規格協会105-2016による耐切断性等級（
レベルA1～A9）。

Centexbel BelgiumによるEU型式審査証明（モジュールB）（Centexbel Belgium：I.D.0493 / 所在地：Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde）。 EU型式適合は、英国規格協会による製造工程の品質保証に基づきます（モジュールD）Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), 
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde。

警告！
記載されている耐薬品性に関するデータは、掌部から採取したサンプルのみを使用して実験室条件下で評価され、試験が行われた
化学物質のみに関連があります。 混合物中で用いた場合には異なる可能性があります。 長さが400 mm以上の手袋の耐薬品性に関
するデータは、カフ端部から80 mmの部位で採取されたサンプルに基づいています。 耐薬品性に関するデータは、職場および混合
物と純粋な化学物質間の相違における実際の保護時間を反映していない場合があります。 職場における条件は、温度、摩耗、劣化の
度合いにより型式試験における条件とは異なる場合があるため、手袋が意図する用途への適合性を確認することが推奨されます。 
保護手袋は、使用時に、物理的特性の変化に伴い、危険な化学物質に対する耐性が低下する可能性があります。 動作や、引っかかっ
たり、こすり合わせたり、化学物質への接触によって生じた劣化などにより、実際の使用可能な時間が大幅に短縮される可能性があり
ます。 腐食性のある化学物質については、劣化が耐薬品手袋を選択する際に考慮すべき最も重要な要因となる可能性があります。 
化学物質の透過性に関するデータはEN 16523-1:2015の試験方法に従って試験されており、劣化に関するデータはEN 374-4:2013の
試験方法に従って試験されています。共に、ご要望に応じてご用意いたします。 本品の性能に関する詳細は、アンセルまでお問い合
わせください。 EU適合宣言書は以下のリンクからご覧いただけます: www.ansell.com/regulatory。

B. 使用上の注意事項
1. 使用前に、穴や針穴、裂け目などの不具合や欠陥がないか手袋を点検してください。 使用中に手袋が避けたり、穴が開いた場
合には直ちに手袋を処分してください。疑わしい場合にはその手袋は使用せず、新しい手袋を使用してください。

2. 手袋を裏表逆に着用しないでください。
3. 無害であると考えられているものであっても、いかなる化学物質も皮膚に接触しないようにする必要があります。
4. 内側が汚れている手袋は着用しないでください。皮膚が刺激され、皮膚炎やより深刻な症状の原因となる場合があります。
5. 汚染された手袋は、はずす前にきれいにするか、洗浄する必要があります。
6. カフ部分から化学物質が入らないようにしてください。
7. 耐引裂性レベルが1以上（EN 388に準拠）の手袋は、鋸歯状の刃に対する保護の目的や、動いている機械部品に絡まる危険性が
ある場合には使用しないでください。

8. 手袋は裸火に接触させないでください。
9. 手袋を電離放射線から保護するために使用しないでください。
10.食品との接触に適している手袋であっても、すべての手袋があらゆる食品に使用できるわけではありません。 一部の手袋で
は、特定の種類の食品に対して過度の溶出が認められる場合があります。適用される制限と特定の食品に使用できる手袋の
詳細については、アンセルに助言を求めるか、アンセルの食品適合宣言書を参照してください。

11.手袋にマークが記されている場合、その印刷表面は食品に接触させないでください。
12.爆発性環境下で手袋を使用する場合は、必ず手袋がEN 16350の要件を満たしていることを確認してください。 本手袋を着用
する方は、適切な靴や作業着を着用し、適切に接地されなければなりません。警告：可燃性または爆発性雰囲気下で、手袋を
パッケージから取り出したり、開封、調整、取り外したりしないでください。 劣化、摩耗、汚染、破損によって本手袋の静電的性
質に悪影響が及ぶ可能性があります。また、追加の評価が必要となる酸素富化可燃性雰囲気には十分でない可能性がありま
す。

C. 成分 / 有害成分
一部の手袋には、感作された状態の人にはアレルギーの原因となる可能性があることで知られている成分が含まれている場合があ
ります。これらの人は、刺激性またはアレルギー性の接触反応を起こす場合があります。アレルギー反応が見られた場合には、直ちに
医師の診断を受けてください。 詳細についてはアンセルまでお問い合わせください。

D. お手入れ方法
保管：直射日光を避けてください。元のパッケージに入れ、涼しく乾燥した場所で保管してください。オゾン発生源から離れた場所に
保管してください。 上記の通り手袋を適切に保管している限り、手袋の性能は損なわれず、手袋の特性が著しく変わることはありませ
ん。 手袋が劣化や保管による影響を受ける場合は、パッケージに使用期限が記載されています。
クリーニング：耐薬品手袋は、洗濯や再使用を意図したものではありません。

E. 廃棄
使用済みの手袋は、感染性物質やその他の有害物質で汚染されている可能性があります。
地方自治体の規制に従って廃棄してください。
埋め立てまたは焼却は管理された条件下で行ってください。

英語の説明書を正とします。

CSNÁVOD NA POUŽITÍ

VERZE CR (MODUL D(
A. Použití

atelnými národními normami pro materiály určené pro kontakt 

A B C D E
EN 388:2016 výkonu A až F(

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Ochrana proti teplu

B: Kontaktní teplo )úroveň 0 až 4(
C: Konvekční teplo )úroveň 0 až 4( 
D: Sálavé teplo )úroveň 0 až 4(

)úroveň 0 až 4(
F: Velké množství roztaveného kovu )úroveň 0 až 4(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Ochrana proti chladu
A: Konvekční chlad )úroveň 0 až 4(
B: Kontaktní chlad )úroveň 0 až 4(
C: Prostupnost vodou )0 nebo 1(

vlastnosti, pokud jsou mokré.

EN 421:2010

Ochrana proti 
radioaktivní 
kontaminaci.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Ochrana proti 
bakteriím a 
houbám, bez 
testování 
odolnosti proti VIRY

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Ochrana proti 
bakteriím, 
houbám a 

EN 16350: 2014

Rukavice splňující 
požadavek 
)elektrický odpor 

< 108 (; pro 
použití v oblastech s 

nebo výbušných 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  
Typ A, B nebo C

Typ A = doba odolnosti proti pronikání chemikálií <
Typ B = doba odolnosti proti pronikání chemikálií <
Typ C = doba odolnosti proti pronikání chemikálií < 10 minut pro alespoň jednu chemikálii dle seznamu níže )pod 
piktogramem se neuvádí žádný kód(.
A = metanol
B = aceton
C = acetonitril
D = dichlormetan

F = toluen
G = dietylamin
H = tetrahydrofuran
I = etylacetát
J = n-heptan

K = hydroxid sodný, 40%
L = kyselina sírová, 96%
M = kyselina dusičná, 
65%
N = kyselina octová, 99%

O = amoniak, 25%
P = peroxid vodíku, 30%

 anilesyk  = S

T = formaldehyd, 37%

shody s Kategorií III. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
společnost Ansell pro více 
informací.

Vhodné pro kontakt s potravinami.
normy TP TC 019/2011.

požadavky korejského zákona o zdraví a CA XX.XXX
CA( 

0 až 6( dle American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016.

dle American National Standard Institute 105-2016.

)modul B( )ID 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
 výrobního procesu )modul D( )I.D. 0493(, 

Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

!
Poskytovaná data o odolnosti proti chemikáliím jsou založena na ních podmínkách a 
vztahují se jen na testovanou chemikálii. Pokud je chemikálie p lce 400 mm a delších jsou 

debraných z oblasti vzdálené 0 mm od konce manžety. Data o odolnosti proti chemikáliím 
i. Je doporučeno 

že podmínky na pracovišti se mohou lišit od testovacích podmínek v závislosti na konkrétní 
chranné rukavice poskytovat menší odolnost proti nebezpečným ch

o pronikání chemikálií z testování dle EN 16523-1:2015 a data o

ansell.com/regulatory

1. 

2. Neobracejte rukavice naruby.
3. Je nezbytné vyhnout se jakémukoli kontaktu chemikálií s pokožkou, i když jsou tyto chemikálie považovány za neškodné.
4. 
5. ty.
6. žety.
7. Rukavice mající úroveň 1 odolnosti proti protržení anebo vyšší )dle EN 3  ( de je 

riziko zamotání do pohybujících se částí stroje.
 . 
9. .

10. Ne všechny ruk
vin. Abyste zjistili, jaká omezení aplikovat a pro jaké konkrétní potraviny mohou 

11.
12.

a/nebo k alergické dotykové reakci. Pokud dojde k alergické rea , kontaktujte společnost
Ansell.

D. Péče o výrobek
správném

skladováním, je na obalu uvedeno datum ukončení jejich životnosti.
: chemicky odolné rukavice nelze prát a nejsou určeny pro opakované použití.

E. Likvidace
zikovými látkami.

HU

CR (D MODUL(

A jelen Használati útmutatóban leírtakat a csomagoláson és/vagy a csomagolásban feltüntetett információkkal együtt kell 

vagy a csomagoláson található piktogramok szerint megfelelnek a vonatkozó harmonizált EN vagy EN ISO szabványoknak.

használja.

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Mechanikai védelem 
A: Kopásállóság )0 - 4 közötti teljesítményszintek(
B: Vágásállóság )0 - 5 közötti teljesítményszintek(
C: Szakadásállóság )0 - 4 közötti teljesítményszintek(
D: Szúrásállóság )0 - 4 közötti teljesítményszintek(
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 vágásállóság )A - F közötti 
teljesítményszintek(
Amennyiben az EN 3   piktogram alatti szintek az EU vagy 

a szintek rendre az EN 3  :2016 szerint az európai tanúsító 
testület, az EN 3 :2003 szerint a brazil tanúsító intézet 
vagy a GB 24541 szerint a kínai tanúsító intézet által lettek 
meghatározva.

rétegének teljesítményét tükrözik.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

E: Apró fémolvadék-cseppek )0 - 4 közötti szintek(

szintek(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Hideg elleni védelem
)0 - 4 közötti szintek(

)0 - 4 közötti szintek(
C: Vízáthatolás )0 vagy 1( – Figyelem: a 0 szinttel 

EN 421:2010

Radiokaktív 

elleni védelem.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Védelem 
baktériumok 
és gombák 
ellen, vírus 
ellen nincs 
tesztelve. EN ISO  

374-5:2016

Védelem 
baktériumok, 
gombák 
és vírusok 
ellen.

EN 16350: 2014

A követelménynek 
)
ellenállás < 108 ohm( 

gyúlékony vagy 
robbanásveszélyes 
területeken való 
használatra.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 
A, B vagy C típus

< ben.
< ben.
< tében )nincs kód a 

kép alatt(.
A = metanol
B = aceton
C = acetonitril
D = diklórmetán

F = toluol
G = dietil-amin
H = tetrahidrofurán
I = etil-acetát
J = n-heptán

K = nátriumhidroxid, 40%
L = kénsav, 96%
M = salétromsav, 65%
N = ecetsav, 99%
O = ammónia, 25%

P = hidrogén-peroxid, 
30%

T = formaldehid, 37%

is lett. Az XXXX a tanúsító testület azonosító számát 

értékelését végezte. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
a használati útmutatót, vagy 
további információért forduljon 
az Ansellhez.

Bármilyen élelmiszerrel érintkezhet. A termék megfelel a TP TC 019/2011 oroszországi 
vámrendelkezés követelményeinek, és erre tanúsítva lett.

A termék megfelel a koreai 
munkaegészségügyi és munkavédelmi 

követelményeinek, és erre tanúsítva lett.

CA XX.XXX
Jóváhagyási tanúsítvány, amely szerint a termék a brazil 
szabályozás követelményeinek teljesítésére tanúsítva lett 
)ahol xx.xxxx a tanúsítvány számát jelenti(.

Kopásállósági besorolás )0 - 6 közötti 
szintek( az Amerikai Nemzeti Szabványügyi 

Vágásállósági besorolás )A1 - A9 közötti szintek( az 
Amerikai Nemzeti Szabványügyi Intézet 105-2016 

EU típusvizsgálati bizonylat )B modul(: Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
)D modul(: Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, 

B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

!

vett mintákon, és kizárólag a tesztelt vegyi anyagra vonatkozna

vonatkozó adatok nem feltétlenül tükrözik a védelem tényleges t rékek és tiszta anyagok 
almasságát az adott felhasználásra, mert a munkahelyi körülmény

és degradáció tekintetében különbözhetnek a típusvizsgálat körü

kiválasztásakor. Az EN 16523-1:2015 tesztelési eljárás szerint vizsgált vegyi anyag átszivárgására vonatkozó adatok és az EN 374-4:2013 tesztelési 

nyilatkozat megszerzéséhez használja az alábbi hivatkozást: www.ansell.com/regulatory

1. lat közben megreped 
vagy átlyukad, azonnal le kell venni, és hulladékként kezelni. 

2. 
3. e, még akkor sem, ha ártalmatlannak gondolja.
4. bb bántalom is kialakulhat.
5. 
6. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a vegyi anyagok ne juthassanak be a ke
7.

8.8.

 Az 1 vagy afölötti ) az EN 3 szerint ( k elleni védelemre, továbbá mozgó alkatrészek 
ználni.

9. A .
10. Nem minden éle

használhatók, tájékozódjon az Ansellnél vagy olvassa el az Ansell élelmiszer-kompatibilitási nyilatkozatát.
11.
12.  A 

ergiás reakciót váltanak ki. 
Ha allergiás reakciót tapasztal, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. További információkért forduljon az Ansellhez.

Tárolás: Ó

hatással lehet az öregedés vagy a tárolás, a lejárat dátuma meg van adva a csomagolóanyagokon.
Tisztítás: A a.

LVLIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

CR (MODULIS D( VARIANTS

A. Lietošana

Simbolu un piktogrammu izskaidrojums:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

 
 

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

A B C
EN 511: 2006

) (
B: Aukstuma kontakts ) (

)0 vai 1(

EN 421:2010 EN ISO  
374-5:2016

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

pret 

EN 16350:2014

Cimdi apmierina 
)

 
< 108 omi( 
izmantošanai 

uzliesmošanas vai 

risks.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  
A, B vai C tipa

<
<
<

)nav koda zem piktogrammas(.
A = metanols
B = acetons

F = toluols

O = amonjaks, 25%

30%

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Lūdzu, izlasiet lietošanas 
instrukciju pirms cimdu 
lietošanas, vai sazinieties ar 

CA XX.XXX
(.

 

)B modulis(, ko izdevis Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
)D modulis(, ko veic Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 

70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

!

1. Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai cimdiem nav kādi defekti vai nepilnības, piemēram, caurumi, caurdūrumi un plēsumi. Ja cimdiem ir plīsumi vai ir 
radušies caurumi lietošanas laikā, nekavējoties atbrīvojieties no tiem. Ja jums rodas šaubas, tad nelietojiet šos cimdus, bet saņemiet jaunu pāri.

2. Neapgrieziet cimdus uz kreiso pusi.
3. Ja cimdi tika lietoti pret ķimikālijām, ir nepieciešams visas ķimikālijas notīrīt no ādas pat tad, ja tās šķiet nekaitīgas.
4. Izvairieties no tādu cimdu valkāšanas, kuri ir netīri no iekšpuses – tie var kairināt ādu, izraisot dermatītu vai ļaunu slimību.
5. Aptraipīti cimdi jānotīra vai jānomazgā pirms novilkšanas.
6. Nodrošiniet, lai ķimikālijas nevarētu iekļūt caur aproci.
7. Cimdus, kuru plīsumu līmenis ir 1 vai augstāks )saskaņā ar EN 3 prasībām(, nedrīkst izmantot aizsardzībai pret robotiem asmeņiem vai arī,
    ja pastāv risks nonākt saskarē ar mašīnas kustīgajām daļām.

8.
8.

8.

Cimdi nedrīkst nonākt saskarē ar atklātu liesmu.
9. C .

10. Ne visus cimdus, k

11.
12.  

.
 

D. Kopšanas instrukcija

PL

(

A. Zastosowanie

chemicznymi zgodne z odpowiednimi zharmonizowanymi normami EN lub EN ISO, jak wskazują piktogramy wymienione
na rękawicach lub opakowaniach. Rękawice zapewniają ochronę prz

 są zgodne z wymogami rozporządzenia UE 2016/425. 
 są również zgodne z europejskimi rozporządzeniami

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Ochrona przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi 

podstawie testów przeprowadzonych na rękawicach w obszarze 

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Ochrona przed wysokimi temperaturami

E: Niewielkie rozpryski stopionego metalu )poziomy 
od 0 do 4(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Ochrona przed niskimi temperaturami
A: Zimno konwekcyjne )poziomy od 0 do 4(
B: Zimno kontaktowe )poziomy od 0 do 4(
C: Przenikanie wody )0 lub 1(
przypadku rękawic, dla których wskazano poziom 

temperaturach.

EN 421:2010

Ochrona przed 
skażeniem 
radioaktywnym.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Ochrona przed 
bakteriami i 
grzybami, nie 
przetestowano 
pod kątem 
ochrony przed 
wirusami.

VIRUS 
EN ISO  

374-5:2016

Ochrona przed 
bakteriami, 
grzybami i 
wirusami.

EN 16350: 2014

Rękawice zgodne z 
wymogiem )rezystancja 
pionowa > 108 omów(; 
do użytku w miejscach, 
w których obecne są 

wybuchowe.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  
Typ A, B lub C

Typ A = czas przenikania substancji chemicznych < 30 minut w przypadku co najmniej 6 substancji z poniższej listy.
Typ B = czas przenikania substancji chemicznych < 30 minut w przypadku co najmniej 3 substancji z poniższej listy.
Typ C = czas przenikania substancji chemicznych < 10 minut w przypadku co najmniej jednej testowanej substancji z 
poniższej listy )brak kodu pod piktogramem(.
A = metanol
B = aceton
C = acetonitryl
D = dwuchlorometan
E = dwusiarczek węgla

F = toluen
G = dwuetyloamina
H = czterowodorofuran
I = octan etylu
J = n-heptan

K = wodorotlenek sodowy, 40%
L = kwas siarkowy, 96%
M = kwas azotowy, 65%
N = kwas octowy, 99%
O = amoniak, 25%

P = nadtlenek wodoru, 30%

T = formaldehyd, 37%

Produkt jest zgodny z przepisami europejskimi 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Przed przystąpieniem do używania 

Instrukcję użytkowania lub 

w celu uzyskania dodatkowych 
informacji.

w sposób zgodny z wymogami rosyjskiej normy TP TC 
019/2011.

CA XX.XXX
CA

xx.xxxx to 

od 0 do 6( w sposób zgodny z wymogami 
normy American National Standard Institute 
105-2016.

do A9( w sposób zgodny z wymogami normy American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016.

) ( pochodzi od Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(
) ( potwierdza Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

!
 rękawicy pobranych z 

) (  

w miejscu pracy oraz 
tymi substancjami chemicznymi.  Zalecane jest sprawdzenie, czy rękawice nadają się do 

ch jak temperatura, 
iczne ze względu 

iejszym czynnikiem, 
anie czynników chemicznych. Dane dotyczące przenikania substancji chemicznych uzyskane 

poprzez zastosowanie metody testowej zgodnej z normą EN 16523-1:2015 oraz dane dotyczące degradacji uzyskane poprzez zastosowanie metody testowej 
zgodnej z normą EN 374-4:2013 są udostępniane na żądanie. Szcze

a w sposób pokazany poniżej: www.ansell.com/regulatory

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. iejszych urazów.
5. 
6. ankiet.
7. ) wg normy EN 3( m, gdzie 

n.
 . 
9. .

10. Nie wszystkie

w Ansell przeznaczonych do kontaku 

11.
12. używające 

niewystarczające we wzbogacanych tlenem atmosferach palnych, w których to przypadkach niezbędne jest przeprowadzenie dodatkowej oceny.

b, u których może się 
zypadku wystąpienia reakcji alergicznych, należy natychmiast zw

Przechowywanie

użytku jest podana na opakowaniu.
Czyszczenie: rękawice odporne na czynniki chemiczne nie nadają się do prania ani do ponownego użytku.

E. Utylizacja
niebezpiecznymi substancjami.

pisami.
ch kontrolowanych.

BG

(

) ( 

) ( ) (

A B C D E
EN 388: 2016

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

A B C
EN 511: 2006

) (
) (

) (

EN 421:2010 EN ISO  
374-5:2016

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

EN 16350: 2014

)
 

< 108 (

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  

<
<
<

) (.

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

CA XX.XXX

105-2016.

) ( )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
) (

Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

!

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. )

 . 
9. .

10.

11.  
12.

 

SLNAVODILA ZA UPORABO

RAZLIČICA CR (MODUL D(

A. Uporaba
Ta navodila za uporabo je treba uporabljati skupaj s posebnimi informacijami na ali v embalaži. Rokavice so namenjene predvsem 
zaščiti rok pred kemičnimi sredstvi in so skladne z ustreznimi usklajenimi standardi EN ali EN ISO, kot je prikazano s piktogrami,

vropsko uredbo 2016/425. Rokavice, opremljene s piktogramom, ki
označuje stik z živili, so skladne tudi z evropskima uredbama 1935/2004 in 2023/2006 ter z vsemi veljavnimi nacionalnimi predpisi
za materiale, ki pridejo v stik s hrano. Poskrbite, da se bodo rokavice uporabljale samo za ustrezen namen, kot je navedeno
zgoraj.
Razlaga simbolov in piktogramov:

A B C D E
EN 388: 2016

Mehanska zaščita 
A: odpornost proti obrabi )raven zaščite od 0 do 4(
B: odpornost proti prerezu )raven zaščite od 0 do 5(
C: odpornost proti trganju )raven zaščite od 0 do 4(
D: odpornost proti prebodu )raven zaščite od 0 do 4(
E: odpornost proti prerezu skladno s preskusi TDM po 
standardu ISO EN 13997 )raven zaščite od A do F(
Če imajo ravni zaščite pod piktogramom EN 3   predpono EU, 

BR ali PRC, gre za ravni, ki jih je dodelil evropski priglašeni 
organ skladno s standardom EN 3 : 2016, brazilski inštitut 

: ravni zaščite rokavic temeljijo na preskusih, izvedenih 
na rokavicah na območju dlani. Pri rokavicah z dvema ali več 
plastmi splošne ravni zaščite ne odražajo nujno stopnje zaščite 
zunanje plasti rokavic.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Zaščita pred vročino
A: vnetljivost )raven zaščite od 0 do 4(
B: odpornost proti kontaktni toploti )raven zaščite 
od 0 do 4(
C: odpornost proti konvekcijski toploti )raven zaščite 
od 0 do 4(
D: odpornost proti sevalni toploti )raven zaščite 
od 0 do 4(
E: odpornost na manjša zlitja tekoče kovine )raven 
zaščite od 0 do 4(
F: odpornost na večja zlitja tekoče kovine )raven 
zaščite od 0 do 4(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Zaščita pred mrazom
A: zaščita pred konvekcijskim mrazom )raven zaščite 
od 0 do 4(
B: zaščita pred kontaktnim mrazom )raven zaščite 
od 0 do 4(
C: neprepustnost za vodo )0 ali 1( – opozorilo: če so 
rokavice s stopnjo zaščite 0 mokre, lahko izgubijo 
toplotno izolativnost.

EN 421:2010

Zaščita pred 
radioaktivno 
kontaminacijo.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Zaščita pred 
bakterijami 
in glivami, 
zaščita pred 
virusi ni bila 
preskušena.

VIRUSI
EN ISO 

374-5: 2016

Zaščita pred 
bakterijami, 
glivami in 
virusi.

EN 16350: 2014

Rokavice ustrezajo 
zahtevi )navpična 
upornost < 108 ohm( za 
uporabo v požarno ali 
eksplozijsko ogroženih 
območjih.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1: 2016 /  
tip A, B ali C

Tip A = čas prodora kemikalije < 30 minut; zaščita pred najmanj 6 kemikalijami s spodnjega seznama.
Tip B = čas prodora kemikalije < 30 minut; zaščita pred najmanj 3 kemikalijami s spodnjega seznama.
Tip C = čas prodora kemikalije < 10 minut; zaščita pred najmanj eno testno kemikalijo s spodnjega seznama )pod 
piktogramom ni nobene kode(.
A = metanol
B = aceton
C = acetonitril
D = diklorometan

F = toluen

G = dietilamin
H = tetrahidrofuran
I = etil acetat
J = n-heptan
K = natrijev hidroksid, 
40-odstotni

L = žveplova kislina, 
96-odstotna
M = dušikova kislina, 
65-odstotna
N = ocetna kislina, 
99-odstotna

O = amonijak, 25-odstotni
P = vodikov peroksid, 
30-odstotni

40-odstotna
T = formaldehid, 37-odstotni

Izdelek je skladen in potrjen glede zahtev evropskih 
predpisov o osebni zaščitni opremi. XXXX je 

oceno skladnosti za izdelke III. kategorije. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Pred uporabo rokavic preberite 
navodila za uporabo. Če 
potrebujete dodatne informacije, 
se obrnite na družbo Ansell.

Primerno za stik z živili. Izdelek je izdelan in potrjen skladno z zahtevami ruskih 
carinskih predpisov TP TC 019/2011.

Izdelek je skladen in potrjen skladno z 
zahtevami korejskega zakona o zdravju in 
varnosti pri delu ter osebni zaščitni opremi.

CA XX.XXX
Potrdilo o ustreznosti, izdano skladno z brazilskimi 
predpisi )pri čemer je xx.xxxx številka potrdila(.

Stopnja odpornosti proti obrabi )ravni od 0 
do 6( po standardu 105-2016 Ameriškega 
inštituta za standardizacijo.

Stopnja odpornosti proti prerezu )ravni od A1 do 
A9( po standardu 105-2016 Ameriškega inštituta za 
standardizacijo.

Potrdilo o tipskem pregledu EU )modul B( je pripravilo podjetje Centexbel Belgium )ID 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Preverjanje tipske skladnosti EU na podlagi zagotavljanja kakovosti v proizvodnem procesu )modul D( je izvedlo podjetje Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, 
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

!
Podatki o odpornosti proti kemikalijam so bili pridobljeni v laboratorijskih pogojih in na podlagi vzorcev, vzetih samo na območju dlani, ter veljajo samo 
za preskušene kemikalije. Pri uporabi z mešanicami je lahko odpornost drugačna. Pri rokavicah, dolgih 400 mm ali več, podatki o odpornosti proti 
kemikalijam temeljijo na vzorcih, vzetih 0 mm od konca manšete. Podatki o odpornosti proti kemikalijam morda ne odražajo dejanskega trajanja zaščite 
na delovnem mestu in razlike med mešanicami in čistimi kemikalijami. Priporočamo, da preverite, ali rokavice ustrezajo predvideni uporabi, saj se 
lahko pogoji na delovnem mestu razlikujejo od preskušanja tipa, kar je odvisno od temperature, obrabe in razkroja. Pri uporabi so lahko rokavice manj 

in drugega, lahko bistveno skrajšajo čas uporabe. Pri korozivnih kemikalijah je lahko razkroj najpomembnejši dejavnik pri izbiri rokavic, odpornih proti 
kemikalijam. Podatki o pronicanju kemikalij, ki temeljijo na preskusni metodi po standardu EN 16523-1: 2015, in podatkih o razkroju zaradi kemikalij, ki 
temeljijo na preskusni metodi po standardu EN 374-4: 2013, so na voljo na zahtevo. Če želite podrobnejše informacije o učinkovitosti izdelka, se obrnite 
na družbo Ansell. Če želite pridobiti izjavo EU o skladnosti, uporabite spodnjo povezavo. www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Varnostna navodila za uporabo
1. Pred uporabo preglejte rokavice, ali so brez poškodb in nepravilnosti, kot so luknje, luknjice in raztrgana mesta. Če se rokavice med uporabo raztrgajo ali 

preluknjajo, jih takoj zavrzite. Če ste v dvomu, rokavic ne uporabljajte, ampak uporabite nov par.
2. Rokavic ne obračajte.
3. Bistvenega pomena je, da preprečite stik kemikalij s kožo, tudi če menite, da niso škodljive.
4. Izogibajte se uporabi rokavic, ki so umazane znotraj – lahko bi razdražile kožo in povzročile dermatitis ali hujše reakcije.
5. Če so rokavice kontaminirane, jih očistite ali operite, preden jih snamete.
6. Zagotovite, da kemikalije ne morejo priti v stik s kožo čez manšeto.
7.

8.

 Rokavice z ravnjo odpornosti proti trganju 1 ali več )skladno s standardom EN 3( se ne smejo uporabljati za zaščito pred nazobčanimi rezili ali kadar
obstaja nevarnost zapletanja v premikajoče se dele strojev.

 . Rokavice ne smejo priti v stik z odprtim plamenom.
9. Rokavic ne smete uporabljati za zaščito pred ionizirajočim sevanjem.

10. Rokavice, ki so primerne za stik z živili, morda niso primerne za uporabo z vsemi vrstami živil. Pri nekaterih rokavicah lahko pride do prekomerne 
migracije snovi v določene vrste živil. Za informacije o omejitvah in o tem, za katera živila se rokavice lahko uporabljajo, se obrnite na družbo Ansell ali 
preberite izjavo o skladnosti z živili družbe Ansell.

11. Če so rokavice označene, potiskana stran ne sme priti v stik s hrano.
12. Če rokavice uporabljate v eksplozivnih okoljih, zagotovite, da ustrezajo zahtevam standarda EN 16350. Ljudje, ki nosijo te rokavice, morajo biti ustrezno 

ozemljeni, tj. morajo nositi ustrezna obuvala in oblačila.
: rokavic ne smete razpakirati, odpirati, nastavljati ali odstranjevati v požarno ali eksplozijsko ogroženi atmosferi. Na elektrostatične lastnosti

rokavic lahko negativno vplivajo staranje, obraba, kontaminacija in poškodbe, zato morda ne bodo zadostne za vnetljive atmosfere z višjim deležem 
kisika, kjer so potrebne dodatne ocene.

C. Sestavine / nevarne sestavine
Nekatere rokavice lahko vsebujejo sestavine, ki so znane kot možen povzročitelj alergije pri občutljivih osebah, pri katerih lahko pride do razdraženosti kože 
in/ali alergijske reakcije ob stiku. Če pride do alergijskih reakcij, takoj poiščite zdravniški nasvet. Za več informacij se obrnite na družbo Ansell.

D. Navodila za vzdrževanje
Shranjevanje: Shranite jih v originalni embalaži, proč od neposredne sončne svetlobe, na hladnem in suhem mestu. Shranjujte ločeno od virov ozona. Če so
rokavice pravilno shranjene, kot je navedeno zgoraj, se ne bo zmanjšala njihova učinkovitost, njihove značilnosti pa se ne bodo pomembno spremenile. Če 
bi na rokavice lahko vplivalo staranje ali shranjevanje, je na embalažnem materialu naveden rok uporabe.
Čiščenje: Rokavice, odporne proti kemikalijam, niso namenjene pranju ali ponovni uporabi.

Uporabljene rokavice so lahko kontaminirane s kužnimi ali drugimi nevarnimi snovmi.
Zavrzite jih v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. Odlaganje na odlagališče in sežiganje morata biti nadzorovana.

KO사용 설명서

ANSELL 화학물질용 안전장갑
CR(모듈 D) 버전

A. 사용법
이 사용 설명서는 각 포장재에 표시되어 있거나 포장재 내부에 포함된 관련 정보와 함께 사용되어야 합니다. 이 장갑은 주로 
화학적 위험으로부터 손을 보호하도록 설계되어 있으며, 장갑 또는 포장물에 있는 픽토그램에 표시된 관련 조화 EN 또는 EN
ISO 규격을 준수합니다. 따라서, 이 장갑은 픽토그램에 표시된 대로 이러한 조화 규격에서 정하는 특정 위험에 대한 보호 기능을 
제공합니다. 이 장갑은 유럽 규정 2016/425에 부합합니다. 식품 접촉에 특성화된 픽토그램이 있는 장갑은 관련 국가 규격뿐
아니라 유럽 규격 1935/2004와 2023/2006에도 부합합니다. 이 장갑은 위에 설명한 것처럼 지정된 용도로만 사용해야
합니다.
심볼과 픽토그램 설명:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

기계적 위험으로부터 보호 
A: 마모 저항(성능 레벨 0부터 4)
B: 절삭 저항 (성능 레벨 0부터 5)
C: 인열 강도 (성능 레벨 0부터 4)
D: 뚫림 강도 (성능 레벨 0부터 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 절단 저항(성능 레벨 A부터 F)
EN 388 픽토그램 아래의 레벨이 EU 또는 BR 또는  
PRC로 시작되는 경우; 이는 각각 유럽승인기관에 의한 

EN 388:2016, 브라질 인증기관에 의한 EN 
388:2003, 중화인민공화국 인증기관에 의한 GB 
24541에 따른 레벨을 획득했음을 의미합니다.
경고: 성능 레벨은 장갑의 손바닥 부분을 기준으로 
승인되었습니다. 두 겹 이상의 장갑의 경우, 전체 성능 
레벨이 장갑의 가장 바깥쪽 겹의 성능을 반영하는 것이 
아닐 수 있습니다.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

고온으로부터의 보호
A: 인화성 물질 저항 (레벨 0부터 4)
B: 접촉성 열기 저항 (레벨 0부터 4)
C: 대류성 열기 저항 (레벨 0부터 4)
D: 복사열기 저항 (레벨 0부터 4)
E: 작은 액체 금속방울 튐 (레벨 0부터 4)
F: 큰 액체 금속방울 튐 (레벨 0부터 4) A B C

EN 511: 2006

저온으로부터의 보호
A: 대류성 냉기 저항(레벨 0부터 4)
B: 접촉성 냉기 저항 (레벨 0부터 4)
C: 투수성(0 또는 1) – 경고: 레벨 0으로 승인된 
장갑의 경우, 젖었을 때 냉기 차단성이 약화될 수 
있습니다. 

EN 421:2010

방사성 
물질로부터의 
보호.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

박테리아와 
곰팡이로부터의 
보호. 바이러스 
저항은 테스트 
대상 아님. 바이러스

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

박테리아와 
곰팡이, 
바이러스로부터의 
보호.

EN 16350:2014

요건(수직 저항력 
< 108 ohm)
에 부합하는 
장갑 - 인화성 
또는 폭발성 
구역이 있는 구역 
내 사용.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 
타입 A, B 또는 C

타입 A = 아래 목록의 화학물질들 중 최소 6종으로부터 침투시간 > 30분
타입 B = 아래 목록의 화학물질들 중 최소 3종으로부터 침투시간 > 30분
타입 C = 아래 목록의 화학물질들 중 최소 1종으로부터 침투시간 > 10분 (픽토그램 하부에 코드 없음)
A = 메탄올
B = 아세톤
C = 아세토니트릴
D = 디클로로메탄
E = 이황화탄소

F = 톨루엔 
G = 디에틸아민
H = 
테트라하이드로퓨레인
I = 에틸아세테이트

J = 노말헵탄
K = 수산화나트륨, 40%
L = 황산, 96 %
M = 질산, 65%
N = 아세트산, 99%

O = 암모니아, 25%
P = 과산화수소, 30%
S = 불화수소산, 40%
T = 포름알데히드, 37%

제품이 개인보호장구에 관한 유럽 규정의 요건을 
준수하며 이에 따라 인증된 상태입니다. XXXX
는 제품이 Category III 부합성 평가를 담당하는 
인증기관의 식별 번호를 지칭합니다. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

장갑을 사용하기 전, 
사용설명서를 읽거나 
안셀에 연락하여 자세한 
정보를 확인하십시오.

식품류 접촉에 적합함. 이 제품은 러시아 소비자 규정 TP TC 019/2011의 
요건을 준수하며 그에 따라 인증되었습니다.

이 제품은 한국 산업안전보건법 및 
관련 규정에 따라 인증되었습니다. CA XX.XXX

브라질 규정 요건에 따라 인증됨 (xx.xxxx는 인증 
번호 지칭).

미국 국립 표준 협회(American 
National Standard Institute) 105-
2016에 따른 마모 방지 등급 (레벨 
0부터 6).

미국 표준 협회 105-2016에 따른 절단 방지 등급  
(레벨 A1부터 A9).

EU-형식 검사 인증(모듈 B) - 검사기관: Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
제품 공정의 품질 보증에 기반한 유형에 대한 EU 부합성 - 검사기관: Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, 
B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

경고!
제공된 내화학 데이터는 손바닥 부분에서만 추출된 샘플로 화학 관련 실험 시 실험실 조건 하에서 측정한 것입니다. 혼합물을 
사용하는 경우, 실험결과 또는 내화학 데이터는 다를 수 있습니다. 400 mm 이상 길이 장갑의 경우, 내화학 데이터는 손목 
끝에서 80mm 지점에서 추출 된 샘플을 기준으로 측정하였습니다. 내화학 데이터는 업무 현장에서 실제 지속되는 지속시간을 
반영하지 않을 수 있으며 화학 혼합물과 단일 화학물 사이에서 차이가 있을 수 있습니다. 온도, 마찰, 분해 정도에 따라서 
작업환경의 조건이 테스트와 다를 수 있으므로 사용 목적에 장갑이 적합한지 확인 후 사용할 것을 권장합니다. 제품 사용시 
보호장갑이 물리적 특성의 변화로 인해 위험 화학물로부터의 저항이 떨어질 수 있습니다. 화학적 접촉 등에 의해 발생하는 이동, 
걸림, 마찰, 분해가 실제 사용 시간을  급격히 단축시킬 수 있습니다. 부식성 화학물의 경우, 분해 저항성능이 내화학 장갑을 
선택하는데 가장 중요한 요소일 수 있습니다. EN 16523-1:2015 테스트 방법에 따라 테스트된 화학 침투 데이터와  
EN 374-4:2013 테스트 방법에 따라 테스트된 분해 데이터는 별도의 요청 시 제공이 가능합니다. 제품 성능에 관한 보다 
상세한 정보는 Ansell에 문의하십시오. EU 적합성 선언서를 다운로드하려면 아래의 링크를 이용하시기 바랍니다. 
www.ansell.com/regulatory
B. 사용시 주의 사항
1. 사용 전 구멍, 바늘구멍, 또는 찢어짐 등의 결함이나 불완전함이 있는지 확인하십시오. 만일 사용 중 장갑이 찢어지거나구멍

이 나는 경우, 즉시 폐기하십시오. 의심되는 경우, 사용하지 말고 새로운 장갑을 사용하십시오.
2. 뒤집어서 사용하지 마십시오.
3. 무해하다고 판단되는 경우에도 피부에 모든 종류의 화학 물질이 닿지 않도록 하십시오.
4. 내부가 더러운 장갑은 착용을 피하십시오. - 피부 발진을 일으키거나 악화 시킬 수 있습니다.
5. 오염된 장갑을 제거하기 전에 닦거나 씻으십시오.
6. 화학 물질이 손목 부분으로 침투하지 않도록 하십시오.
7. (EN 388에 따라) 레벨 1 또는 그이상의 인열저항 성능의 장갑이라도 톱니날 같은 날카로운 물체로부터의 보호나 작동되는 

기계부품에 얽힐 위험이 있는 경우에는 사용해서는 안됩니다.
8. 노출된 불꽃에 장갑을 직접 접촉해서는 안됩니다.
9. 장갑을 이온화 방사선으로부터의 보호 목적으로 사용해서는 안됩니다.
10. 식품 접촉에 적합한 모든 장갑이 모든 종류의 식품에 적합하지는 않을 수 있습니다. 일부 장갑의 경우, 특정 식품 취급 시 식

품에 오염의 가능성도 있을 수 있습니다. 특정 식품에 적용 가능한 장갑에 대해 안셀로부터 조언을 구하거나 안셀의 음식 취
급에 적합한 제품에 대한 상담을 하시기 바랍니다.

11. 만일 장갑에 표시되어 있는 경우, 인쇄면이 음식과 접촉되어서는 안됩니다.
12. 장갑을 폭발 환경 내에서 사용하는 경우, EN 16350 요건을 충족하는지 확인하십시오. 이 장갑을 착용하는 사람은 적합한 

신발, 의류의 착용 등의 방법으로 올바르게 접지해야 합니다.
장갑은 인화 또는 폭발 대기 내에 있을 때 포장을 풀거나, 개봉하거나, 조정하거나 꺼내지 말아야 합니다. 장갑의 정전기 특
성은 노후화, 마모, 오염, 손상에 의해 좋지 않은 영향을 받을 수 있으며 산소가 풍부한 인화성 대기에 적합하지 않아, 이에 
대한 추가적 평가가 필요할 수 있습니다.

C. 성분 / 유해 성분
일부 장갑은 피부 자극 또는 알러지 접촉반응을 일으킬 수 있는 민감한 사람에게 알러지를 유발할 수 있다고 알려진 성분을 
포함하고 있을 수 있습니다. 알러지 반응이 나타날 경우, 즉시 의료 처치를 받으십시오. 더 많은 정보를 원하시면 안셀에 
연락하십시오.
D. 관리 지침
보관: 직사광선이 닿지 않게 하십시오. 제공된 포장에 넣어 건냉소에 보관하십시오. 오존이 있는 곳으로부터 멀리 하십시오. 
위에 제시된 것과 같이 장갑은 올바르게 보관된 경우 성능 손실이 없으며 장갑 특성에 큰 변화가 생기지 않습니다. 노후화 또는 
보관의 영향을 받는 장갑의 경우, 유효기한이 포장재에 표시되어 있습니다.
세척: 내화학 장갑은 세탁하거나 재사용하도록 설계되지 않았습니다.
E. 폐기
사용한 장갑은 감염성이 있거나 기타 위험한 물질에 의해 오염되었을 수 있습니다.
현지 당국 규정에 따라 폐기하십시오. 통제된 조건에 따라 매립 또는 소각하십시오.

THกนใำ�นะนแำ�ค ำรใชง้ำน

ำรตนัอนักงอป้อืมงุถ LLESNA อืมงุถ ยจำกสำรเคมี
ช์รอวเ ั )D ลูดมโ( RC น

ก. กำรใชง้ำน
เอกสารก�า �คบัก าแนะน�าในการใช้ ชใรวคี้นนาง ้ นบุบะรี่ทลูมอ้ขบักมว่ร / มาวคกาจอืมงอป้กป้หใามบบแกออี้นอืมงุถดุชะล่ตแ์ฑณัภติลผงอข์ฑณัภุจรรบนใอืรห
เสี่ กัลหนป็เีมคเราสงอขงย  และเป็นไปตามมาตรฐาน EN อืรห  EN ISO ชใบัคงับะลแนักงอ้ลคดอส้หใบรัปี่ท  ้ สปูรนใงดสแี่ทมาต ั อืรหอืมงุถนบุบะรี่ท์ณษกัลญ

์ฑณัภุจรรบบักามบนแี่ทบพัน่ผแนใ  สเมาวคกาจงอป้กปราก้หใะจอืมงุถน้นังัด ี่ สปูรนใงดสแี่ทมาตะาพเา�จงย ั ้ีน์ณษกัลญ  ซึ่ ้ีนา่ลหเงอ้ลคดอสมาวคนาฐรตามง
ก� ปรโุยพาภหสงอขบยีบเะรฎก้ดไอืมงุถ้วไดนหา  2016/425 สปูรบักมอ้รพามอืมงุถ ั สถรามาสา่วุบะรี่ท์ณษกัลญ ั ้ดไราหาอบักสผัม  ซึ่ บยีบเะรฎก บักงอ้ลคดอสง

ปรโุยพาภหสงอข  1935/2004 และ 2023/2006 สุดสัวยว้ดา่วศทเะรปนใบยีบเะรฎกงั้ทมวร ั งอ้ขวยี่กเี่ทดมหงั้ทราหาอสผัม  โปรดใช ้ ราก์คงสะรปุถตัวมาต อืมงุถ
ใช ้ น้นัา่ทเน้ตงา้ข้วไุบะรี่ทนาง

สยำบิธอำ�ค ั สปูระลแ์ณษกัลญ ั ์ณษกัลญ

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

ลกงิชเงย่ีสเมาวคนักงอ้ปราก  
A: ีสดยีสเรากอ่ตนทราก  ( บัดะรพาภิธทิสะรป  0-4)
B: ดีมบใยดโดาบรากอ่ตนทราก  ( บัดะรพาภิธทิสะรป  0-5)
C: นอืฉเงรแอ่ตนทราก  ( บัดะรพาภิธทิสะรป  0-4)
D: ุละทะาจเรากอ่ตนทราก  ( พาภิธทิสะรปบัดะร  0-4)
E: นาฐรตามมาตดีมบใยดโดาบรากอ่ตนทราก  TDM ISO EN 13997 
( บัดะรพาภิธทิสะรป  A งึถ  F)

งา่ตบัดะรา้ถ  ๆ ์ณษกัลญัสปูร้ตใ  EN 388 รษกัอวัตีม  EU อืรห  BR อืรห  
PRC ก�า า้นหนา้ด้วไบัก  ยว่นหกาจาม้ดไวา่ลกงัดบัดะรา่วมาวคยามห

นาฐรตามมาตปรโุยงอขงอรบัรนาง  EN 388:2016, งอรบัรนับาถส
นาฐรตามมาตลิซารบ  EN 388:2003 งอขนาฐรตามงอรบัรนับาถสอืรห

นาฐรตามมาตนีจนชาชะรปฐัรณราธาส   
GB 24541 ตามล บัดา�
ค�ำ นอืตเ : สงา้อวา่ลก่ีทพาภิธทิสะรปบัดะร �า รากมาตงิออืมงุถบัรห

อืมงุถงอขอืมา่ฝณวเิรบ่ีทบอสดท  ส�า ปไน้ึขน้ัชงอสีม่ีทอืมงุถบัรห  
ทรากพาภิธทิสะรปงึถนอ้ทะส่มไจาอมวรยดโพาภิธทิสะรปบัดะร �างาน

ดุสกอนน้ัชอืมงุถงอข  

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

 นอ้รมาวคนักงอป้ราก
A: ฟไวลปเนาทนา้ตราก  (ประสิ บัดะรพาภิธท  0-4)
B: สรากอ่ตนทราก ั นอ้รงอขสผัม  (ประสิ บัดะรพาภิธท  0-4)
C: นอ้รมาวคา�นราก  (ประสิ บัดะรพาภิธท  0-4)
D: สงร่ัผแรากนาทนา้ตราก ี นอ้รมาวค  (ประสิ บัดะรพาภิธท  0-4)
E: กล็เดานขมอลหะหลโด็กเะสอ่ตนทราก  (ประสิ พาภิธท

บัดะร  0-4)
F: ่ญหใดานขมอลหะหลโด็กเะสอ่ตนทราก  (ประสิ พาภิธท

บัดะร  0-4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

นย็เมาวคนักงอป้ราก
A: การน�าความเย็น (ประสิ บัดะรพาภิธท  0-4)
B: สรากอ่ตนทราก มัผัสของเย็น (ประสิ บัดะรพาภิธท  0-4)
C: การซึ า้�นงอขา้ขเม  (0 อืรห  1) – ค�า นอืตเ : ส�า งา้อี่ทอืมงุถบรัห

สะรปีมา่ว ิ บัดะรพาภิธท  0 สอ้ขง้ัตดรปโ ั จาอี้นา่ลหเอืมงุถา่วตกเง
สเญูส ี กยปีเอื่มเนย็เมาวคนวนฉนป็เรากิตับมสณุคย

EN 421:2010

รากนักงอป้ราก
งอขนอ้ปืเนป

สงรัตนัมมัก ี

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

ชเนักงอป้ราก ือ้
ะลแยีรเีทคบแ

เชือ้รา ้ดไ่มไ
บักบอสดท  

เชือ้ไวรัส ไวรัส
EN ISO  

374-5:2016

ชเนักงอป้ราก ือ้
ยีรเีทคบแ  เชือ้

รา และเชือ้
ไวรัส

EN 16350: 2014

�กอ้ขมาตงรตอืมงุถ าหนด 
( ง้ัตวนแนาทนา้ตราก  
< 108 ม์หอโ ) ส�าหรับใช ้

ฟไวไราสีมี่ที่ทนื้พนในาง
ดิบเะรุถตัวีมอืรห

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  
ประเภท A, B อืรห  C

ประเภท A = เวลาในการซึ ีมคเราสงอขนา่ผม  > 30 ยอ้นงา่ยอีมคเราสอ่ตีทาน  6 ชยารมาตดินช ื่ งา่ลนา้ดอ
ประเภท B = เวลาในการซึ ีมคเราสงอขนา่ผม  > 30 ยอ้นงา่ยอีมคเราสอ่ตีทาน  3 ชยารมาตดินช ื่ งา่ลนา้ดอ
ประเภท C = เวลาในการซึ ีมคเราสงอขนา่ผม  > 10 ยอ้นงา่ยอีมคเราสอ่ตีทาน  1 ชยารมาตดินช ื่ งา่ลนา้ดอ  ( สปูร้ตใสัหรีม่มไ ั ์ณษกัลญ )

A = เมทานอล
B = อะซ ีโตน
C = อาซ ีโตไนไตรล์
D = นทเีมรโอลคดไ
E = ์ดฟไลัซดไนอบ์ราค

F = นีอูลทโ
G = นีมาลิทอเดไ
H = นรเูฟรดโฮไารตตเ
I = ทตเิซะอลิทอเ
J = น็อเ -เฮปเทน

K = ์ดซไกอรดฮไมยีดเซโ  40%
L = กิรวิฟลัซดรก  96%
M = กิรตนไดรก  65%
N =  กิตีซอแดรก  (กรด

น ้�า ม้ส ) 99%

O = ยีนเมโมอแ  25%
P = ์ดซไกออ์รอปเนจเรดโฮไ  30%
S = กิรูลฟรดโฮไดรก  40%
T = ์ดฮไีดลาม์รอฟ  37%

มาตงอรบรัรากบร้ัดไะลแงอ้ลคดอส์ฑณัภติลผ  
�กอ้ข  ปรโุยพาภหสงอขบยีบเะรฎกงอขดนหา

สนักงอป์้ณรกปุอบักวยี่กเ ่ งึถยามหXXXXลคคุบนว  
เลขประจ�า บอชดิผบรี่ัทงอรบรันางยวน่หงอขวัต  
ในการรับรองมาตรฐานประเภท III

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

า�คนา่อดรปโ แนะน�าส�าหรับการใช ้
ชในอ่กนาง ้ อ่ตดิตอืรหอืมงุถ  Ansell 

มิตเมิ่พเลูมอ้ขอขอื่พเ

เหมาะส�าหรับการสั ราหาอบักสผัม งอรบรัรากบร้ัดไะลแนาฐรตาม้ดไ์ฑณัภติลผ
�กอ้ขมาต ยารตนัอนักงอป์้ณรกปุองอขดนหา

ส่ ซเสรัรกากลุศบยีบเะรมาตลคคุบนว ยี TP TC 019/2011 

 งอรบรัรากบร้ัดไะลแนาฐรตาม้ดไ์ฑณัภติลผ  
�กอ้ขมาต า ยว้ดา่วิตญัญับฐรังอขดนห  

อาชี งอขยัภดอลปมาวคะลแยัมานอว  
สีลหากเศทเะรป �า นักงอป์้ณรกปุอบรัห  

ส่  ลคคุบนว (Korean Occupational Health & Safety 
Act legislation for PPE)

CA XX.XXX
�กอ้ขมาตงอรบรัรากบร้ัดไี่ทมาตนาฐรตามงอรบรับใ าหนดของ

ซารบงอขบยีบเะร ลิ ( ่ีทยดโ  xx.xxxx ขลเอืค  
ใบรับรองมาตรฐาน)

สเรากอ่ตนทรากบัดะรดจั ยีดส ี( บัดะร  0-6) ตาม
�กอ้ข งอขิตาชง่หแนาฐรตามนับาถสงอขดนหา

ากิรมเอฐรัหส  (American National Standard 
Institute) 105-2016

ดีมบใยดโดาบรากอ่ตนทรากบัดะรดจั  ( บัดะร  A1-A9) อ้ขมาต
ก� ากิรมเอฐรัหสงอขิตาชง่หแนาฐรตามนับาถสงอขดนหา  (American 
National Standard Institute) 105-2016

ใบรับรองการตรวจสอบประเภท EU ( ลูดมโ  B) โดย Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde 
มาตรฐาน EU สอ่ต ิ ติลผรากนวบะรกงอขพาภณุคนักะรปบรัรากมาตงิองา้อี้นทภเะรปา้คน  ( ลูดมโ  D) โดย Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, 
B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

นอืตเำ�ค !
ชใยดโงอลดทรากิตับิฏปงอ้หนใะวาภส้ตใยาภนิมเะรปรากบร้ัดไีมคเราสอ่ตนาทนทรากลูมอ้ข ้ สะลแน้นัา่ทเอืมาฝ่กาจ้ดไบ็กเี่ทงา่ยอวัต ั บัก์ธนพัม  ่ีทีมคเราส

น้นัา่ทเบอสดท  า�นา้ถนักงา่ตกตแ ะจจาอ์ธพัลลผ มาใช ้ มสผีมคเราสนใ  ส�า า่วกกามอืรหบักา่ทเวายมาวคีมี่ทอืมงุถบัรห  400 มม. ะจีมคเราสนาทนทมาวคลูมอ้ข
อืมอ้ขยาลปกาจงา่หี่ทณวเิรบกาจามบ็กเี่ทงา่ยอวัตมาตงิอ  80 มม. นใงิรจนักงอป้รากนใาลวเะยะรนอ้ทะส้ดไ่มไจาอีมคเราสนาทนทมาวคลูมอ้ข  นางา�ที่ทนาถส  

มสผ้ดไ่มไี่ทีมคเราสะลแมสผีมคเราสงา่วหะรงา่ตกตแมาวคะลแ  สมสะามหเมาวคีมอืมงุถา่วบอสจวรต้หใา�นะนแ � ชใราก์คงสะรปุถตัวบรัหา ้ กาจงอื่นเ่มไอืรหนาง
บบแน้ต์ฑณัภติลผบอสดทรากกาจงา่ตกตแจาอนางา�ที่ทนาถสนใะวาภส  ิมูภหณุอบักู่ยอนึ้ข  การเสยีดส ีและการเสือ่มสภาพ ชใามา�นอื่มเ  ้ จาอนักงอป้อืมงุถ

า่วกยอ้น้ดไยารตนัอีมคเราสอ่ตนาทนท  พาภยากงาทิตับมสณุคงลปแนยี่ลปเรากีมกาจงอื่นเ  วหไนอื่ลคเราก  ดาขกีฉราก  ดีขดูขราก  การเสื่ กาจดิกเี่ทพาภสมอ
การสั ีมคเราสบักสผัม  ฯลฯ อาจลดเวลาในการใช ้ สยนีัมงา่ยองิรจนาง �า ญัค  ส� นอ่รกดักิ์ธทฤีมี่ทีมคเราสบรัหา  การเสื่ สี่ทยจัจปันป็เจาอพาภสมอ � รากนใดุสี่ทญัคา

ีมคเราสอ่ตนาทนที่ทอืมงุถกอืลเาณราจิพ  ซรากลูมอ้ข ึ บอสดทีธิวมาตบอสดทรากกาจีมคเราสงอขนา่ผม  EN 16523-1: 2015 สเรากลูมอ้ขะลแ ือ่มสภาพจากการ
บอสดทีธิวมาตบอสดท  EN 374-4:2013 อขา�คมาต้ดไ้หใาหดจัถรามาส  าษกึรปดรปโ  Ansell ส� สะรปบักวยี่กเดยีอเะลยารลูมอ้ขบรัหา ิ ์ฑณัภติลผงอขพาภิธท  หาก

ปรโุยพาภหสมรรกหาสตุอนาฐรตามงอรบรับใรากงอ้ต  โปรดใช ้ ้ีนี่ทนใงดสแี่ทมาต์กงิล : www.ansell.com/regulatory

ข. ชใรำกนใงัวะรรวคอ้ข ง้ำน
ชในอ่ก.1 ง้าน ่มไอืรห์ณรูบมส่มไอืรหงอ่รพกบา่วอืมงุถงอขพาภสบอสจวรต้หใ  เชน่ ่ญหใดานขูร  กล็เดานขูร  ดาขดีฉรากะลแ  ุละทอืรหดาขกีฉอืมงุถกาห

ชใงา่วหะร ง้าน ีทนัทนใน้นัอืมงุถงิ้ท้หใ  จใน่แ่มไกาห  ชใา่ยอ ้ วา่ลกงัดอืมงุถ  ชใ้หใะลแ ้ ่มหใู่คอืมงุถ
อืมงุถนา้ดบัลกมา้ห.2

สดินชกุทีมคเราส้หใา่ยองัวะร.3 ั มาต็กยารตนัอนป็เ่มไน้นัา่ลหเีมคเราสา่วดิคะจ้มแงนัหวิผบักสผัม
4. กรปกสนในา้ดี่ทอืมงุถมวสรากงยี่ลเกีลห  งอืคเยาคะรงนัหวิผ้หใา�ทจาอกาจงอื่นเ  บสเกัอ  นื่อรากาอีมอืรห  ๆ น้นัา่วกงรแยา้รี่ท

ดอถะจนอ่กีมคเราสนอ้ปืเนปี่ทอืมงุถงา้ลอืรหดาอะสมาวคา�ทะจรวค.5
ซีมคเราส้หใา่ยองัวะร.6 ึ ้ดไอืมอ้ขณวเิรบนา่ผม

7. บัดะรนอืฉเงรแนาทนทมาวคีม่ีทอืมงุถา�นรวค่มไ  1 า่วกงูสอืรห  (ตามมาตรฐาน EN 388) มาใช ป้้ ขเะจอืมงุถา่วงย่ีสเมาวคีมอ่ืมเอืรหาลปนัฟดีมบในักงอ ้
ดิตปไา  ในชิ้นส่ ่ีทนอ่ืลคเ่ีทรกัจงอ่ืรคเนว

8. หใรวค่มไ  งรตยดโฟไวลปเบักสัผมัสอืมงุถ้
9. ไม ชใรวค่ ้ สงรันักงอป้อ�ืพเอืมงุถ ี
10. มแดินชงาบอืมงุถ  ราหาอสัผมัสรากบักะามหเะจ้  ชใปไา�นถรามาส่มไ็ก่ตแ  ดไราหาอบัก้  ดินชกุท้  นิกเกามราหาอนใงลีมคเราสทเยา่ถจาอทภเะรปงาบอืมงุถ

ทภเะรปงาบราหาอบักสัผมัสอ่ืมเปไ  หากต ขบารทรากงอ้ ชใถรามาส่ีทราหาอทภเะรปะลแอืมงุถงอขดักา�จอ้ ดไอืมงุถบัก้  กาจา�นะนแา�คอขดรปโ้  Ansell 
งอขราหาอบักวย่ีกเนาฐรตามงอรบัรราสกอเนใดยีอเะลยารูดอืรห  Ansell 

11. ห บักา�กยามหงอ่ืรคเ์พมิพ่ีทณวเิรบ  หใิมมา้  ราหาอบักสัผมัส้
12. หากใช ลดวแพาภสนใอืมงุถ้  ดไฟไดิตดุจ่ีทมอ้  หใบอสจวรตดรปโ้  ดไอืมงุถา่วจใ่นแ้  ขมาตนาฐรตาม้  ดนหา�กอ้  EN 16350 

สใมวส่ีทู้ผ ่ า้ฟฟไุจะรปดัจา�กรวคอืมงุถ  ตกูถงา่ยอิติถส  งอ้  โดยการสวมใส่รองเท สเะลแา้ ื้อผ มสะามหเ่ีทา้
นอืตเำ�ค : ห อืมงุถุจรรบอ่หะกแมา้  เปิ ด บรัป  ้ดไฟไดิตดุจอืรหฟไวไราสีม่ีทศากายรรบพาภสนใู่ยอ่ีทะณขอืมงุถดอถอืรห

งอขติถสา้ฟฟไา�นวย่ีนหเิตับมสณุค  ดไจาออืมงุถ  ์คงสะรปงึพ่มไ่ีทบทะรกลผบัร้ าษกัรบ็กเ่ีทุยาอกาจ  อรหกึสราก  นอ้ืปเราก  ยาหยีสเมาวคะลแ
สอพงยีพเ่มไจาอะลแ � มดุอศากายรรบพาภสบัรหา  ด ฟไวไ่ีทนจเิซกออยว้  ง่ึซ จ�าเป็ นต มิตเม่ิพเนิมเะรปรากีมงอ้

ค. สว่นผสม / ส่ ยำรตนัอนป็เี่ทมสผนว  
สีมจาอทภเะรปงาบอืมงุถ ่ ยา่ง้พแี่ทู้ผนใ้พแิมูภครโงอขุตหเาสนป็เจาอา่วนักบารที่ทมสผนว  ซึ่ ะลแงอืคเยาคะรายิริกิฏปดิกเ้หใอ่กจาอง / สอื่มเ้พแรากาออืรห มัผัส

อืมงุถบัก  นึ้ขดิกเ้พแรากาอีมกาห  ีทนัทนใ์ยทพแบพปไรวค  ส� มิตเมิ่พเลูมอ้ขบรัหา  อ่ตดิตาณุรก  Ansell

ง. ำษกัรลแูดรำกนใำ�นะนแำ�ค
ำษกัรบก็เรำก : งรตยดโดดแงสแกาจน้พ้หใบ็กเ  นย็เะลแง้หแี่ทดุจนใ  มิดเ์ฑณัภุจรรบนใู่ยอบ็กเะลแ  นซโอโดินเา�กง่ลหแกาจงา่ห้หใบ็กเ  าษกรับ็กเอืมงุถกาห

น้ตงา้ขุบะรี่ทมาตมสะามหเงา่ยอ  ประสิ สเญูส่มไะจอืมงุถงอขพาภิธท ยี สยนีัมงา่ยองลปแนยี่ลปเ่มไะจะณษกัลณุคะลแ �า ญัค  กาจบทะรกลผบร้ัดไจาออืมงุถกาห
าษกรับ็กเรากีธิวอืรหุยาอ  ์ฑณัภุจรรบนบ้วไุบะรรากีมุยาอดมหนัว

ดำอะสมำวคำ�ทรำก : สามบบแกออ้ดไ่มไีมคเราสอ่ตนาทนที่ทอืมงุถ �าหรับการซั ชใามบัลกา�นะจอืรหงา้ลก ซ้�้า

จ. งิ้ทดัจำ�กรำก
ชใรากนา่ผี่ทอืมงุถ ้ ชเดิตุดสัวนอ้ปืเนปจาอว้ลแนาง ื้ นื่อยารตนัอราสอืรหอ  ๆ

ก� ศทเะรปนในางยวน่หงอขบยีบเะรฎกมาตงิ้ทอืมงุถดจัา  ท� มุคบวคะวาภส้ตใยาภาผเอืรหบลกงฝัรากา  

FRMODE D’EMPLOI

A. Utilisation
Le présent mode d’emploi complète les informations spécifiques mentionnées sur ou à l’intérieur de chaque niveau d’emballage. Ces gants sont essentiellement 
conçus pour protéger les mains contre les risques chimiques et répondent aux normes EN ou EN ISO harmonisées applicables, dont les pictogrammes figurent
sur les gants ou sur leur emballage. Les gants offriront ainsi une protection contre les risques spécifiques représentés par ces pictogrammes, tels qu’ils sont
définis dans ces normes harmonisées. Les gants sont conformes aux dispositions du Règlement européen 2016/425. Les gants porteurs du pictogramme
d’aptitude au contact alimentaire respectent également les règlements européens 1935/2004 et 2023/2006, ainsi que toutes les réglementations nationales 
applicables aux matériaux destinés au contact des denrées alimentaires. Nous vous demandons instamment de veiller à ce que les gants soient utilisés
uniquement dans les applications pour lesquelles ils sont prévus, comme expliqué ci-dessus.

Explication des symboles et pictogrammes :

A B C D E

Protection contre les risques mécaniques 

Le préfixe EU, BR ou PRC susceptible d’accompagner le 

respectivement auprès de l’organisme agréé européen selon la 

Avertissement : les niveaux de performance revendiqués pour 
ces gants reposent sur des essais réalisés sur la paume du gant. 
Pour les gants composés de deux couches ou plus, ces niveaux 
de performance globaux ne reflètent pas nécessairement la 
performance de la couche extérieure du gant.

A B C D E F
EN 407:2004

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Protection contre le froid

perdre leurs propriétés d’isolation contre le froid lorsqu’ils 
sont mouillés.

EN 421:2010

Protection contre 
la contamination 
radioactive.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Protection 
contre les 
bactéries et les 

résistance 
aux virus non 
testée.

VIRUS 
EN ISO 

374-5: 2016

Protection 
contre les 
bactéries, les 
champignons 
et les virus.

EN 16350:2014

Gants conformes aux 
exigences (résistance 
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à utiliser dans les 
environnements 
inflammables ou 
explosifs.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T

Type A, B ou C

dessous (aucun code sous le pictogramme).

A = méthanol
B = acétone
C = acétonitrile
D = chlorure de méthylène
E = sulfure de carbone

F = toluène
G = diéthylamine
H = tétrahydrofurane
I = acétate d’éthyle
J = n-heptane

Produit certifié conforme aux dispositions des 
réglementations européennes relatives aux équipements 
de protection individuelle. XXXX correspond au numéro 
d’identification de l’organisme agréé en charge de 
l’évaluation de conformité des EPI de Catégorie III. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Veuillez lire ce mode d’emploi 
avant d’utiliser les gants ou 
contacter Ansell pour obtenir de 
plus amples informations.

Apte au contact alimentaire. Produit certifié conforme aux dispositions du Règlement 

Produit certifié conforme aux dispositions en 
matière d’EPI de la législation coréenne sur la 
santé et la sécurité au travail.

CA XX.XXX
Certificat d’approbation conformément aux dispositions de 
la réglementation brésilienne (où xx.xxxx correspond au 
numéro du certificat).

l’ANSI (American National Standard Institute) National Standard Institute).

Attestation de type UE (module B) délivrée par Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Conformité européenne (UE) au type fondée sur l’assurance qualité du processus de production (module D) attestée par Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), 
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Avertissement !
Les données de résistance chimique fournies sont le fruit d’évaluations réalisées en conditions de laboratoire sur des échantillons prélevés au niveau de la 
paume uniquement et se rapportent exclusivement aux substances chimiques testées. Les résultats peuvent varier sous l’effet de mélanges chimiques. Pour 
les gants mesurant au moins 400 mm de long, les données de résistance chimique portent sur des échantillons prélevés à une distance de 80 mm par rapport 
à l’extrémité de la manchette. Les données de résistance chimique sont susceptibles de ne pas refléter la durée de protection réelle sur le lieu de travail et 
la différenciation entre les mélanges et les substances chimiques pures. Il est recommandé de vérifier que les gants conviennent à l’usage prévu, car les 
conditions sur le lieu de travail peuvent différer par rapport au test type en termes de température, d’abrasion et de dégradation. En cours d’utilisation, les gants 
de protection sont susceptibles de fournir une moindre résistance à la substance chimique dangereuse en raison d’une altération de leurs propriétés physiques. 
Les mouvements, les accrocs, les frottements et la dégradation causée par l’exposition à la substance chimique peuvent réduire de manière significative la 
durée d’utilisation réelle. En cas d’utilisation de substances chimiques corrosives, la dégradation s’avère le facteur prioritaire dans le choix des gants résistants 
aux produits chimiques. Les données en matière de perméation des substances chimiques, obtenues selon la méthode de test de la norme EN16523-1:2015, 
et les données en matière de dégradation, obtenues selon la méthode de test de la norme EN 374-4:2013, sont disponibles sur demande. Pour obtenir de plus 
amples informations sur les performances du produit, veuillez contacter Ansell. Pour obtenir la Déclaration de conformité européenne, veuillez accéder au site 
Web ci-contre : www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Précautions d’emploi
1. Avant toute utilisation, examinez les gants pour déceler le moindre défaut ou toute imperfection (perforation, micro-trou, déchirure). Si les gants se déchirent 

ou se perforent en cours d’utilisation, jetez-les sur-le-champ. En cas de doute, ne les utilisez pas et prenez-en une nouvelle paire.
2. Ne portez pas les gants à l’envers.
3. Il est essentiel d’empêcher tout contact entre la peau et les produits chimiques, même ceux qui sont réputés inoffensifs.
4. Évitez de porter des gants dont l’intérieur est sale. La saleté est en effet susceptible d’occasionner une irritation, causant une dermatite ou entraînant des 

conséquences plus graves pour la santé.
5. Il est impératif de nettoyer ou de laver les gants contaminés avant de les ôter.
6. Assurez-vous que les produits chimiques ne peuvent pas s’in�ltrer au niveau de la manchette.
7. Les gants présentant une résistance à la déchirure de niveau 1 ou plus (selon la norme EN 388) ne doivent pas être utilisés comme protection contre des

lames dentées ou lorsqu’il existe un risque d’enchevêtrement dans des pièces mécaniques en mouvement.
8. Évitez toute exposition des gants à une �amme nue.
9. Les gants ne peuvent être utilisés pour protéger d’une radiation ionisante.

10. Tous les gants convenant au contact alimentaire ne peuvent pas être utilisés avec n’importe quel aliment. Certains gants peuvent en effet démontrer une 
migration excessive vers certains types de denrées. Pour connaître les restrictions applicables et les aliments spéci�quespour lesquels les gants peuvent être
utilisés, veuillez vous renseigner auprès d’Ansell ou consulter la déclaration de conformité alimentaire d’Ansell.

11. Si les gants comportent un marquage, les surfaces imprimées ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec les aliments. 
12. Assurez-vous que les gants utilisés dans des environnements explosifs sont conformes à la norme EN 16350. Les utilisateurs doivent porter des chaussures 

et des vêtements permettant une mise à la terre adéquate.
Avertissement : il est impératif de ne pas déballer, ouvrir, ajuster ou ôter les gants en présence d’une atmosphère in�ammable ou explosive. Les effets du 
vieillissement, l’usure, la contamination et l’endommagement peuvent détériorer les propriétés électrostatiques des gants, lesquelles risquent de ne pas être 
suf�santes dans les environnements in�ammables enrichis enoxygène qui requièrent la réalisation d’évaluations supplémentaires.

C. Constituants / Matières premières dangereuses
Certains gants sont susceptibles de contenir des constituants dont on sait qu’ils représentent une cause potentielle d’allergies chez les sujets sensibilisés qui 
peuvent développer une irritation et/ou une allergie de contact. En présence d’une réaction allergique, il est impératif de consulter un médecin dans les plus brefs 
délais. Pour de plus amples informations, n’hésitez pas à contacter Ansell.

D. Instructions d’entretien
Entreposage : entreposez les gants à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil, dans un endroit frais et sec, en les laissant dans leur emballage d’origine. Gardez-les 
à l’abri de toute exposition à l’ozone. Entreposez les gants correctement, dans les conditions susmentionnées. De cette façon, leurs performances resteront 
intactes et leurs caractéristiques ne subiront pas de variation importante. Si certains effets liés au vieillissement ou à l’entreposage sont à prévoir, la date
d’expiration des gants est mentionnée sur l’emballage.
Nettoyage : les gants résistants aux produits chimiques ne sont pas conçus pour être lessivés ou réutilisés.

E. Élimination
Les gants usagés risquent d’être contaminés par des agents infectieux ou d’autres matières dangereuses.
Il vous est instamment demandé d’éliminer les gants en vertu de la réglementation locale.
Pas de décharge ou d’incinération sans contrôle.

DEGEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

VON ANSELL CR-VERSION (MODUL D)

A. Gebrauch
Diese Gebrauchsanleitung muss in Kombination mit den auf/in der Verpackung beigefügten spezifischen Informationen verwendet werden. Diese Handschuhe 
sind für den Schutz der Hände vorwiegend vor chemischen Gefahren bestimmt und erfüllen die geltenden harmonisierten EN- oder EN-ISO-Standards gemäß 
den auf den Handschuhen oder Verpackungsmaterialien abgebildeten Piktogrammen. Daher schützen die Handschuhe vor den spezifischen Gefahren, die 
mit diesen von diesen harmonisierten Normen festgelegten Piktogrammen angezeigt sind. Die Handschuhe erfüllen die Europäische Verordnung 2016/425. 
Handschuhe mit einem Piktogramm als Angabe ihrer Eignung für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln erfüllen außerdem die EU-Verordnungen 1935/2004 und 
2023/2006 sowie alle geltenden nationalen Vorschriften für Materialien, die für einen Lebensmittelkontakt bestimmt sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Handschuhe 
ausschließlich für ihre weiter oben beschriebenen Zwecke verwendet werden.
Erläuterung der Symbole und Piktogramme:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Schutz vor mechanischen Risiken 
A: Abriebfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
B: Klingenschnittfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 5)
C: Weiterreißfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
D: Durchstichfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
E: Schnittfestigkeit gemäß TDM EN ISO 13997 (Leistungsstufen 
A bis F)
Ist den Leistungsstufen des EN-388-Piktogramms ein EU, BR oder 
PRC vorangestellt, verweist das auf die erzielten Leistungsstufen 

gemäß der europäischen benannten Stelle (gemäß EN 388:2016), der 
brasilianischen Zertifizierungsstelle (gemäß EN 388:2003) oder der 
Zertifizierungsstelle der Volksrepublik China (gemäß GB 24541).
Warnhinweis: Die für die Handschuhe deklarierten Leistungsstufen 
basieren auf Ergebnissen, die in einem Prüfverfahren mit aus 
der Innenhand der Handschuhe entnommenen Testmustern 
erzielt wurden. Bei Handschuhen mit zwei oder mehr Lagen 
entsprechen diese allgemeinen Leistungsstufen eventuell nicht der 
Leistungsfähigkeit der äußersten Lage.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Hitzeschutz
A: Brennbarkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
B: Kontakthitze (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
C: Konvektionshitze (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
D: Strahlungshitze (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
E: Kleine Schmelzmetallspritzer (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
F: Große Mengen Schmelzmetall (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Kälteschutz
A: Konvektionskälte (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
B: Kontaktkälte (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4)
C: Wasserpenetration (Leistungsstufe 0 oder 1) – 
Warnhinweis: Bei Handschuhen, für die eine Leistungsstufe 
0 deklariert wird, ist die Angabe erforderlich, dass diese 
eventuell ihre Kälteisolierungseigenschaft verlieren, wenn 
sie nass werden.

EN 421:2010

Schutz vor 
radioaktiver 
Kontaminierung.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Schutz vor 
Bakterien und 
Pilzen, kein 
Virentest.

VIRUS 
EN ISO  

374-5:2016

Schutz vor 
Bakterien, 
Pilzen und 
Viren.

EN 16350: 2014

Handschuhe erfüllen 
die Anforderung 
(Vertikalwiderstand  
< 108 Ohm); bestimmt 
für die Verwendung in 
Bereichen mit Feuer- 
und Explosionsgefahr.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 

Typ A, B oder C

Typ A = Chemikaliendurchbruchszeit > 30 Minuten bei mindestens 6 der nachstehend aufgelisteten Testchemikalien.
Typ B = Chemikaliendurchbruchszeit > 30 Minuten bei mindestens 3 der nachstehend aufgelisteten Testchemikalien.
Typ C = Chemikaliendurchbruchszeit > 10 Minuten bei mindestens einer der nachstehend aufgelisteten Testchemikalien 
(kein Code unter dem Piktogramm).
A = Methanol
B = Aceton
C = Acetonitril
D = Dichlormethan
E = Schwefelkohlenstoff

F = Toluen
G = Diethylamin
H = Tetrahydrofuran
I = Ethylacetat
J = Heptan

K = Natriumhydroxid, 40 %
L = Schwefelsäure, 96 %
M = Salpetersäure, 65 %
N = Essigsäure, 99 %
O = Ammoniak, 25 %

P = Wasserstoffperoxid, 30 %
S = Salzsäure, 40 %
T = Formaldehyd, 37 %

Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der europäischen 
PSA-Richtlinie. XXXX steht für die ID-Nummer der benannten 
Stelle, die das Produkt als der Kategorie III zugehörig 
zertifiziert hat. EN 420:2003 und A1:2009

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung 
der Handschuhe sorgfältig diese 
Gebrauchsanleitung oder wenden 
Sie sich für weitere Informationen 
an Ansell.

Geeignet für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln. Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der russischen 
Zollvorschrift TP TC 019/2011 und ist entsprechend zertifiziert.

Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der 
für PSA geltenden koreanischen Arbeits- und 
Gesundheitsschutzgesetze und ist entsprechend 
zertifiziert.

CA XX.XXX
Zulassungszertifikat der Erfüllung der Anforderungen 
der brasilianischen Gesetzgebung (xx.xxxx steht für die 
Zertifikatsnummer).

Abriebfestigkeitsstufe (0 bis 6) gemäß American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016.

Schnittfestigkeitseinstufung (Stufe A1 bis A9) gemäß American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016.

EU-Typenprüfungszertifikat (Modul B) von Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. EU-Konformität des Produkttyps basiert auf 
der Qualitätssicherung des Produktionsverfahrens (Modul D) durch Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Warnhinweis!
Die angegebenen Testergebnisse der Chemikalienfestigkeit wurden unter Laborbedingungen mit nur aus der Innenhand des Handschuhs entnommenen 
Testmustern ermittelt und beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die jeweilige Testchemikalie. Die Ergebnisse können bei einer Verwendung dieser Testchemikalie 
in einer Mischung anders ausfallen. Bei Handschuhen ab einer Länge von 400 mm basieren die Daten der Chemikalienfestigkeit auf Testsmustern, die in 
einem Abstand von 80 mm von der Stulpenkante entnommen wurden. Die Daten der Chemikalienfestigkeit entsprechen nicht unbedingt der tatsächlichen 
Schutzdauer am Arbeitsplatz und der Differenzierung zwischen gemischten und reinen Chemikalien.  Empfohlen wird die Überprüfung der Eignung von 
Handschuhen für die vorgesehenen Verwendungszwecke, da sich die Bedingungen am Arbeitsplatz in Bezug auf Temperatur, Abrieb und Degradation vom 
Umfeld des Typentests unterscheiden können. Veränderungen der physikalischen Eigenschaften von Schutzhandschuhen durch ihren Gebrauch können ihre 
Chemikalienfestigkeit verringern. Durch einen Kontakt mit Chemikalien verursachte Verformungen, Einrisse, Abriebe oder Degradationen können die tatsächliche 
Lebensdauer von Handschuhen erheblich verkürzen. Bei korrosiven Chemikalien kann Degradation der wichtigste Faktor sein, der bei der Auswahl eines 
Chemikalienschutzhandschuhs zu berücksichtigen ist. Permeationsdaten von Chemikalien, ermittelt durch das Testverfahren gemäß EN 16523-1:2015 und 
Degradationsdaten,ermittelt durch das Testverfahren gemäß EN 374-4:2013 sind auf Anfrage erhältlich. Nähere Informationen über die Leistungen des Produkts 
können bei Ansell angefordert werden. Klicken Sie für den Abruf der EU-Konformitätserklärung den nachstehenden Link. www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Gebrauch
1. Prüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Handschuhe auf eventuelle Mängel oder Fehler, wie Löcher, Mikrolöcher und Risse. Handschuhe, die während des 

Gebrauchs reißen oder durchstochen werden, müssen umgehend entsorgt werden. Verwenden Sie im Zweifelsfall ein neues Paar.
2. Wenden Sie die Innenseite der Handschuhe nicht nach außen.
3. Vermeiden Sie unbedingt einen Hautkontakt mit allen, auch als harmlos geltenden Chemikalien.
4. Tragen Sie keine innen verschmutzten Handschuhe. Die Folgen könnten Hautreizungen, Dermatitis oder noch schwer wiegendere Erkrankungen sein.
5. Reinigen oder waschen Sie verschmutzte Handschuhe vor dem Ausziehen.
6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Chemikalien über die Stulpe eindringen können.
7. Handschuhe mit einer Weiterreiß-Leistungsstufe 1 oder höher (gemäß EN 388) eignen sich nicht zum Schutz vor sägeförmigen Klingen oder wenn die Gefahr 

des Verfangens in sich bewegenden Maschinenteilen besteht.
8. Die Handschuhe von offenen Flammen fernhalten.
9. Die Handschuhe eignen sich nicht zum Schutz vor ionisierender Strahlung.

10. Nicht alle für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln geeigneten Handschuhe können für alle Arten von Lebensmitteln verwendet werden. Einige Handschuhtypen 
haben bei bestimmten Arten von Lebensmitteln eventuell eine exzessive Migrationsrate. Die Technikabteilung von Ansell oder die Konformitätserklärung für 
Lebensmittel geben Auskunft über Einschränkungen und die spezi�schen Lebensmittel, für die diese Handschuhe verwendet werden können. 

11. Die bedruckten Flächen von gekennzeichneten Handschuhen dürfen nicht in Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln kommen. 
12. Werden die Handschuhe in Bereichen mit Explosionsgefahr verwendet, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie die Anforderungen gemäß EN 16350 erfüllen. Träger 

dieser Handschuhe müssen durch das Tragen entsprechender Schuhe und Kleidung ordnungsgemäß geerdet sein. 
Warnhinweis: Die Handschuhe dürfen nicht in Umfeldern mit einer Feuer- oder Explosionsgefahr ausgepackt, geöffnet, angepasst oder ausgezogen werden. 
Die elektrostatischen Eigenschaften der Handschuhe können durch Alterung, Verschleiß, Verunreinigung und Beschädigung beeinträchtigt werden und 
schützen eventuell nicht ausreichend in mit Sauerstoff angereicherten, feuergefährdeten Umfeldern, für die zusätzliche Bewertungen erforderlich sind.

C. Bestandteile / Gefährliche Bestandteile
Einige Handschuhe können Bestandteile enthalten, die als mögliche Ursache von Allergien bei dafür anfälligen Personen gelten und folglich zu Hautreizungen 
und/oder allergischen Reaktionen führen. Konsultieren Sie im Fall einer allergischen Reaktion umgehend einen Arzt. Weitere Informationen können bei Ansell 
angefordert werden.

D. Pflegeanleitungen
Lagerung: Vor direktem Sonnenlicht schützen, kühl und trocken in der Originalverpackung lagern. Nicht in der Nähe von Ozonquellen lagern. Handschuhe, 
die gemäß obiger Beschreibung gelagert werden, verlieren nicht ihre Leistungsfähigkeit; Handschuheigenschaften können sich nur geringfügig verändern. 
Bei Handschuhen, auf die sich Alterung oder Lagerung auswirken können, ist das Haltbarkeitsdatum auf den Verpackungsmaterialien angegeben.
Reinigung: Chemikalienschutzhandschuhe können weder gewaschen noch wiederverwendet werden.

E. Entsorgung
Gebrauchte Handschuhe können mit infektiösen oder anderen gefährlichen Stoffen verschmutzt sein. 
Entsorgen Sie diese gemäß den Vorschriften Ihrer örtlichen Behörde. 
Entsorgung in Deponien oder Müllverbrennungsanlagen nur unter kontrollierten Bedingungen.

PTINSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

LUVAS RESISTENTES A PRODUTOS QUÍMICOS 
DA ANSELL VERSÃO CR (MÓDULO D)

A. Utilização
Este folheto de instruções de utilização destina-se a ser utilizado em combinação com as informações específicas que são mencionadas em cada 
embalagem ou no seu interior. Estas luvas foram concebidas para proteger as mãos principalmente contra os riscos inerentes ao manuseamento de 
produtos químicos e cumprem as normas harmonizadas EN ou EN ISO aplicáveis, conforme indicado pelos pictogramas mencionados nas luvas ou nos 
respetivos acondicionamentos. Portanto, as luvas fornecem proteção contra os riscos específicos indicados por estes pictogramas, que são definidos
por estas normas harmonizadas. As luvas estão em conformidade com o Regulamento UE 2016/425. As luvas que são acompanhadas pelo pictograma 
que designa contacto com géneros alimentares estão ainda em conformidade com as normas europeias 1935/2004 e 2023/2006, bem como com todas
as normas nacionais aplicáveis para materiais que entram em contacto com alimentos. Certifique-se de que as luvas são utilizadas apenas para os fins
previstos, conforme explicado acima.
Explicação dos símbolos e pictogramas:

A B C D E
EN 388: 2016

Proteção contra riscos mecânicos 
A: Resistência à abrasão (níveis de desempenho 0 a 4)
B: Resistência ao corte por lâmina (níveis de desempenho 0 a 5)
C: Resistência ao rasgo (níveis de desempenho 0 a 4)
D: Resistência ao furo (níveis de desempenho 0 a 4)

TDM (níveis de desempenho A a F)

estiverem marcados com um prefixo “EU”, “BR” ou “PRC”, tal 
refere-se aos níveis obtidos, respetivamente, pelo organismo 

ou pelo instituto de certificação da República Popular da China 

Advertência: os níveis de desempenho alegados para as luvas 
baseiam-se em testes realizados na área da palma das luvas. 
Para luvas com duas ou mais camadas, estes níveis globais de 
desempenho podem não refletir necessariamente o desempenho da 
camada mais exterior da luva.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Proteção contra o calor
A: Inflamabilidade (níveis 0 a 4)
B: Calor de contacto (níveis 0 a 4)
C: Calor de convecção (níveis 0 a 4)
D: Calor por radiação (níveis 0 a 4)
E: Pequenos salpicos de metal derretido (níveis 0 a 4)
F: Grandes quantidades de metal derretido (níveis 0 a 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Proteção contra o frio
A: Frio de convecção (níveis 0 a 4)
B: Frio de contacto (níveis 0 a 4)
C: Penetração de água (0 ou 1) – Advertência: para luvas 

as suas propriedades de isolamento contra o frio caso 
fiquem molhadas.

EN 421:2010

Proteção contra 
contaminação 
radioativa.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Proteção contra 
bactérias e 
fungos; não 
testado em 
relação a 
vírus.

VIRUS 
EN ISO 

374-5:2016

Proteção 
contra 
bactérias, 
fungos e 
vírus.

EN 16350: 2014

Luvas que cumprem o 
requisito (resistência 

8

para utilização em 
áreas onde existem 
áreas inflamáveis ou 
explosivas.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T

da lista adiante.

da lista adiante.

constante da lista adiante (nenhum código indicado por baixo do pictograma).
A = metanol
B = acetona
C = acetonitrilo
D = diclorometano
E = dissulfeto de carbono

F = tolueno
G = dietilamina
H = tetraidrofurano
I = acetato de etilo
J = n-heptano

K = hidróxido de sódio a 40%
L = ácido sulfúrico a 96%
M = ácido nítrico a 65%
N = ácido acético a 99%
O = amoníaco a 25%

P =  peróxido de hidrogénio 
a 30%

S = ácido fluorídrico a 40%
T = formaldeído a 37%

O produto está em conformidade e foi certificado de acordo 
com as normas europeias relativas a equipamentos de 
proteção individual (EPI). “XXXX” refere-se ao número de 
identificação do organismo notificado que é responsável EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Antes de usar as luvas, leia 
as instruções de utilização ou 
contacte a Ansell para obter mais 
informações.

Adequado para contacto com géneros 
alimentares.

O produto está em conformidade e foi certificado de acordo 

O produto está em conformidade e foi 
certificado segundo os requisitos da legislação 
relativa a EPI da lei Coreana de prevenção dos 
riscos laborais.

CA XX.XXX
Certificado de aprovação, tal como certificado segundo os 
requisitos da legislação brasileira (em que “xx.xxxx” se 
refere ao número do certificado).

Classificação de resistência à abrasão (níveis 
0 a 6) segundo a norma 105-2016 do Instituto 
Nacional Norte-Americano de Normalização 
(ANSI).

Classificação de resistência ao corte (níveis A1 a A9) segundo 
a norma 105-2016 do Instituto Nacional Norte-Americano de 
Normalização (ANSI).

Certificado de exame CE de tipo (módulo B) da Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Conformidade CE de tipo baseada na 
garantia de qualidade do processo de produção (módulo D) da Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Advertência!
Os dados de resistência a substâncias químicas fornecidos foram avaliados em condições de laboratório a partir de amostras retiradas da área da palma e 
referem-se apenas à substância química testada. Tais dados podem ser diferentes se a mesma for utilizada numa mistura. Para luvas com um comprimento 
igual ou superior a 400 mm, os dados de resistência a substâncias químicas baseiam-se em amostras retiradas a uma distância de 80 mm da margem 
do punho. Os dados de resistência a substâncias químicas podem não refletir a duração efetiva de proteção no local de trabalho e a diferenciação entre 
misturas e substâncias químicas puras. Recomenda-se que confirme que as luvas são adequadas para a utilização prevista, dado que as condições no local 
de trabalho podem variar do teste típico em função da temperatura, abrasão e degradação. Quando gastas, as luvas de proteção podem fornecer menos 
resistência ao produto químico perigoso devido a alterações nas respetivas propriedades físicas. Movimentos, fios puxados, fricções e degradação causados 
pelo contacto com o produto químico, entre outros, podem reduzir consideravelmente o tempo efetivo de utilização. Para produtos químicos corrosivos, 
a degradação pode ser o fator mais importante a considerar na seleção de luvas resistentes a produtos químicos. Os dados de permeação por produtos 
químicos (tal como testados segundo o método de teste da norma EN 16523-1:2015) e os dados de degradação (testados segundo o método de teste da 
norma EN 374-4:2013) estão disponíveis mediante pedido. Para informações mais pormenorizadas acerca do desempenho do produto, consulte a Ansell. 
Para obter a Declaração de Conformidade CE, utilize a hiperligação que se segue: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Precauções de utilização
1. Antes da utilização, inspecione as luvas em relação a quaisquer defeitos ou imperfeições, como furos, orifícios e rasgões. Caso as luvas se rasguem ou 

furem durante a utilização, descarte-as imediatamente. Em caso de dúvida, não utilize as luvas – obtenha um novo par.
2. Não vire as luvas do avesso.
3. É essencial manter todos os produtos químicos afastados da pele, mesmo que sejam considerados inofensivos.
4. Evite a utilização de luvas que estejam sujas no interior – podem irritar a pele, causando dermatite ou condições mais graves.
5. As luvas contaminadas devem ser limpas ou lavadas antes de serem retiradas.
6. Certi�que-se de que não é possível ocorrer a entrada de produtos químicos através do punho.
7. As luvas com um nível de resistência ao rasgo igual ou superior a 1 (segundo a norma EN 388) não devem ser utilizadas para proteção contra lâminas

com serrilha ou quando existe um risco de preensão por partes móveis de equipamento.
8. As luvas não devem entrar em contacto com uma chama viva.
9. As luvas não podem ser utilizadas para proteção contra radiação ionizante.
10. Nem todas as luvas adequadas para contacto com géneros alimentares podem ser utilizadas com todos os géneros alimentares. Algumas luvas podem 

apresentar uma migração excessiva para determinados tipos de géneros alimentares. Para conhecer as restrições que se aplicam e para que géneros
alimentares especí�cos as luvas podem ser utilizadas, procure aconselhamento junto da Ansell ou consulte a Declaração de Conformidade Alimentarda 
Ansell.

11. Se as luvas comportarem marcações, as superfícies estampadas não podem entrar em contacto com alimentos.
12. Se as luvas forem utilizadas em ambientes explosivos, certi�que-se de que cumprem os requisitos da norma EN 16350. As pessoas que utilizam estas 

luvas devem estar devidamente ligadas à terra, por exemplo, através do uso de calçado e vestuário adequados. Advertência: as luvas não devem ser 
desembaladas, abertas, ajustadas ou retiradas em atmosferas in�amáveis ou explosivas. As propriedades eletrostáticas das luvas podem ser 
adversamente afetadas por envelhecimento, desgaste, contaminação e danos e podem não ser su�cientes para atmosferas in�amáveis ricas em 
oxigénio, nas quais são necessárias avaliações complementares.

C. Ingredientes / componentes perigosos
Algumas luvas podem conter ingredientes conhecidos como causa possível de alergias em pessoas sensíveis, as quais podem desenvolver reações de 
irritação e/ou de alergia por contacto. Em caso de ocorrência de reações alérgicas, consulte imediatamente um médico. Para mais informações, contacte
a Ansell.

D. Instruções de conservação
Armazenamento: manter afastado da luz solar direta, conservar num local seco e fresco e manter no acondicionamento original. Manter afastado de fontes
de ozono. Se as luvas forem conservadas corretamente, como indicado acima, não perderão os seus níveis de desempenho e não sofrerão alterações 
significativas das respetivas características. Se as luvas forem suscetíveis de ser afetadas por envelhecimento ou armazenamento, o prazo de validade é 
mencionado nos materiais de acondicionamento.
Limpeza: as luvas resistentes a produtos químicos não foram concebidas para serem lavadas à máquina nem reutilizadas.

E. Eliminação
As luvas usadas podem estar contaminadas com materiais infeciosos ou outros materiais perigosos.
Descarte-as de acordo com as regulamentações das autoridades locais.
Elimine-as num aterro sanitário ou através de incineração sob condições controladas.
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FIKÄYTTÖOHJEET

CR (MODUULI D) -VERSIO

A. Käyttö
Tämä käyttöohjeen huomautus on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yhdessä pakkauksen päällä tai pakkauksen sisällä olevien erityisohjeiden kanssa. Nämä 
käsineet on suunniteltu suojaamaan käsiä lähinnä kemikaalien aiheuttamilta riskeiltä ja noudattamaan yhdenmukaistettuja EN- tai EN ISO -standardeja, 
kuten käsineisiin merkityissä kuvakkeissa tai pakkauksen sisällä olevissa ohjeissa mainitaan. Käsineet tarjoavat siksi suojausta määrättyjä riskejä vastaan 
näiden kuvakkeiden mukaisesti, jotka nämä yhdenmukaistetut standardit määrittävät. Käsineet ovat yhdenmukaisia EU:n asetuksen 2016/425 vaatimusten 
kanssa. Käsineet, joissa on elintarvikkeiden käsittelyyn soveltuvuutta osoittava kuvake, ovat myös eurooppalaisten säädösten 1935/2004 ja 2023/2006 sekä
kaikkien soveltuvien kansallisten elintarvikkeiden kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvien materiaalien säädösten mukaisia. Varmista, että käsineitä käytetään vain 
tarkoituksen mukaisessa käytössä, kuten edellä on kuvattu.

Symboleiden ja kuvakkeiden selitykset:

A B C D E
EN 388: 2016

Mekaanisten riskien suoja 
A. Hankauskestävyys (suorituskykytasot 0 - 4)
B. Terien viillonkestävyys (suorituskykytasot 0 - 5)
C. Repäisylujuus (suorituskykytasot 0 - 4)
D. Pistosuojaus (suorituskykytasot 0 - 4)
E. TDM ISO EN 13997 viillonkesto (suorituskykytasot A - F)
Jos tasot EN 388 -kuvakkeen alla on merkitty etuliitteellä EU, BR 
tai PRC, tämä viittaa tasoihin, jotka on saatu eurooppalaiselta 

ilmoitetulta laitokselta EN 388: 2016:n mukaisesti, brasilialaiselta 
sertifiointilaitokselta EN 388:2003:n mukaisesti tai Kiinan 
sertifiointilaitokselta GB 24541:n mukaisesti.
Varoitus: Käsineiden ilmoitetut suorituskykytasot perustuvat 
käsineiden kämmenalueella tehtyihin testeihin. Käsineille, joissa 
on kaksi tai useampi kerrosta, nämä yleiset suorituskykytasot eivät 
välttämättä kuvaa käsineen uloimman kerroksen suorituskykyä.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Suoja kuumuutta vastaan
A. Tulenarkuus (tasot 0 - 4)
B. Kontaktilämpö (tasot 0 - 4)
C. Kulkeutuva lämpö (tasot 0 - 4)
D. Säteilylämpö (tasot 0 - 4)
E. Pienet roiskeet sulanutta metallia (tasot 0 - 4)
F. Suuret roiskeet sulanutta metallia (tasot 0 - 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006 

Suoja kylmyyttä vastaan
A. Kulkeutuva kylmyys (tasot 0 - 4)
B. Kontaktikylmä (tasot 0 - 4)
C. Veden läpäisy (0 tai 1) – Varoitus: käsineillä, joiden 
ilmoitetaan olevan tasoa 0, tulee huomata, että ne saattavat
märkinä menettää kylmäneristysominaisuutensa.

EN 421:2010

Suoja 
radioaktiivista 
saastumista 
vastaan.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Suojaus 
bakteereita 
ja sieniä 
vastaan, ei 
testattu viruksia 
vastaan.

VIRUS 
EN ISO  

374-5:2016

Suojaus 
bakteereita, 
sieniä ja 
viruksia 
vastaan.

EN 16350: 2014

Käsineet vastaavat 
vaatimusta 
(läpimenoresistanssi < 
108 ohm); käytettäväksi 
alueilla, joissa on syttyviä 
tai räjähtäviä alueita.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 

Tyyppi A, B tai C

Tyyppi A = Kemiallisen läpäisyn suoja > 30 minuuttia vähintään 6 kemikaalia vastaan alla olevan luettelon mukaisesti.
Tyyppi B = Kemiallisen läpäisyn suoja > 30 minuuttia vähintään 3 kemikaalia vastaan alla olevan luettelon mukaisesti.
Tyyppi C = Kemiallisen läpäisyn suoja > 10 minuuttia vähintään yhtä testikemikaalia vastaan alla olevan luettelon mukaisesti 
(ei koodia kuvakkeen alla).
A = metanoli
B = asetoni
C = asetonitriili
D = dikloorimetaani
E = hiilidisulfidi

F = tolueeni
G = dietyyliamiini
H = tetrahydrofuraani
I = etyyliasetaatti
J = n-heptaani

Tuote on henkilönsuojaimia koskevien EU:n säädösten 
vaatimusten mukainen. XXXX viittaa tuotteen kategoria 
III:n tuotteeksi sertifioineen sen ilmoitetun laitoksen 
tunnistenumeroon, joka on vastuussa kategoria III:n 
vaatimustenmukaisuuden arvioinnista. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen käsineiden 
käyttöä tai ota yhteyttä Anselliin, 
jos tarvitset lisätietoja.

Sopii kosketukseen elintarvikkeiden kanssa. Tuote on Venäjän tulliasetuksen TP TC 019/2011 mukainen ja 
on sertifioitu sen vaatimusten mukaisesti.

Tuote on Korean työturvallisuuslainsäädännön 
henkilösuojia koskevien vaatimusten mukainen 
ja sertifioitu niiden mukaisesti.

CA XX.XXX
Hyväksymistodistus sertifioituna Brasilian säädöksen 
vaatimusten mukaisesti (xx.xxxx viittaa sertifikaatin 
numeroon).

Hankauskestävyysluokittelu (tasot 0 - 6) 
American National Standard Instituten 
mukaisesti 105-2016.

Viiltokestävyysluokittelu (taso A1 - A9) American National 
Standard Instituten mukaisesti 105-2016.

EU-tyypin tarkastustodistus (moduuli B), ilmoitettu laitos: Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuus tyypin mukaisesti perustuu tuotantoprosessin laadunvarmistukseen (moduuli D), ilmoitettu laitos: Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), 
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Varoitus!
Ilmoitetut kemikaalien kestävyyden tiedot on arvioitu laboratorio-olosuhteissa vain kämmenestä otetuista näytteistä ja ne liittyvät vain testattuun kemikaaliin. 
Se voi olla erilainen, jos sitä käytetään seoksessa. Käsineille, jotka ovat yhtä pitkiä tai pidempiä kuin 400 mm, kemikaalien kestävyystiedot perustuvat 
näytteisiin, jotka on otettu 80 mm:n päästä rannekkeesta. Kemikaalien kestävyystiedot eivät ehkä kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoa työpaikalla tai eroa 
seosten ja puhtaiden kemikaalien välillä. Suosittelemme tarkistamaan, että käsineet sopivat tarkoitettuun käyttöön, koska olosuhteet työpaikalla saattavat 
erota tyyppitestauksesta lämpötilasta, hankauksesta ja hajoamisesta riippuen. Suojakäsineet saattavat käytettäessä tarjota vähemmän kestävyyttä 
vaarallisille kemikaaleille fyysisten ominaisuuksien muutosten vuoksi. Kemikaalien aiheuttamat liikkeet, repeytyminen, hankautuminen, hajoaminen 
jne. voivat vähentää todellista käyttöaikaa huomattavasti. Syövyttävien kemikaalien kohdalla hajoaminen voi olla tärkein huomioitava tekijä valittaessa 
kemikaaleja kestäviä käsineitä. Kemikaalien läpäisevyystiedot, jotka on testattu EN 16523-1:2015 -testimetodin mukaisesti, ja hajoamistiedot, jotka on 
testattu EN 374-4:2013 -testimetodin mukaisesti, ovat saatavana pyydettäessä. Pyydä Ansellilta lisätietoja tuotteen suorituskyvystä. Kun haluat nähdä EU-va
atimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen, käytä alla olevaa linkkiä: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Varotoimenpiteet
1. Tutki ennen käyttöä, ettei käsineissä ole virheitä tai vikoja, kuten reikiä, mikroreikiä tai repeämiä. Jos käsineet ovat repeytyneet tai niihin on tullut reikä

käytön aikana, hävitä ne välittömästi. Jos epäröit, älä käytä käsineitä, vaan ota uusi pari.
2. Älä käännä käsineitä.
3. On välttämätöntä, etteivät kemikaalit kosketa ihoa, vaikka ne olisivat harmittomia.
4. Vältä käyttämästä käsineitä, jotka ovat likaisia sisäpuolelta. Ne ärsyttävät ihoa ja aiheuttavat ihotulehduksen tai pahempaa.
5. Saastuneet käsineet tulisi puhdistaa tai pestä ennen niiden käsistä poistamista.
6. Varmista, etteivät kemikaalit valu hihansuun kautta.
7. Käsineitä, joissa on repäisytaso 1 tai ylempi (EN 388:n mukaisesti), ei tule käyttää suojaukseen sahalaitaisten terien varalta tai jos on olemassa riski

koneen liikkuviin osiin takertumisesta.
8. Käsineet eivät saa joutua kosketukseen avotulen kanssa.
9. Käsineitä ei saa käyttää suojaksi ionisoivaa säteilyä vastaan.
10. Kaikkia elintarvikkeiden käsittelyyn tarkoitettuja käsineitä ei voi käyttää kaikkien elintarvikkeiden käsittelyyn. Joidenkin käsineiden kohdalla saattaa

ilmetä voimakasta kulkeutumista tietyn tyyppisten elintarvikkeiden yhteydessä. Jotta tiedät, mitkä rajoitukset ovat voimassa ja mille elintarvikkeille 
käsineitä voidaan käyttää, kysy neuvoja Ansellilta tai lue Ansellin ruokien yhdenmukaisuusvakuutus. 

11. Jos käsineet on merkitty, painetut pinnat eivät saa joutua kosketuksiin ruuan kanssa.
12. Jos käsineitä käytetään räjähdysvaarallisissa ympäristöissä, varmista, että käsineet vastaavat EN 16350 -vaatimuksia. Näitä käsineitä käyttävien 

henkilöiden tulee olla oikein maadoitettu esim käyttämällä riittäviä jalkineita ja vaatteita. 
Varoitus: käsineitä ei tule purkaa pakkauksesta, avata, säätää tai ottaa pois kädestä syttyviä tai räjähtäviä aineita sisältävillä alueilla. Käsineiden 
ikääntyminen, kuluminen, saastuminen ja vauriot voivat vaikuttaa haitallisesti käsineiden sähköstaattisiin ominaisuuksiin ja eivät ole riittävä suoja hapella
rikastettuihin syttyviin ympäristöihin. Tällöin lisäarviointi on tarpeen.

C. Ainesosat / Vaaralliset ainesosat
Jotkut käsineet saattavat sisältää ainesosia, joiden tiedetään aiheuttavan yliherkillä henkilöillä allergioita, ja tästä syystä ne voivat aikaansaada ärsyttävän tai
allergisen reaktion. Jos ilmenee allergisia reaktioita, ota yhteys lääkäriin. Jos tarvitset lisätietoja, ota yhteyttä Anselliin.

D. Hoito-ohjeet
Säilytys: Pidä poissa suorasta auringonvalosta. Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa paikassa alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa. Suojattava otsonilähteiltä. Jos käsineet
säilytetään oikein yllä olevien ohjeiden mukaan, ne eivät menetä suorituskykyään eivätkä käsineen ominaisuudet muutu olennaisesti. Jos ikääntyminen tai
säilytys voivat vaikuttaa käsineisiin, vanhenemispäivä on mainittu pakkausmateriaaleissa.
Puhdistus: Kemikaaleja kestäviä käsineitä ei ole suunniteltu pestäviksi tai käytettäväksi uudelleen.

E. Hävittäminen
Käytetyt käsineet saattavat olla tarttuvia tauteja aiheuttavien tai vaarallisten materiaalien saastuttamia.
Hävitä paikallisten viranomaisten sääntöjen mukaisesti. Toimita kaatopaikalle tai poltata valvotuissa olosuhteissa.

IDPETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN

SARUNG TANGAN TAHAN ZAT KIMIA ANSELL
VERSI CR (MODUL D)

A. Penggunaan
Petunjuk Penggunaan ini harus digunakan bersama informasi spesifik yang disebutkan pada atau di dalam tiap tutup kemasan. Sarung tangan ini dirancang 
untuk melindungi tangan terutama dari risiko zat kimia dan mematuhi harmonisasi Standar EN atau EN ISO yang berlaku seperti ditunjukkan oleh piktogram
yang tertera pada sarung tangan atau tutup kemasan. Karenanya, sarung tangan tersebut akan memberikan perlindungan terhadap risiko tertentu seperti yang 
ditunjukkan oleh piktogram ini, yang didefinisikan oleh standar harmonisasi ini. Sarung tangan ini sesuai dengan dan Regulasi Eropa 2016/425. Sarung tangan
yang disertai dengan piktogram yang menandakan sarung tangan tersebut aman terkena bahan makanan, juga mematuhi Regulasi Eropa 1935/2004 dan
2023/2006 serta semua Regulasi Nasional yang berlaku tentang Bahan yang Aman untuk Makanan. Pastikan sarung tangan ini hanya digunakan untuk tujuan 
yang ditetapkan, seperti yang dijelaskan di atas.
Keterangan simbol & piktogram:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Perlindungan dari risiko mekanis 
A: Ketahanan terhadap pengikisan (tingkat performa 0 hingga 4)
B: Ketahanan terhadap sayatan mata pisau (tingkat performa 
0 hingga 5)
C: Ketahanan terhadap sobekan (tingkat performa 0 hingga 4)
D: Ketahanan terhadap tusukan (tingkat performa 0 hingga 4)
E: Ketahanan terhadap sayatan TDM ISO EN 13997 (tingkat 
performa A hingga F)
Jika tingkat yang berada di bawah piktogram EN 388 diberi tanda 
dengan awalan EU atau BR atau PRC ; itu berarti bahwa tingkat 

tersebut masing-masing diperoleh oleh Badan Akreditasi Eropa 
menurut EN 388:2016, oleh Lembaga Sertifikasi Brasil menurut EN 
388:2003, atau oleh Lembaga Sertifikasi Republik Rakyat Tiongkok 
menurut GB 24541
Peringatan: tingkat performa yang dinyatakan untuk sarung 
tangan berdasarkan pada tes yang dilakukan di bidang telapak 
tangan pada sarung tangan. Untuk sarung tangan yang memiliki 
dua lapisan atau lebih, tingkat performa keseluruhan ini mungkin 
tidak selalu mencerminkan performa lapisan terluar sarung tangan

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Perlindungan terhadap panas
A: Sifat mudah terbakar (tingkat 0 hingga 4)
B: Panas kontak (tingkat 0 hingga 4)
C: Panas konveksi (tingkat 0 hingga 4)
D: Panas pancaran (tingkat 0 hingga 4)
E: Percikan kecil logam leleh (tingkat 0 hingga 4)
F: Logam leleh dalam jumlah besar (tingkat 0 hingga 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006 

Perlindungan dari dingin
A: Dingin konveksi (tingkat 0 hingga 4)
B: Dingin kontak (tingkat 0 hingga 4)
C: Penetrasi air (0 atau 1) – Peringatan: untuk sarung 
tangan yang diklaim memiliki tingkat 0, patut diingat 
bahwa sifat isolasi dinginnya dapat hilang jika basah

EN 421:2010

Perlindungan 
dari kontaminasi 
radio aktif

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Perlindungan 
dari bakteri dan 
jamur, tidak 
diuji terhadap 
virus VIRUS 

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Perlindungan 
dari bakteri, 
jamur, dan 
virus

EN 16350:2014

Sarung tangan yang 
memenuhi persyaratan 
(ketahanan vertikal 
< 108 ohm); untuk 
digunakan di area 
yang mengandung 
bahan mudah terbakar 
dan eksplosif

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  

Tipe A, B, atau C

Tipe A = waktu terobosan kimia > 30 menit terhadap setidaknya 6 bahan kimia yang terdaftar di bawah ini
Tipe B = waktu terobosan kimia > 30 menit terhadap setidaknya 3 bahan kimia yang terdaftar di bawah ini
Tipe C = waktu terobosan kimia > 10 menit terhadap setidaknya satu bahan kimia uji yang terdaftar di bawah ini (tidak 
ada kode di bawah piktogram)
A = metanol
B = aseton
C = asetonitril
D = diklorometana
E = karbon disulfida

F = toluena
G = dietilamina
H = tetrahidrofuran
I = etil asetat
J = n-heptana

K = natrium hidroksida, 40%
L = asam sulfat, 96 %
M = asam nitrat, 65%
N = asam asetat, 99%
O = amonia, 25%

P = hidrogen peroksida, 30%
S = asam hidrofluorat, 40%
T = formaldehida, 37%

Produk ini mematuhi dan telah disertifikasi sesuai dengan 
persyaratan Regulasi Eropa tentang Alat Pelindung Diri. XXXX 
merujuk pada nomor identifikasi Badan Akreditasi yang 
bertanggung jawab atas penilaian kesesuaian kategori III EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Silakan baca Petunjuk 
Penggunaan sebelum 
menggunakan sarung tangan 
ini, atau hubungi Ansell untuk 
informasi lebih lanjut

Boleh terkena bahan makanan Produk ini sesuai dengan dan bersertifikasi menurut 
persyaratan Regulasi Pabean Rusia TP TC 019/2011

Produk ini mematuhi dan telah disertifikasi 
sesuai dengan persyaratan legislasi Undang-
Undang Kesehatan & Keselamatan Kerja 
Korea untuk APD

CA XX.XXX
Sertifikat Persetujuan, sebagaimana disertifikasi sesuai 
dengan persyaratan Regulasi Brasil (yang mana xx.xxxx 
adalah nomor sertifikat)

Kelas ketahanan terhadap pengikisan (tingkat 0 
hingga 6) menurut American National Standards 
Institute 105-2016

Kelas ketahanan terhadap sayatan (tingkat A1 hingga A9) 
menurut American National Standards Institute 105-2016

Sertifikat pengujian Tipe UE (Modul B) oleh Centexbel Belgia (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Kesesuaian UE untuk tipe berdasarkan jaminan mutu proses produksi (Modul D) oleh Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Peringatan!
Data ketahanan kimia yang diberikan, telah dinilai dalam kondisi laboratorium dari sampel yang diambil dari telapak tangan saja dan hanya terkait dengan zat 
kimia yang diuji. Sifatnya bisa berbeda jika digunakan dalam campuran. Untuk sarung tangan yang sama atau lebih panjang dari 400 mm, data ketahanan 
kimia berdasarkan pada sampel yang diambil, 80 mm dari ujung manset Data ketahanan kimia mungkin tidak mencerminkan durasi perlindungan yang 
sebenarnya di tempat kerja dan perbedaan antara campuran dan zat kimia murni. Dianjurkan untuk memeriksa apakah sarung tangan sesuai untuk tujuan 
penggunaan karena kondisi di tempat kerja mungkin berbeda dengan tipe pengujian yang tergantung pada suhu, pengikisan, dan degradasi. Jika digunakan, 
ketahanan sarung tangan pelindung terhadap zat kimia berbahaya mungkin berkurang karena perubahan pada sifat fisik. Perubahan bentuk, robekan, lecet, 
dan degradasi yang disebabkan oleh kontak dengan zat kimia, dll. dapat mengurangi waktu penggunaan yang sebenarnya secara signifikan. Untuk zat kimia 
korosif, degradasi dapat menjadi faktor terpenting dipertimbangkan dalam memilih sarung tangan tahan zat kimia. Data daya tembus zat kimia, sebagaimana 
diuji menurut metode tes EN 16523-1:2015, dan data degradasi, yang diuji menurut metode tes EN 374-4:2013, tersedia atas permintaan. Untuk informasi 
lebih terperinci tentang performa produk, silakan hubungi Ansell. Untuk mendapatkan informasi tentang Pernyataan Kesesuaian Uni Eropa, gunakan tautan 
yang tertera di bawah ini: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Tindakan pencegahan untuk penggunaan
1. Sebelum penggunaan, periksa sarung tangan untuk melihat adanya kerusakan atau cacat seperti lubang besar, lubang kecil, dan sobekan. Jika sarung 

tangan robek atau tertusuk selama penggunaan, segera buang. Jika ragu, jangan gunakan sarung tangan itu, gunakan yang baru.
2. Jangan menggunakan sarung tangan dalam kondisi terbalik.
3. Penting untuk menghindari zat kimia dengan kulit, sekalipun tidak dianggap berbahaya.
4. Hindari memakai sarung tangan yang kotor di bagian dalamnya - sarung tangan tersebut mungkin dapat menyebabkan iritasi kulit, yang menyebabkan 

dermatitis atau penyakit kulit lebih parah.
5. Sarung tangan yang tercemar harus dibersihkan atau dibasuh sebelum dilepaskan.
6. Pastikan zat kimia tidak masuk melalui manset.
7. Sarung tangan dengan ketahanan sobekan level 1 atau lebih (menurut EN 388) tidak boleh digunakan untuk melindungi dari mata pisau bergerigi atau jika 

terdapat risiko tersangkut di dalam komponen mesin yang bergerak.
8. Sarung tangan tidak boleh terkena nyala api terbuka.
9. Sarung tangan tidak boleh digunakan untuk melindungi dari radiasi ionisasi.

10. Tidak semua sarung tangan yang sesuai untuk terkena bahan makanan boleh digunakan terhadap semua bahan makanan. Beberapa sarung tangan 
mungkin menunjukkan migrasi berlebihan terhadap jenis bahan makanan tertentu. Untuk mengetahui batasan yang berlaku dan bahan makanan tertentu 
yang dapat digunakan dengan sarung tangan ini, hubungi Ansell untuk berkonsultasi atau baca pernyataan Kesesuaian Makanan Ansell.

11. Jika sarung tangan telah diberi tanda, permukaan cetaknya tidak boleh terkena makanan.
12. Jika sarung tangan digunakan di lingkungan eksplosif, pastikan sarung tangan sudah memenuhi persyaratan EN 16350. Orang yang mengenakan sarung 

tangan ini harus menghindari perantaraan arus listrik melalui dirinya,misalnya dengan memakai alas kaki & pakaian yang tepat.
Peringatan: sarung tangan tidak boleh dibongkar kemasannya, dibuka, disesuaikan, atau dilepaskan saat berada di lingkungan yang mudah terbakar atau 
meledak. Sifat listrik statis sarung tangan ini mungkin terpengaruh buruk oleh keusangan, keausan, kontaminasi, dan kerusakan serta mungkin tidak 
memadai untuk atmosfer mudah terbakar yang kaya oksigen, yang memerlukan adanya penilaian tambahan.

C. Komposisi/Komposisi Berbahaya
Beberapa sarung tangan mungkin mengandung bahan yang diketahui dapat menyebabkan alergi terhadap orang yang sensitif, yang dapat mengakibatkan 
reaksi iritasi dan/atau alergi pada kulit. Jika terjadi reaksi alergi, segera hubungi petugas medis.
Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, silakan hubungi Ansell.

D. Petunjuk perawatan
Penyimpanan: Jauhkan dari sinar matahari langsung, simpan di tempat yang sejuk dan kering, dan simpan di dalam kemasan aslinya. Jauhkan dari sumber ozon.
Jika sarung tangan disimpan dengan benar, seperti yang ditunjukkan di atas, performanya tidak akan menurun dan karakteristik sarung tangan tidak akan berubah 
secara signifikan. Jika keusangan atau penyimpanan dapat berpengaruh pada sarung tangan, perhatikan tanggal kedaluwarsa yang ada di kemasan.
Pembersihan: Sarung tangan tahan zat kimia tidak dirancang untuk dicuci.

E. Pembuangan
Sarung tangan yang telah digunakan mungkin tercemar oleh zat penginfeksi atau berbahaya lainnya.
Buanglah sesuai dengan Peraturan Resmi Setempat.
Buang di tempat pembuangan akhir atau bakarlah dengan kondisi yang terkendali.
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+61 1800 337 041
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SVBRUKSANVISNING

ANSELLS KEMIKALIESKYDDSHANDSKAR
CR-VERSION (MODUL D)

A. Användningsområde
Denna bruksanvisning är avsedd att användas tillsammans med den specifika information som finns på eller inuti varje förpackning. Dessa handskar 
har utvecklats för att skydda händerna mot i första hand kemiska risker. De uppfyller tillämpliga harmoniserade EN- eller EN ISO-standarder enligt 
piktogrammen på handskarna eller förpackningen. Handskarna skyddar därför mot de specifika risker som framgår av följande piktogram vilka definieras i
nämnda harmoniserade standarder. Handskarna uppfyller kraven i den europeiska förordningen 2016/425. Handskar som åtföljs av piktogram som anger 
att handsken är lämplig för kontakt med livsmedel uppfyller även kraven i de europeiska förordningarna 1935/2004 och 2023/2006 samt alla tillämpliga 
nationella bestämmelser för material som kommer i kontakt med livsmedel. Säkerställ att handskarna enbart används för de avsedda ändamålen enligt 
ovan.

Förklaring av symboler och piktogram:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Skydd mot mekaniska risker 
A: Nötningsmotstånd (funktionsnivå 0–4)
B: Skärmotstånd (funktionsnivå 0–5)
C: Rivmotstånd (funktionsnivå 0–4)
D: Punkteringsmotstånd (funktionsnivå 0–4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 skärmotstånd (funktionsnivå A–F)

EU, BR eller PRC betyder detta att nivåerna är fastställda av 

det europeiska anmälda organet enligt EN 388:2016, av det 

Varning: Funktionsnivåerna är baserade på tester som utförts 
i handskens innerhand. För handskar med två eller flera skikt 
återspeglar dessa övergripande funktionsnivåer inte nödvändigtvis 
funktionen hos handskens yttersta skikt.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Skydd mot värme
A: Antändlighet (nivå 0–4)
B: Kontaktvärme (nivå 0–4)
C: Konvektionsvärme (nivå 0–4)
D: Strålningsvärme (nivå 0–4)
E: Små stänk av smält metall (nivå 0–4)
F: Stora mängder smält metall (nivå 0–4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Skydd mot kyla
A: Konvektionskyla (nivå 0–4)
B: Kontaktkyla (nivå 0–4)
C: Vattengenomträngning (0 eller 1) – varning: För handskar 
som sägs ha nivå 0 måste det noteras att dessa kan förlora 
sina köldisolerande egenskaper när de är våta.

EN 421:2010

Skydd mot 
radioaktiv 
kontaminering.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Skydd mot 
bakterier och 
svampar. Inte 
testade med 
avseende på 
virus.

VIRUS 
EN ISO 

374-5: 2016

Skydd mot 
bakterier, 
svampar och 
virus.

EN 16350: 2014

Handskarna uppfyller 
kraven (vertikal 

8 ohm) för 
användning i områden 
med brand- eller 
explosionsrisk.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 

typ A, B eller C

Typ A = genombrottstid > 30 minuter för minst 6 kemikalier enligt listan nedan.
Typ B = genombrottstid > 30 minuter för minst 3 kemikalier enligt listan nedan.
Typ C = genombrottstid > 10 minuter för minst en av testkemikalierna i listan nedan (ingen kod under piktogrammet).
A = metanol
B = aceton
C = acetonitril
D = diklorometan
E = koldisulfid

F = toluen
G = dietylamin
H = tetrahydrofuran
I = etylacetat
J = n-heptan

Produkten uppfyller och är certifierad enligt kraven i den 
europeiska förordningen om personlig skyddsutrustning. 
XXXX hänvisar till identifikationsnumret för det anmälda 
organ som ansvarar för bedömningen av överensstämmelse EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Läs bruksanvisningen innan 
du använder handskarna 
eller kontakta Ansell för mer 
information.

Lämplig för hantering av livsmedel. Produkten uppfyller och är certifierad enligt kraven i det 
tekniska direktivet TP TC 019/2011 för PPE för Ryssland, 
Kazakstan och Belarus.

Produkten uppfyller och är certifierad 
enligt kraven i den koreanska 
arbetsskyddslagstiftningen för PPE.

CA XX.XXX
Godkännandeintyg avseende certifiering enligt kraven i det 
brasilianska direktivet (där xx.xxxx avser intygets nummer).

Nötningsmotståndsklass (nivå 0–6) enligt 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016.

Skärmotståndsklass (nivå A1–A9) enligt American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016.

Intyg om EU-typundersökning (modul B) av Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
EU-typöverensstämmelsen är baserad på kvalitetssäkring av tillverkningsprocessen (modul D) av Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde.

Varning!
De angivna uppgifterna om kemikaliebeständighet har bedömts under laboratoriemässiga förhållanden, enbart med prover tagna från innerhanden och 
enbart avseende den testade kemikalien. Uppgifterna kan skilja sig om handsken används i en blandning av kemikalier. För handskar som är 400 mm 
eller längre är uppgifterna om kemikaliebeständighet baserade på prover tagna 80 mm från kragens ände. Uppgifterna om kemikaliebeständighet kanske 
inte återspeglar den faktiska varaktigheten av skyddet på arbetsplatsen eller differentieringen mellan blandningar och rena kemikalier. Kontrollera alltid 
att handskarna är lämpliga för den avsedda användningen eftersom förhållandena på arbetsplatsen kan skilja sig från typtestet när det gäller temperatur, 
nötning och nedbrytning. Vid användning kan skyddshandskarna ge mindre motstånd mot den farliga kemikalien på grund av ändrade fysiska egenskaper. 
Rörelser, att handskarna fastnar, gnuggning, nedbrytning på grund av kemikaliekontakt osv., kan avsevärt förkorta den faktiska användningstiden. När det 
gäller frätande kemikalier kan nedbrytning vara den viktigaste faktorn att beakta vid valet av kemikaliebeständiga handskar. Uppgifter om permeation av 
kemikalier framtagna enligt testmetoden i EN 16523-1:2015 samt uppgifter om nedbrytning framtagna enligt testmetoden i EN 374-4:2013 finns att få på 
begäran. Om du behöver mer ingående information om produktens prestanda ber vi dig kontakta Ansell. Hämta förklaringen om överensstämmelse med 
EU-direktivet med hjälp av länken nedan: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Försiktighetsåtgärder före användning
1. Inspektera handskarna före användning med avseende på defekter och brister, däribland hål, punkteringar eller rivskador. Om handskarna rivs sönder 

eller punkteras under användningen ska de omedelbart kasseras. I tveksamma fall ska du inte använda handskarna utan ta ett nytt par.
2. Vänd inte handskarna ut och in.
3. Det är mycket viktigt att skydda huden från kontakt med alla kemikalier, även om de anses vara ofarliga.
4. Undvik användning av handskar med smutsig insida. Detta kan leda till hudirritationer, dermatit eller värre tillstånd.
5. Förorenade handskar ska rengöras eller tvättas innan de tas av.
6. Försäkra dig om att kemikalierna inte kan komma in i handsken via kragen.
7. Handskar med rivskyddsnivå 1 eller över (enligt EN 388) ska inte användas som skydd mot tandade sågblad eller om det �nns risk att de fastnar i rörliga 

maskindelar.
8. Handskarna får inte komma i kontakt med öppen eld.
9. Handskarna får inte användas som skydd mot joniserande strålning.
10. Inte alla handskar som är lämpliga för kontakt med livsmedel kan användas med alla livsmedel. Vissa handskar kan visa alltför stor migrering för vissa

typer av livsmedel. För att ta reda på vilka begränsningar som gäller och för vilka speci�ka livsmedel handskarna kan användas ber vi dig kontakta 
Ansells tekniska avdelning eller konsultera Ansell Foods förklaring om överensstämmelse. 

11. Om handskarna är märkta får ytorna med tryck inte komma i kontakt med livsmedel.
12. Om handskarna ska användas i explosiva miljöer ska du säkerställa att de uppfyller kraven i EN 16350. Personer som använder dessa handskar ska vara 

adekvat jordade, till exempel genom lämpliga skor och kläder. 
Varning: Handskarna får inte packas upp, öppnas, justeras eller tas av i brandfarliga eller explosiva atmosfärer. Handskarnas elektrostatiska egenskaper 
kan påverkas negativt av åldrande, slitage, föroreningar och skador. Dessa egenskaper kanske inte är tillräckliga för en syreberikad brandfarlig atmosfär 
där ytterligare bedömningar måste göras.

C. Ingredienser / Skadliga ingredienser
Vissa handskar kan innehålla ingredienser som kan orsaka allergi hos känsliga personer. Dessa kan utveckla irritationer och/eller allergiska
kontaktreaktioner. Vid allergiska reaktioner, sök omedelbart medicinsk rådgivning. Kontakta gärna Ansell för att få mer information.

D. Skötselråd
Förvaring: Skydda mot direkt solljus, förvara svalt och torrt samt i originalförpackningen. Skydda mot ozonkällor. Om handskarna förvaras på lämpligt sätt
enligt ovan förlorar de inte sin funktion och deras egenskaper ändras inte väsentligt. Om handskarna kan påverkas av åldrande eller lång förvaring anges 
utgångsdatumet på förpackningen.
Rengöring: Kemikaliebeständiga handskar är inte konstruerade för att tvättas eller återanvändas.

E. Kassering
Förbrukade skyddshandskar kan vara kontaminerade med smittämnen eller andra skadliga ämnen.
Kassera dem i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. Nedgrävning eller förbränning under kontrollerade förhållanden.
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ETKASUTUSJUHISED

ANSELL KEEMILISELT VASTUPIDAVAD KINDAD
CR (MOODUL D) VERSIOON

A. Kasutamine
See kasutusjuhis on mõeldud kasutamiseks koos kindlat tüüpi teabega, mida on mainitud iga pakendi peal või sees. Need kindad on loodud kaitsma 
käsi peamiselt keemiliste ohtude eest ning vastavad kohaldatavatele EN või EN ISO standarditele, nagu näidatud kinnastel või pakendi lisadel mainitud 
piktogrammidel. Seega annavad kindad kaitse konkreetsete riskide vastu nagu näidatud nendel piktogrammidel, mis on nende ühtlustatud standardite 
poolt määratletud. Kindad vastavad Euroopa regulatsioonile 2016/425. Kindad, mis on varustatud toiduainetega kokkupuutumise piltkujutisega, vastavad 
Euroopa määrustele 1935/2004 ja 2023/2006, aga ka kõikide rakendatavate toiduga kokkupuutumiseks ettenähtud materjalide rahvuslikele määrustele.
Palun kindlustage, et kindaid kasutatakse vaid selleks ettenähtud otstarbel, nii nagu eelpool kirjeldatud.

Sümbolite ja piltkujutiste seletus:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Kaitse mehaaniliste ohtude eest 
A: kulumiskindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 4)
B: teralõikekindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 5)
C: purunemiskindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 4)
D: torkekindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 lõikekindlus (toimivusklass A kuni F)
Kui EN 388 piktogrammi all olevad klassid on eesliitega EU või BR 
või PRC, tähendab see, et klassid on määranud vastavalt Euroopa 

teavitatud asutus vastavalt standardile EN 388:2016, Brasiilia 
Sertifitseerimisinstituut vastavalt standardile EN 388:2003 või 
Hiina Rahvavabariigi Sertifitseerimisinstituut vastavalt standardile 
GB 24541.
Hoiatus: kinnaste toimivusklassid põhinevad katsetustel, mis on 
tehtud kinnaste peopesapiirkonnas. Kinnaste puhul, millel on kaks 
või rohkem kihti, ei pruugi üldine toimivusklass peegeldada kinda 
välimise kihi toimivust.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Kaitse kuumuse eest
A: tuleohtlikkus (klass 0 kuni 4)
B: soojataluvus (klass 0 kuni 4)
C: soojusjuhtivus (klass 0 kuni 4)
D: soojuskiirgus (klass 0 kuni 4)
E: sulametalli pritsmed väikeses koguses (klass 0 kuni 4)
F: sulametalli pritsmed suures koguses (klass 0 kuni 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Kaitse külma eest
A: külmajuhtivus (klass 0 kuni 4)
B: külmataluvus (klass 0 kuni 4)
C: Veeläbilaskvus (0 või 1) – Hoiatus: kinnaste puhul, millel 
on klass 0, tuleb arvestada, et need võivad kaotada märjana 
külma isoleerimise võime.

EN 421:2010

Kaitse 
radioaktiivse 
saaste eest.  

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Kaitse bakterite 
ja seente eest, 
ei ole testitud 
viiruste suhtes.

VIIRUS
EN ISO  

374-5:2016

Kaitse 
bakterite, 
seente ja 
viiruste eest.

EN 16350: 2014

Kindad vastavad 
nõuetele 
(vertikaaltakistus  
< 108 ohm) kasutamaks 
piirkondades, kus 
leidub süttivaid või 
plahvatusohtlikke 
alasid.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 

Tüüp A, B või C

Tüüp A = kemikaali läbitungimisaeg > 30 minutit vähemalt 6 alltoodud kemikaali puhul.
Tüüp B = kemikaali läbitungimisaeg > 30 minutit vähemalt 3 alltoodud kemikaali puhul.
Tüüp C = kemikaali läbitungimisaeg > 10 minutit vähemalt ühe alltoodud kemikaali puhul (puudub kood piktogrammi all).
A = metanool
B = atsetoon
C = atsetonitriil
D = metüleenkloriid
E = süsinikdisulfaad

F = tolüeen
G = dietüülamiin
H = tetrahüdrofuraan
I = etüülatsetaat
J = n-heptaan

K = naatriumhüdroksiid, 40%
L = etüülhape, 96%
M = lämmastikhape, 65%
N = etaanhape, 99%
O = ammoniaak, 25%

P = vesinikperoksiid, 30%
S = vesinikfluoriidhape, 40%
T = formaldehüüd, 37%

Toode vastab Euroopa Isikukaitseseadmete regulatsioonide 
nõuetele ning on vastavalt sertifitseeritud. XXXX tähistab 
toote III kategooria tootena sertifitseerinud vastutava 
teavitatud asutuse identifitseerimisnumbrit. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Lugege enne kinnaste kasutamist 
kasutusjuhiseid või võtke 
lisateabe saamiseks ühendust 
Anselliga.

Sobib kokkupuuteks toiduainetega. Toode vastab ja on sertifitseeritud vastavalt Venemaa 
Tolliregulatsiooni TP TC 019/2011 nõuetele.

Toode vastab ja on sertifitseeritud vastavalt 
Korea töötervishoiu ja –ohutuse seaduse 
IKV nõuetele.

CA XX.XXX
Tüübikinnitustunnistus, sertifitseeritud vastavalt Brasiilia 
määruse nõuetele (xx.xxxx tähistab sertifikaadi numbrit).

Kulumiskindluse klass (tase 0 kuni 6) vastavalt 
Ameerika Riiklikule Standardiinstituudi 
standardile 105-2016.

Lõikekindluse klass (tase A1 kuni A9) vastavalt Ameerika 
Riiklikule Standardiinstituudi standardile 105-2016.

EL-i tüübitunnuse (Moodul B) väljastas Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
EL vastavuse tüübile põhineb tootmisprotsessi (Moodul D) kvaliteedi tagamisel põhineva EL vastavuse tüübile väljastas Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), 
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Hoiatus!
Kemikaalile vastupidavuse andmed on saadud laboratoorsetes tingimustes peopesalt võetud proovidest ja kehtivad ainult kontrollitud kemikaali puhul. 
Segu kasutamise korral võivad need olla erinevad. 400 mm või pikemate kinnaste puhul põhinevad kemikaalile vastupidavuse andmed proovidel, mis 
on võetud kätise otsast 80 mm kauguselt. Kemikaalile vastupidavuse andmed ei pruugi peegeldada tegelikku kaitse kestust töökeskkonnas ja võib olla 
segu ja puhta kemikaali korral erinev.  Soovitatav on veenduda, et kindad sobivad kavandatavaks kasutuseks, sest töökoha tingimused võivad erineda 
tüübikatsetuse tingimustest temperatuuri, hõõrdumise ja halvenemise osas. Kasutatud kaitsekindad võivad pakkuda väiksemat vastupidavust ohtlike 
kemikaalide suhtes füüsikaliste omaduste muutumise tõttu. Liigutused, rebenemine, hõõrdumine, kemikaalidega kokkupuutest tingitud halvenemine jms 
võivad oluliselt vähendada tegelikku kasutusaega. Söövitavate kemikaalide korral on halvenemine kõige olulisem tegur, mida kaaluda kemikaalikindlate 
kinnaste valimisel. Kemikaali imbumisandmed, mis on katsetatud vastavalt standardi EN 16523-1:2015 katsetusmeetodile, ja halvenemisandmed, mis 
on katsetatud vastavalt standardi EN 374-4:2013 katsetusmeetodile, on saadaval päringu korral. Toote toimimise kohta lisainfo saamiseks, võtke palun 
ühendust Anselliga. EU vastavusdeklaratsiooni saamiseks kasutage allpool näidatud linki: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Ettevaatusabinõud kasutamisel
1. Enne kasutamist jälgige, et kinnastel ei esineks defekte või muid puudusi, nagu augud, torkeaugud ja rebendid. Kui kindad on rebenenud või neisse on 

kasutamisel tekkinud torkeauke, tuleb need koheselt kasutuselt kõrvaldada. Kahtluse korral kindaid mitte kasutada, vaid asendada need uutega.
2. Ärge keerake kindaid pahupidi.
3. Oluline on mitte lasta nahaga kokku puutuda kemikaalidel, isegi kui neid peetakse ohututeks.
4. Vältige seestpoolt määrdunud kinnaste kasutamist – need võivad ärritada nahka, põhjustades dermatiiti või muid tõsiseid nahahaigusi.
5. Nakkusohtlike ainetega kokkupuutunud kindad tuleb enne eemaldamist pesta või puhastada.
6. Jälgige, et kemikaalid ei satuks nahale kindakäise kaudu.
7. Kindaid, millel on purunemiskindluse klass 1 või kõrgem (vastavalt standardile EN 388), ei tohi kasutada kaitsmaks käsi teravate esemete eest või juhul, 

kui on oht, et kindad jäävad liikuvate masinaosade vahele.
8.

8. 8.8.
8.

Kindad ei tohi olla kokkupuutes lahtise tulega.
9. Kindaid ei tohi kasutada kaitseks ioniseeriva radiatsiooni vastu.
10. Mitte kõiki kindaid, mis sobivad toiduga kokku puutumiseks, ei saa kasutada kõikide toiduainetega. Mõnede kinnastega võib esineda üleliigset 

migratsiooni teatud tüüpi toiduainetele. Et teada saada, millised piirangud rakenduvad ja milliste kindlate toiduainetega kindaid saab kasutada, küsige 
nõu Ansellilt või uurige Anselli toiduainete vastavuse deklaratsiooni. 

11. Kui kindad on märgistatud, ei või pealetrükiga pinnad puutuda kokku toiduainetega.
12. Kui kindaid kasutatakse plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, veenduge, et need vastavad EN 16350 nõuetele. Neid kindaid kandvad isikud peaksid olema 

korralikult maandatud, st. kandes vastavaid jalanõusid ning rõivastust. Hoiatus: kindaid ei tohi lahti pakkida, avada, seadistada või eemaldada süttimis- 
või plahvatusohtlikus õhustikus. Kinnaste elektrostaatilist omadust võib tugevalt mõjutada vananemine, kulumine, saastumine ja kahjustused ning neist 
ei pruugi piisata hapnikuga rikastatud süttimisohtlikes keskkondades kasutamiseks, kus on vajalik lisahindamine.

C. Koostisained/tervistkahjustavad koostisained
Mõned kindad võivad sisaldada koostisaineid, mis võivad tekitada tundlikel inimestel allergiat, põhjustades ärritust või allergilisi reaktsioone.
Allergiliste reaktsioonide korral pöörduge koheselt arsti poole. Täpsema teabe saamiseks võtke ühendust Anselliga.

D. Hooldamine
Hoiustamine: Hoidke eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest, hoiustage jahedas, kuivas kohas ning originaalpakendis. Hoida eemal osooniallikatest.
Kui kindaid hoiustatakse õigesti, nagu ülalpool välja toodud, ei kaota nad oma kasutuskõlblikkust ning kinda omadused märkimisväärselt ei muutu.
Kui kindaid mõjutaks vananemine või hoiustamine, oleks pakendile märgitud aegumiskuupäev.
Puhastamine: Kemikaalidele vastupidavad kindad ei ole mõeldud masinpesuks ega taaskasutamiseks.

E. Kasutuselt kõrvaldamine
Kasutatud kindad võivad olla kokku puutunud nakkusohtlike või tervistkahjustavate ainetega.
Kõrvaldage toode kasutuselt, jälgides oma kohaliku omavalitsuse nõudeid. 
Toote äraviskamine või tuhastamine peab toimuma kontrollitud tingimustes.

LTNAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

CHEMINIAMS PREPARATAMS ATSPARIOS 
„ANSELL“ PIRŠTINĖS CR (MODULIS D( VERSIJA

A. Naudojimas
Šis naudojimo instrukcijų lapelis skirtas naudoti kartu su specialia informacija, kuri pateikiama ant pakuotės ar jos viduje. Šios 
pirštinės yra sukurtos saugoti rankas daugiausia nuo cheminių pavojų ir atitinka harmonizuotus EN arba EN ISO standartus,
kaip parodyta piktogramose, kurios yra ant pirštinių arba pakuočių priedų. Todėl pirštinės suteiks apsaugą nuo tam tikrų pavojų, 
kaip parodyta šiomis piktogramomis, kurias apibrėžia šie harmonizuoti standartai.Pirštinės atitinka Europos Sąjungos nuostatas
2016/425. Pirštinės, pažymėtos piktograma, reiškiančia sąlytį su maisto produktais, taip pat atitinka Europos reglamentus
1935/2004 ir 2023/2006 bei visus galiojančius nacionalinius norminius aktus dėl medžiagų sąlyčio su maistu. Užtikrinkite, kad 
pirštinės būtų naudojamos tik pagal nustatytą paskirtį, kaip paaiškinta aukščiau.

Simbolių ir piktogramų paaiškinimas:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Apsauga nuo mechaninių pavojų 
A: atsparumas dilimui )0–4 veiksmingumo lygis(
B: Atsparumas įpjovimui )0–5 veiksmingumo lygis(
C: Atsparumas plyšimui )0–4 veiksmingumo lygis(
D: Atsparumas pradūrimui )0–4 veiksmingumo lygis(
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 atsparumas įpjovimui )A–F 
veiksmingumo lygis(
Jei lygiai po EN 3   piktograma pažymėti su 
priešdėliu ES, BR arba PRC, tai nurodo lygius, 

institutas EN 3 :2003 arba Kinijos Liaudies 

Įspėjimas: pirštinių veiksmingumo lygiai pagrįsti 
bandymais, atliktais pirštinių delno srityje. Dviejų arba 
daugiau sluoksnių turinčių pirštinių atveju šie bendrieji 
veiksmingumo lygiai nebūtinai atspindi tolimiausią 
pirštinių sluoksnį.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Apsauga nuo karščio
A: degumas )0–4 lygis(
B: sąlytinė šiluma )0–4 lygis(
C: Konvekcinė šiluma )0–4 lygis(
D: Spinduliuojama šiluma )0–4 lygis(
E: maži išlydyto metalo lašai )0–4 lygis(
F: didelis išlydyto metalo kiekis )0–4 lygis(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Apsauga nuo šalčio
A: konvekcinis šaltis )0–4 lygis(
B: sąlytinis šaltis )0–4 lygis(
C: Vandens įsiskverbimas )0 arba 1( – Įspėjimas: 
naudojant pirštines, pažymėtas 0 lygiu, reikia įsidėmėti, 
kad sušlapusios jos gali prarasti savo šaltį izoliuojančias 
savybes.

EN 421:2010

Apsauga nuo 
radioaktyvaus 
užteršimo.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Apsauga 
nuo bakterijų 
ir grybelio, 
neišbandyta 
dėl virusų. VIRUSAI

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Apsauga nuo 
bakterijų, 
grybelio ir 
virusų.

EN 16350: 2014

Pirštinės atitinka 
reikalavimus (vertikalus 
atsparumas < 108 
ohm(; naudojimui 
vietose, kuriose yra 
degių arba sprogių 
zonų.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  
A, B arba C tipas

A tipas = cheminių medžiagų prasiskverbimo laikas < 30 min.; galioja mažiausiai 6 cheminėms medžiagoms, 
pateiktoms žemiau nurodytame sąraše.
B tipas = cheminių medžiagų prasiskverbimo laikas < 30 min.; galioja mažiausiai 3 cheminėms medžiagoms, 
pateiktoms žemiau nurodytame sąraše.
C tipas = cheminių medžiagų prasiskverbimo laikas < 10 min.; galioja mažiausiai vienai cheminiai medžiagai, pateiktai 
žemiau nurodytame sąraše )po piktograma nenurodytas joks kodas(.
A = metanolis
B = acetonas
C = acetonitrilas
D = dichlormetanas

F = toluenas
G = dietilaminas
H = tetrahidrofuranas
I = etilacetatas
J = n-heptanas

K = natrio hidroksidas, 40 %
L = sulfato rūgštis, 96 %
M = azoto rūgštis, 65 %
N = acto rūgštis, 99 %
O = amoniakas, 25 %

P = vandenilio peroksidas, 
30 %
S =  

rūgštis, 40 %
T = formaldehidas, 37 %

Sąjungos nuostatas dėl Asmeninių apsaugos priemonių. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Prieš naudodami pirštines 
perskaitykite naudojimo 
instrukcijas arba susisiekite 
su „Ansell“ norėdami daugiau 
informacijos.

Tinka sąlyčiui su maisto produktais. Gaminys atitinka ir yra patvirtintas pagal Rusijos muitinės 
reglamento TP TC 019/2011 reikalavimus.

Gaminys atitinka ir yra patvirtintas pagal 
Korėjos darbuotojų sveikatos ir saugos akto, 
skirto AAP, reikalavimus.

CA XX.XXX
Patvirtinimo pažymėjimas, kaip patvirtinta pagal 
Brazilijos reglamento reikalavimus )kur xx.xxxx nurodo 
pažymėjimo numerį(.

Atsparumo dilimui įvertinimas )0–6 lygis( 
pagal Amerikos nacionalinį standartų institutą 
105-2016.

Atsparumo įpjovimui įvertinimas )A1–A9 lygis( pagal 
Amerikos nacionalinį standartų institutą 105-2016.

)modulis B( pateikiamas „Centexbel Belgium“ )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
ES atitikimas tipui, pagrįstas gamybos proceso kokybės užtikrinimu )modulis D(, suteiktas Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde.

Įspėjimas!
Pateikti cheminio atsparumo duomenys buvo įvertinti laboratorijos sąlygomis iš mėginių, paimtų tik iš delno srities ir susijusių tik su bandomomis cheminėmis 
medžiagomis. Duomenys gali skirtis, jei bus naudojama mišinyje. 400 mm arba ilgesnių pirštinių atsparumo cheminėms medžiagoms duomenys pagrįsti 
paimtais mėginiais –  0 mm nuo rankogalio. Atsparumo cheminėms medžiagoms duomenys gali neatspindėti faktinės apsaugos darbo vietoje trukmės ir 
skirtumų tarp mišinių ir grynų cheminių medžiagų. Rekomenduojama patikrinti, ar pirštinės tinkamos numatytai paskirčiai, kadangi darbo vietos sąlygos gali 
skirtis nuo tipo bandymo pagal temperatūrą, nutrynimą ir irimą. Naudojamos apsauginės pirštinės gali užtikrinti mažesnį atsparumą pavojingoms cheminėms 

eltas pajudėjimas, užkliuvimas, nutrynimas, irimas ir pan. gali žymiai sumažinti faktinį 
naudojimo laiką. Naudojant ėsdinančias chemines medžiagas, suirimas gali būti svarbiausias veiksnys, į kurį reikia atkreipti dėmesį renkantis cheminėms 
medžiagoms atsparias pirštines. Cheminių medžiagų prasiskverbimo duomenys )išbandyta pagal EN 16523-1:2015 bandymo metodą( ir suirimo duomenys 
)išbandyta pagal EN 374-4:2013 bandymo metodą( pasiekiami paprašius. Detalesnės informacijos apie gaminio panaudojimą kreipkitės į „Ansell“. Norėdami 
gauti ES atitikimo deklaraciją, spauskite nuorodą, kaip parodyta žemiau: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Naudojimo atsargumo priemonės
1. Prieš naudojimą apžiūrėkite, ar pirštinėse nėra tokių defektų kaip skylių, pradūrimų ir įplyšimų. Jei naudojant pirštinės suplyšo ar buvo pradurtos, 

nedelsdami jas išmeskite. Jei dvejojate, pirštinių nenaudokite, įsigykite naujas.
2. Neišverskite pirštinių į kitą pusę.
3. Cheminių medžiagų jokiu būdu nelieskite prie odos, net jei atrodo, kad jos nekenksmingos.
4. Nenaudokite pirštinių, purvinų iš vidaus – tai gali suerzinti odą ir sukelti dermatitą ar rimtesnius susirgimus.
5. Prieš nusiimant užterštas pirštines, jas reikia nuvalyti arba nuplauti.
6.  Įsitikinkite, kad cheminės medžiagos negali patekti per rankogalį.
7. Pirštinės, turinčios 1 arba didesnį plyšimo lygį )pagal EN 3  (, negali būti naudojamos apsaugai nuo dantytų ašmenų arba esant įsipainiojimo į judančias 

mechanizmo dalis pavojui.
 . Pirštinės negali liestis su atvira ugnimi.
9. Pirštinių negalima naudoti apsaugai nuo jonizuojančios spinduliuotės.

10. Ne visos pirštinės, tinkamos sąlyčiui su maisto produktais, gali būti naudojamos su visais maisto produktais. Kai kurių pirštinių medžiagų dalelės gali 
pernelyg stipriai migruoti į tam tikrus maisto produktus. Norėdami sužinoti, kokie apribojimai taikomi ir su kokiais maisto produktais pirštinės gali būti 
naudojamos, kreipkitės į „Ansell“ arba ieškokite informacijos „Ansell“ maisto atitikties deklaracijoje. 

11. Jeigu pirštinės yra ženklintos, spausdinimo paviršiai negali liestis su maistu.
12. Jei pirštinės bus naudojamos sprogioje aplinkoje, užtikrinkite, kad jos atitinka EN 16350 reikalavimus. Asmenys, dėvintys šias pirštines, turėtų būti 

tinkamai įžeminti, pvz., dėvėdami atitinkamą avalynę ir rūbus. 
Įspėjimas: pirštinių negalima išpakuoti, atidaryti, pasitaisyti ar nusiimti degiose ar sprogiose atmosferose. Elektrostatines pirštinių savybes gali 
smarkiai paveikti senėjimas, nusidėvėjimas, užteršimas bei pažeidimas, ir jų gali nepakakti deguonimi praturtintose, degiose atmosferose, kur būtina 
atlikti papildomą įvertinimą.

C. Sudėtis / pavojingos sudedamosios dalys
Kai kuriose pirštinėse gali būti medžiagų, sukeliančių alergijas ypač jautriems žmonėms, kurios gali sukelti dirginančias ir )arba( alergines kontaktines 
reakcijas. Atsiradus alerginėms reakcijoms, tuojau pat kreipkitės į gydytoją. Norėdami daugiau informacijos, kreipkitės į „Ansell“.

D. Priežiūros instrukcijos
Laikymas: Saugokite nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių, sandėliuokite vėsioje sausoje vietoje ir laikykite originalioje pakuotėje. Laikykite toliau nuo ozono 
šaltinių. Jei pirštinės yra tinkamai saugomos, kaip nurodyta aukščiau, jos nepraras savo efektyvumo ir pirštinių charakteristikos žymiai nepasikeis. Jei 
pirštines paveikia senėjimas arba sandėliavimas, ant pakuotės bus nurodyta galiojimo data.
Valymas: Cheminėms medžiagoms atsparios pirštinės negali būti skalbiamos ir naudojamos pakartotinai.

E. Išmetimas
Panaudotos pirštinės gali būti užterštos užkrečiamomis ar kitokiomis pavojingomis medžiagomis. Išmeskite pagal vietos 
valdžios reglamentus. Užkaskite su užkasamomis liekanomis arba sudeginkite kontroliuojamomis sąlygomis.

MTSTRUZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU

INGWANTI ANSELL LI MA JĦALLUX SUSTANZI 
KIMIĊI JINFDU VERŻJONI CR (MODULU D(

A. Użu

pakkett. Dawn l-ingwanti huma maħsuba biex jipproteġu l-idejn l-aktar kontra riskji kimiċi, u huma konformi mal-iStandards EN 
jew EN ISO armonizzati applikabbli kif muri mill-pictograms li jissemmew fuq l-ingwanti jew fuq il-fuljetti li hemm mal-ippakkjar. 

dawn l-istandards armonizzati. L-ingwanti huma konformi r-Regolament Ewropew 2016/425. L-ingwanti li huma akkumpanjati 
mill-pictogram li tindika kuntatt mal-ikel, huma wkoll konformi mar-Regolamenti Ewropej 1935/2004 u 2023/2006, kif ukoll mar-
Regolamenti Nazzjonali kollha applikabbli għall-materjali li jiġu f'kuntatt mal-Ikel. Jekk jogħġbok kun żgur li l-ingwanti jintużaw 
biss għall-iskopijiet indikati, kif spjegat hawn fuq.
Spjega tas-simboli u l-pictograms:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Protezzjoni minn riskji mekkaniċi 
A: Reżistenza kontra l-brix )livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4(
B: Reżistenza kontra l-qtugħ mix-xfafar )livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 
0 sa 5(
C: Reżistenza kontra t-tiċrit )livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4(
D: Reżistenza kontra t-titqib )livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4(
E: Reżistenza kontra l-qtugħ TDM ISO EN 13997 )livelli ta’ 
prestazzjoni A sa F(
Jekk il-livelli taħt pictogram EN 3   ikunu mmarkati bi 

taċ-Ċina skont GB 24541.
Twissija: il-livelli ta' prestazzjoni ddikjarati għall-ingwanti huma 
bbażati fuq it-testijiet imwettqa fuq in-naħa tal-pala tal-id tal-

l-prestazzjoni tas- saff ta’ barra nett tal-ingwanta.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Protezzjoni kontra s-sħanaA: Fjammabilità 
)livelli 0 sa 4(
B: Sħana ta’ kuntatt )livelli 0 sa 4(
C: Sħana konvettiva )livelli 0 sa 4(
D: Sħana radjanti )livelli 0 sa 4(
E: Titjir żgħir ta' metall maħlul )livelli 0 sa 4(
F: Kwantitajiet kbar ta' metall maħlul )livelli 0 sa 4(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Protezzjoni mill-ksieħ
A: Ksieħ konvettiv )livelli 0 sa 4(
B: Ksieħ ta’ kuntatt )livelli 0 sa 4(
C: Penetrazzjoni tal-ilma )0 jew 1( – Twissija: għal 
ingwanti li huma ddikjarati b’livell ta’ 0, għandu jiġi nnutat 
li dawn jistgħu jitilfu l-propjetajiet insulattivi tagħhom 
kontra l-kesħa meta jixxarrbu.

EN 421:2010

Protezzjoni 
kontra 
kontaminazzjoni 
radjuattiva.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Protezzjoni 
kontra batterji 
u fungi; mhux 
ittestjati kontra 
viruses. VIRUS 

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Protezzjoni 
kontra 
batterji, fungi 
u viruses.

EN 16350: 2014

Ingwanti li jissodisfaw 
ir-rekwiżit )reżistenza 
vertikali < 108 ohm(; 
għall-użu f'żoni fejn 
jeżistu żoni fjammabbli 
jew esplożivi.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 
Tip A, B jew C

Tip A = ħin kemm l-ingwanta tibqa’ reżistenti qabel ma l-kimika tgħaddi minnha < 30 minuta kontra mill-inqas 6 kimiċi 
skont il-lista t’hawn taħt.
Tip B = ħin kemm l-ingwanta tibqa’ reżistenti qabel ma l-kimika tgħaddi minnha < 30 minuta kontra mill-inqas 3 kimiċi 
skont il-lista t’hawn taħt.
Tip C = ħin kemm l-ingwanta tibqa’ reżistenti qabel ma l-kimika tgħaddi minnha < 10 minuti kontra mill-inqas kimika 
waħda skont il-lista  t’hawn taħt ) L-ebda kodiċi taħt il-pictogram(. 
A = methanol
B = acetone
C = acetonitrile
D = dichloromethane

F = toluene
G = diethylamine
H = tetrahydrofurane
I = ethyl acetate
J = n-heptane

K = sodium hydroxide, 40%
L = sulphuric acid, 96%
M = nitric acid, 65%
N = acetic acid, 99%
O = ammonia, 25%

P = hydrogen peroxide, 30%

T = formaldehyde, 37%

Regolamenti Ewropej dwar Tagħmir Protettiv Personali. 

konformità ta’ Kategorija III. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Jekk jogħġbok aqra 
l-Istruzzjonijiet għall-Użu, 
qabel ma tuża l-ingwanti, jew 
ikkuntattja lil Ansell għal aktar
informazzjoni.

Adattat għall-kuntatt mal-ikel.
Regolament Russu tad-Dwana TP TC 019/2011.

rekwiżiti tal-liġi Koreana tal-Att dwar is-Saħħa  
u s-Sigurtà Fuq il-Post tax-Xogħol għal PPE.

CA XX.XXX rekwiżiti tar-Regolament Brażiljan )b’xx.xxxx li jirreferi 

Grad ta’ reżistenza kontra l-brix )livelli 0 sa 
6( skont l-Istitut tal-Istandards Nazzjonali 
Amerikan 105-2016.

Grad ta’ reżistenza kontra l-qtugħ )livelli A1 sa A9( skont 
l-Istitut tal-Istandards Nazzjonali Amerikan 105-2016.

)Modulu B( minn Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Konformità tal-UE għat-tip ibbażata fuq l-assigurazzjoni tal-kwalità tal-proċess tal-produzzjoni )Modulu D( minn Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, 
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Twissija!
Id-dejta pprovduta dwar ir-reżistenza kimika ġiet evalwata taħt kundizzjonijiet tal-laboratorju minn kampjuni meħuda miż-żona tal-pala tal-id biss u għandha 
x'taqsam biss mal-kimika ttestjata. Tista’ tkun differenti jekk tintuża f'taħlita. Għal ingwanti li jkunu twal 400 mm jew aktar, id-dejta dwar ir-reżistenza kimika hi 

d-differenzi bejn taħlitiet u kimiċi puri.  Hu rakkomandat li tiċċekkja li l-ingwanti jkunu adattati għall-użu intenzjonat għax il-kundizzjonijiet fuq il-post tax-xogħol
jistgħu jkunu differenti minn dawk tal-ittestjar fuq il-bażi tat-temperatura, il-brix u d-degradazzjoni. Meta jintużaw, l-ingwanti protettivi jistgħu jipprovdu inqas

tal-ingwanti reżistenti għall-kimika. Id-dejta tal-permeazzjoni tal-kimika, kif ittestjata skont il-metodu tat-test EN 16523-1:2015, u d-data tad-degradazzjoni,
ittestjati skont il-metodu tat-test EN 374-4:2013, huma disponibbli jekk jintalbu. Għal informazzjoni aktar dettaljata dwar il-prestazzjoni tal-prodott, jekk
jogħġbok ikkonsulta lil Ansell. Biex tikseb id-Dikjarazzjoni ta' Konformità tal-UE, jekk jogħġbok uża l-link kif muri hawn taħt: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Prekawzjonijiet għall-użu
1. Qabel tużahom, eżamina l-ingwanti għal kwalunkwe difetti jew imperfezzjonijiet bħal toqob, toqob żgħar ħafna u tiċrit. Jekk l-ingwanti jitqattgħu jew

jittaqqbu waqt l-użu, armihom immedjatament. Jekk ikollok dubju, tużax l-ingwanti. Ikseb par ingwanti ġodda.
2. Taqlibx l-ingwanti ta’ ġewwa barra.
3. Hu essenzjali li żżomm l-kimiċi kollha l-boghod mill-ġilda, anki jekk taħseb li ma jagħmlux ħsara.
4. Evita li tilbes ingwanti li jkunu maħmuġin fuq ġewwa - dawn jistgħu jirritaw il-ġilda, u jikkawżaw dermatite jew agħar.
5. Ingwanti kontaminati għandhom jitnaddfu jew jinħaslu qabel jitneħħew.
6. Aċċerta ruħek li l-kimiċi ma jkunux jistgħu jidħlu minn ġol-cuff.
7. Ingwanti li jkollhom livell ta’ tiċrit ta’ 1 jew aktar )skont EN 3  ( m’għandhomx jintużaw għall-protezzjoni kontra xfafar bis-snien jew meta jkun hemm riskju li

jinqabdu mal-partijiet tal-magna li jkunu jiċċaqalqu.
 . L-ingwanti m'għandhomx jiġu f'kuntatt ma’ xi nar/fjamma.
9. L-ingwanti m'għandhomx jintużaw għall-protezzjoni kontra radjazzjoni jonizzanti.

10. Mhux l-ingwanti kollha li jkunu adattati għall-kuntatt mal-ikel jistgħu jintużaw kontra t-tipi kollha ta’ ikel. L-ingwanti jistgħu juru migrazzjoni eċċessiva lejn 
ċerti tipi ta' ikel. Biex tkun taf liema restrizzjonijiet japplikaw, u għal liema tipi speċifiċi ta’ ikel l-ingwanti jistgħu jintużaw, jekk jogħġbok ħu parir mingħand
Ansell jew ikkonsulta d-dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformità tal-Ikel ta’Ansell.

11. Jekk l-ingwanti jkunu mmarkati, l-uċuħ stampati m'għandhomx jiġu f'kuntatt mal-ikel.
12. Jekk l-ingwanti jkunu qed jintużaw f’ambjenti esplożivi, jekk jogħġbok aċċerta ruħek li jissodisfaw ir-rekwiżiti ta’ EN 16350. Persuni li jilbsu dawn l-

ingwanti għandhom ikunu ertjati kif suppost, eż., billi jilbsu żraben u ħwejjeġ adegwati. Twissija: l-ingwanti m’għandhomx jinħarġu mill-ippakkjar, jinfetħu, 
jiġu aġġustati jew jitneħħew waqt li jkunu f’atmosferi esplożivi jew fjammabbli. Il-propjetajiet elettrostatiċi tal-ingwanti jistgħu jiġu affettwati ħażin miż-
żmien, xedd u kedd, kontaminazzjoni u ħsara, u jistgħu ma jkunux suffiċjenti għal atmosferi fjammabbli arrikkiti bl-ossiġnu fejn evalwazzjonijiet 
addizzjonali huma meħtieġa.

C. Ingredjenti / Ingredjenti perikolużi

allerġiċi malli jmissu mal-ingwanti. Jekk iseħħu reazzjonijiet allerġiċi, ikseb parir mediku immedjatament. Għal aktar informazzjoni, jekk jogħġbok ikkuntattja
lil Ansell.

D. Istruzzjonijiet dwar kif tieħu ħsieb l-ingwanti
Ħażna
Jekk l-ingwanti jinħażnu kif suppost, kif indikat hawn fuq, mhumiex se jitilfu l-prestazzjoni tagħhom u mhux se jibdlu l-karatteristiċi ta' ingwanta b'mod

Jekk l-ingwanti jistgħu jiġu affettwati miż-żmien jew mill-ħażna, id-data ta’ skadenza tkun imsemmija fuq il-materjali tal-ippakkjar.
Tindif: Ingwanti reżistenti għal sustanzi kimiċi mhumiex maħsuba sabiex jinħaslu u lanqas biex jerġgħu jintużaw.

E. Rimi
Ingwanti użati jistgħu jkunu kontaminati b'materjali infettivi jew b’materjali perikolużi oħrajn.
Armihom skont ir-Regolamenti tal-Awtoritajiet Lokali. Armihom f'miżbla jew aħraqhom taħt kundizzjonijiet ikkontrollati.

ROINSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

MĂNUŞI ANSELL REZISTENTE LA SUBSTANŢE 
CHIMICE VERSIUNEA CR (MODULUL D(

A. Utilizare
Aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare se vor utiliza în combinaţie c
ambalaj. Aceste mănuşi sunt destinate protejării mâinilor mai ales împotriva riscurilor chimice, și se conformează standardelor
armonizate EN sau EN ISO aplicabile aşa cum este prezentat de pictogramele care sunt menţionate pe mănuşi sau pe ambalaje. 
Prin urmare, mănuşile vor oferi protecție împotriva riscurilor 

mitate cu Reglementarea Europeană 2016/425. Mănuşile
însoţite de pictograma care desemnează contactul cu alimentele, sunt de asemenea în conformitate cu Reglementările Europene 
1935/2004 şi 2023/2006, precum şi cu toate reglementările naţionale aplicabile pentru contactul cu alimentele. Vă rugăm să vă
asiguraţi că mănuşile sunt utilizate numai în scopurile pentru care sunt destinate, conform explicațiilor de mai sus.
Explicarea simbolurilor și pictogramelor:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Protecţie împotriva riscurilor mecanice 
A: Rezistenţa la abraziune )niveluri de performanță 0 la 4(
B: Rezistența la tăiere cu lama )niveluri de performanță 0 la 5(
C: Rezistenţa la rupere )niveluri de performanță 0 la 4(
D: Rezistenţa la perforare )niveluri de performanță 0 la 4(
E: Rezistenţa la tăiere TDM ISO EN 13997 )niveluri de 
performanță A la F(

BR sau PRC; acestea se referă la nivelurile obținute de către 

Populare Chineze conform GB 24541.
Avertizare: nivelurile de performanță pentru mănuși se bazează 
pe teste efectuate pe zona de palmă a mănuşilor. Pentru 
mănușile cu două sau mai multe straturi, aceste niveluri globale 

stratului exterior a mănușii.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Protecţie împotriva căldurii

B: Căldură prin contact )niveluri 0 la 4(
C: Căldură prin convecție )niveluri 0 la 4(
D: Căldură radiantă )niveluri 0 la 4(
E: Picături mici de metal topit )niveluri 0 la 4(
F: Cantităţi mari de metal topit )niveluri 0 la 4(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Protecţie împotriva frigului
A: Frig prin convecţie )niveluri 0 la 4(
B: Frig prin contact )niveluri 0 la 4(
C: Penetrarea apei )0 sau 1( – Avertizare: pentru 

menționat că acestea își pot pierde proprietățile de 
izolare la rece când sunt ude.

EN 421:2010

Protecţie 
împotriva 
contaminării 
radioactive.

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Protecție 
împotriva 
bacteriilor şi 
ciupercilor, 
netestat 
împotriva 
virusurilor.

VIRUS 
EN ISO  

374-5:2016

Protecție 
împotriva 
bacteriilor, 
ciupercilor și 
virusurilor.

EN 16350:2014

Mănuşi care satisfac 
cerinţele )rezistenţă 
verticală > 108 ohm(; 
pentru utilizare în 
locuri unde există 

explozive.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  
Tip A, B sau C

Tip A = timp de pătrundere chimică < 30 minute pentru cel puțin 6 substanțe chimice conform listei de mai jos.
Tip B = timp de pătrundere chimică < 30 minute pentru cel puțin 3 substanțe chimice conform listei de mai jos.
Tip C = timp de pătrundere chimică < 10 minute pentru de cel puțin o substanță chimică conform listei de mai jos 
)fără cod sub pictogramă(.
A = metanol
B = acetonă
C = acetonitril
D = diclormetan
E = sulfură de carbon

F = toluen
G = dietilamină
H = tetrahidrofuran
I = acetat de etil
J = n-heptan

K = hidroxid de sodiu, 40%
L = acid sulfuric, 96 %
M = acid azotic, 65 %
N = acid acetic, 99 %
O = amoniac, 25 %

P = peroxid de hidrogen, 
30 %

T = formaldehidă, 37 %

Produsul este conform cu, și atestat după cerințele 
Reglementărilor europene privind echipamentul 
individual de protecţie. XXXX se referă la numărul de 

evaluarea conformității cu Categoria III. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Vă rugăm să citiți Instrucţiunile 
de utilizare, înainte de a utiliza 
mănușile, sau contactați Ansell 
pentru informații suplimentare.

Adecvată pentru contactul cu alimentele. Produsul este conform cu, și atestat după cerințele 
Regulamentului vamal rusesc TP TC 019/2011.

Produsul este conform cu, și atestat după 
cerințele legii coreene privind igiena 
profesională și siguranța pentru PPE.

CA XX.XXX Regulamentului brazilian )unde xx.xxxx se referă la 
(.

de la 0 la 6( în conformitate cu American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016.

conformitate cu American National Standard Institute 
105-2016.

)Modulul B( de către Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Conformitatea UE pentru tip pe baza asigurării calității procesului de producție )Modulul D( de către Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, 
B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

Avertizare!
Datele de rezistență chimică furnizate au fost evaluate în condiții de laborator din eșantioane prelevate numai din palmă și se referă doar la substanța 

chimică se bazează pe eșantioane prelevate la  0 mm de capătul manșetei. Datele de rezistență chimică pot să n
locul de muncă și diferențierea între amestecuri și substanțele ecvate pentru utilizarea 
avută în vedere, condițiile de la locul de muncă pot să difere de testarea tipică în funcție de temperatură, abraziune și degradare. Când sunt utilizate, 
mănușile de protecție pot asigura o rezistență mai mică la subs
frecările, degradarea cauzată de contactul chimic, etc. pot red e chimice corozive, degradarea 

șilor rezistente la substanțe chimice. Datele de penetrare chimică, conform metodei de 
testare EN 16523-1:2015, și datele de degradare, conform metodei de testate EN 374-4:2013, sunt disponibile la cerere. Pentru detalii suplimentare privind 
performanţele produsului, vă rugăm să consultaţi Ansell. Pentru a obţine Declaraţia de Conformitate UE, vă rugăm să utilizaţi linkul de mai jos: www.ansell.
com/regulatory

B. Precauţii la utilizare
1. te sau imperfecțiuni precum găuri, pori și rupturi. Dacă mănuşile sunt rupte sau perforate în 

timpul utilizării, eliminaţi-le imediat. Dacă aveţi îndoieli, nu utilizaţi mănuşile, ci folosiţi o altă pereche.
2. Nu întoarceți mănușile pe dos.
3. tanțele chimice, chiar dacă sunt considerate inofensive.
4. Evitaţi purtarea mănuşilor care sunt murdare în interior – ele pot irita pielea, cauzând dermatite sau boli mai grave.
5. Mănușile contaminate trebuie curățate sau spălate înainte de scoatere.
6. Asigurați-vă că substanțele chimice nu pot pătrunde prin manșetă.
7. Mănușile care au un nivel 1 sau mai mare de rezistenţă la rupere )conform EN 3  ( nu trebuie utilizate pentru protecția împotriva lamelor zimțate, sau 

când există riscul de prindere în piesele în mişcare ale maşinilor.
 . Mănuşile nu trebuie să vină în contact cu focul deschis.
9. Mănuşile nu trebuie utilizate pentru protecţia împotriva radiaţiilor ionizante.

10. Nu toate mănuşile adecvate pentru contactul cu alimentele pot fi utilizate la toate alimentele. Unele mănuşi pot prezenta o migrare excesivă spre 
anumite tipuri de alimente. Pentru a cunoaşte restricţiile aplicate şi pentru care anume alimente pot fi utilizate mănuşile, vă rugăm să contactati Ansell
sau consultaţi declaraţia de conformitate Ansell pentru alimente. 

11. Dacă mănuşile sunt marcate, suprafeţele imprimate nu trebuie să vină în contact cu alimentele.
12. Dacă mănuşile sunt utilizate în medii explozive, vă rugăm să asiguraţi ca ele să satisfacă cerinţele EN 16350 Persoanele care poartă aceste mănuși 

trebuie să fie conectate corespunzător la pământ, de ex., purtând încălțăminte și îmbrăcăminte adecvată. Avertizare: mănuşile nu trebuie dezambalate, 
deschise, potrivite sau scoase în atmosfere inflamabile sau explozive. Proprietățile electrostatice ale mănușilor ar putea fi afectate negativ de 
îmbătrânire, uzură, contaminare și deteriorare, și ar putea să nu fie suficiente pentru atmosfere inflamabile, bogate în oxigen, pentru care sunt necesare 
evaluări suplimentare.

C. Ingrediente / Ingrediente periculoase
Unele mănuşi pot conţine ingrediente despre care se ştie că pot nifesta reacţii de contact 
iritante şi/sau alergice. Dacă se produc reacţii alergice, cereţi de urgenţă sfatul medicului. Pentru informaţii suplimentare luaţi legătura cu Ansell.

D. Instrucţiuni de îngrijire
Depozitare: Feriți de razele soarelui; depozitați într-un loc uscat şi răcoros, și păstrați în ambalajul original. Feriți de sursele de ozon. Dacă mănuşile sunt 

de expirare este menționată pe materialele de ambalare.
Curăţare: Mănușile rezistente la substanțe chimice nu sunt destinate a 

E. Dezafectare
e sau periculoase.

Dezafectați mănuşile în conformitate cu reglementările autorităţilor locale.  
Eliminați-le la un depozit pentru deșeuri sau incineraţi-le în condiţii controlate.

SKNÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE

RUKAVICE ODOLNÉ PROTI CHEMIKÁLIÁM 
OD SPOLOČNOSTI ANSELL VERZIA CR (MODULE D(

A. Použitie
Tento návod je určený na používanie spoločne s osobitnými informáciami, ktoré sú uvedené na obale alebo v príbalovom letáku. 
Tieto rukavice sú určené na ochranu rúk predovšetkým proti chemickým rizikám a sú v súlade s príslušnými harmonizovanými
normami EN alebo EN ISO, ako je to uvedené na piktogramoch na rukaviciach alebo obaloch. Rukavice preto poskytujú ochranu 

v súlade s európskym nariadením 2016/425. Rukavice označené piktogramom, ktorý označuje kontakt s potravinami, sú taktiež v
súlade s európskymi smernicami 1935/2004 a 2023/2006, ako aj ostatnými príslušnými vnútroštátnymi smernicami pre materiály,
ktoré prichádzajú do priameho kontaktu s potravinami. Dbajte na to, aby sa rukavice používali len na určené účely uvedené
vyššie.
Vysvetlenie symbolov a piktogramov:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Ochrana proti mechanickým rizikám 
A: Odolnosť voči oderu )úroveň výkonnosti 0 až 4(
B: Odolnosť voči prerezaniu čepeľou )úroveň výkonnosti 0 až 5(
C: Odolnosť voči roztrhnutiu )úroveň výkonnosti 0 až 4(
D: Odolnosť voči prepichnutiu )úroveň výkonnosti 0 až 4(
E: Odolnosť voči prerezaniu podľa normy TDM ISO EN 13997 
)úroveň výkonnosti A až F(
Ak sú úrovne pod piktogramom pre normu EN 3   označené 
predponou EU alebo BR alebo PRC, označuje to úrovne 

republiky podľa normy GB 24541.
Výstraha: Tvrdenia o úrovniach výkonnosti rukavíc sú založené 
na testoch vykonaných v oblastiach dlane rukavíc. V prípade 
rukavíc s dvomi alebo viacerými vrstvami nemusia tieto celkové 
úrovne výkonnosti nevyhnutne vyjadrovať výkonnosť vonkajšej 
vrstvy rukavíc.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Ochrana voči tepluA: Horľavosť )úroveň 0 až 4(
B: Kontaktné teplo )úroveň 0 až 4(
C: Konvekčné teplo )úroveň 0 až 4(
D: Sálavé teplo )úroveň 0 až 4(
E: Malé rozstreknutia roztaveného kovu )úroveň 
0 až 4(
F: Veľké množstvá roztaveného kovu )úroveň 0 až 4(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Ochrana voči chladu
A: Konvekčný chlad )úroveň 0 až 4(
B: Kontaktný chlad )úroveň 0 až 4(
C: Prienik vody )0 alebo 1( – Výstraha: pre rukavice s 
úrovňou 0 je potrebné poznamenať, že keď sú mokré, 
môžu strácať svoje vlastnosti izolovania pred chladom.

EN 421:2010

Ochrana pred 
rádioaktívnou 
kontamináciou.

EN ISO  
374-5: 2016

Ochrana pred 
baktériami 
a hubami, 
netestované 
na ochranu 
pred vírusmi.

VIRUS 
EN ISO  
374-5: 
2016

Ochrana pre 
baktériami, 
hubami a 
vírusmi.

EN 16350:2014

Rukavice spĺňajúce 
požiadavky )vertikálna 
odolnosť > 108 ohmov( 
na používanie v 
oblastiach s horľavými 
alebo výbušnými 
prostrediami.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 
Typ A, B alebo C

Typ A = čas preniknutia chemikálie < 30 minút pre aspoň 6 chemikálií v zozname nižšie
Typ B = čas preniknutia chemikálie < 30 minút pre aspoň 3 chemikálie v zozname nižšie
Typ C = čas preniknutia chemikálie < 10 minút pre aspoň 1 chemikáliu v zozname nižšie )žiaden kód pod 
piktogramom(
A = metanol
B = acetón
C = acetonitril
D = dichlórmetán
E = sírouhlík

F = toluén
G = dietylamín
H = tetrahydrofurán
I = etylacetát
J = n-heptán

K = hydroxid sodný, 40%
L = kyselina sírová, 96%
M = kyselina dusičná, 65 %
N = kyselina octová, 99%
O = amoniak, 25%

P = peroxid vodíka, 30%

40 %
T = formaldehyd, 37 %

Výrobok je v súlade s európskymi nariadeniami o 
osobných ochranných prostriedkoch a je podľa nich 

výrobku ako výrobok kategórie III. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Pred používaním rukavíc si 
prečítajte návod na používanie 
alebo sa obráťte na spoločnosť 
Ansell.

Vhodné pre kontakt s potravinami. Výrobok je v súlade s požiadavkami colného nariadenia 

Výrobok je v súlade s požiadavkami zákona 
Kórejskej republiky o bezpečnosti a ochrane 
zdravia pri práci na osobné ochranné 

CA XX.XXX podmienok brazílskych právnych predpisov )pričom 

Trieda odolnosti voči oderu )0 až 6( podľa 
amerického národného inštitútu pre normy 
105-2016.

Trieda odolnosti voči prerezaniu )A1 až A9( podľa 
amerického národného inštitútu pre normy 105-2016.

Osvedčenie o typovej skúške EÚ )modul B( od spoločnosti Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Súlad s typom EÚ na základe kontroly kvality výrobného procesu )modul D( od spoločnosti Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde.

Výstraha!
Uvedené údaje o chemickej odolnosti boli posúdené v laboratórnych podmienkach len zo vzoriek odobratých z dlane a vzťahujú sa len na testovanú 
chemikáliu. Pri použití v zmesi môže byť odolnosť iná. V prípade rukavíc s dĺžkou nad 400 mm sú údaje o chemickej odolnosti založené na vzorkách 
odobratých  0 mm od konca manžety. Údaje o chemickej odolnosti nemusia zohľadňovať skutočné trvanie ochrany na pracovisku a rozdiely medzi zmesami 
a čistými chemikáliami. Odporúča sa skontrolovať vhodnosť rukavíc na zamýšľané použitie, pretože podmienky na pracovisku sa môžu líšiť od typovej 
skúšky v závislosti od teploty, odretia a rozpadu. Počas používania môžu ochranné rukavice poskytovať nižšiu odolnosť voči nebezpečným chemikáliám 
z dôvodu zmien fyzických vlastností. Pohyby, zatrhávanie, šúchanie, rozpad spôsobený kontaktom s chemikáliami atď. môžu výrazne skrátiť skutočnú 
použiteľnosť. V prípade žieravých chemikálií môže byť rozpad najdôležitejším faktorom pri výbere rukavíc odolných voči chemikáliám. Údaje o prenikaní 
chemikálií, testované testovacou metódou podľa normy EN 16523-1:2015, a údaje o rozpade, testované testovacou metódou podľa normy EN 374-4:2013, 
sú k dispozícii na vyžiadanie. Podrobnejšie informácie o výkonnosti výrobku vám poskytne spoločnosť Ansell. Ak máte záujem o vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ, 
použite odkaz nižšie: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Bezpečnostné opatrenia pri používaní
1. Pred použitím rukavice skontrolujte, či neobsahujú poškodenia alebo nedostatky. Ak sa rukavice počas používania roztrhnú alebo prepichnú, okamžite

ich vyraďte. Ak máte pochybnosti, rukavice nepoužívajte a zoberte si nový pár.
2. Rukavice neotáčajte naruby.
3. Je veľmi dôležité chrániť pokožku pred kontaktom s akýmikoľvek chemikáliami, aj keď sa považujú za neškodné.
4. Nepoužívajte rukavice, ktoré sú znečistené na vnútornej strane – môžu dráždiť pokožku a spôsobiť dermatitídu alebo niečo horšie.
5. Kontaminované rukavice sa majú pred zložením z rúk očistiť alebo umyť.
6. Dávajte pozor, aby chemikálie neprenikali cez manžetu.
7. Rukavice s úrovňou roztrhnutia 1 alebo vyššou )podľa normy EN 3  ( sa nemajú používať na ochranu pred zúbkovanými čepeľami ani v prípade rizika 

zachytenia do pohyblivých častí stroja.
 . Rukavice by nemali prísť do kontaktu s otvoreným ohňom.
9. Rukavice sa nemajú používať na ochranu pred ionizujúcim žiarením.

10. Nie všetky rukavice, ktoré sú vhodné na priamy kontakt s potravinami, sa môžu byť používať so všetkými druhmi potravín. Niektoré druhy rukavíc môžu 
vykazovať nadmerný prienik pri určitých typoch potravín. Informácie o obmedzeniach, ktoré sa vzťahujú na rukavice, a s ktorými konkrétnymi druhmi 
potravín sa rukavice môžu používať, vám poskytne technické oddelenie spoločnosti Ansell alebo si prečítajte vyhlásenie o vhodnosti na použitie s 
potravinami )Food Conformity declaration( spoločnosti Ansell. 

11. Ak sú rukavice označené, potlačený povrch nesmie prísť do kontaktu s potravinami.
12. Ak sa rukavice používajú vo výbušných prostrediach, dbajte na to, aby spĺňali požiadavky normy EN 16350. Osoby s týmito rukavicami by mali byť 

riadne uzemnené, napr. pomocou vhodnej obuvi alebo oblečenia.  
Výstraha: Rukavice sa nemajú rozbaľovať, otvárať, upravovať ani skladať z rúk v horľavých alebo výbušných prostrediach. Elektrostatické vlastnosti 
rukavíc môžu byť negatívne ovplyvnené starnutím, nosením, kontamináciou a poškodením a nemusia byť dostatočné v horľavých atmosférach 
obohatených kyslíkom, v ktorých sú potrebné dodatočné posúdenia.

C. Zložky / nebezpečné zložky
Niektoré rukavice môžu obsahovať zložky, o ktorých je známe, že u citlivých ľudí spôsobujú alergie, ktoré sa môžu vyvinúť na dráždivé a/alebo alergické 
kontaktné reakcie. Ak sa vyskytnú alergické reakcie, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Ďalšie informácie vám poskytne spoločnosť Ansell.

D. Pokyny na starostlivosť
Skladovanie: Uchovávajte mimo priameho slnečného svetla; skladujte na studenom suchom mieste a uchovávajte v pôvodnom balení. Uchovávajte mimo 
zdrojov ozónu. V prípade správneho skladovania rukavíc podľa uvedených pokynov nestratia svoje kvality a výrazne sa nezmenia ich vlastnosti. Ak sa 
vlastnosti rukavíc môžu skladovaním alebo starnutím zhoršiť, na obale je uvedený dátum spotreby.
Čistenie: Rukavice odolné voči chemikáliám nie sú určené na pranie ani na opakované používanie.

E. Likvidácia
Použité rukavice môžu byť kontaminované infekčnými a inými nebezpečnými materiálmi.
Likvidujte podľa miestnych predpisov. Ukladajte na skládku alebo spaľujte za riadených podmienok.

TRKULLANIM TALİMATLARI

ANSELL KİMYASAL MADDELERE DAYANIKLI 
ELDİVENLER CR (MODÜL D) SÜRÜMÜ

A. Kullanım

içindir. Bu eldivenler elleri esas olarak kimyasal risklere karşı korumak amacıyla tasarlanmıştır ve eldivenlerin veya ambalaj
kutularının üzerindeki piktogramlarda gösterildiği üzere yürürlükteki uyumlaştırılmış EN veya EN ISO Standartlarına
uygundur. Bu nedenle eldivenler, bu uyumlulaştırılmış standartlar tarafından tanımlanan bu piktogramlarda gösterilen 

belirten piktograma sahip olan eldivenler ayrıca, 1935/2004 ve 2023/2006 sayılı Avrupa Yönetmeliklerinin yanı sıra Gıda
ile temas eden maddeleri konu alan tüm Ulusal Yönetmeliklere de uygundur. Lütfen bu eldivenlerin yalnızca yukarıda
açıklandığı şekilde, tasarlanma amaçları doğrultusunda kullanılmasını temin ediniz.
Semboller ve piktogramların açıklaması:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Mekanik risklere karşı koruma 
A: Aşınma direnci )0 ila 4 performans düzeyleri(
B: Bıçak kesiği direnci )0 ila 5 performans düzeyleri(
C: Yırtılma direnci )0 ila 4 performans düzeyleri(
D: Delinme direnci )0 ila 4 performans düzeyleri(
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 kesilme direnci )A`dan F`ye 
performans düzeyleri(
EN 3   piktogramının altındaki düzeyler EU veya BR veya 
PRC önekleriyle işaretlenmişse; bu sırasıyla, EN 3 :2016 

uyarınca Avrupa Onaylanmış Kuruluşu, EN 3  :2003 

tarafından elde edilen düzeyleri ifade etmektedir.
Uyarı: Eldivenlerle ilgili olarak beyan edilen performans 
düzeyleri, eldivenlerin avuçiçi kısmında yapılan testlere 
dayanmaktadır. Bu genel performans düzeyleri iki veya 
daha fazla katmanlı eldivenler için eldivenin dış tabakasının 
performansını yansıtmıyor olabilir.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

Isıya karşı koruma
A: Alevlenebilirlik )0 ila 4 düzeyleri(
B: Temas ısısı )0 ila 4 düzeyleri(
C: Konvektif ısı )0 ila 4 düzeyleri(
D: Radyan ısı )0 ila 4 düzeyleri(
E: Küçük erimiş metal sıçramaları )0 ila 4 düzeyleri(
F: Büyük miktarlarda erimiş metal )0 ila 4 düzeyleri(

A B C
EN 511: 2006

Soğuktan koruma
A: Konvektif soğukluk )0 ila 4 düzeyleri(
B: Temas soğukluğu )0 ila 4 düzeyleri(
C: Su penetrasyonu )0 veya 1( – Uyarı: 0 seviyesinde 
olduğu beyan edilen eldivenler için bunların ıslak 
olduklarında soğuğa karşı yalıtım özelliklerini 
kaybedebileceklerinin belirtilmesi şarttır.

EN 421:2010

Radyoaktif 
kontaminasyonuna 
karşı koruma 
sağlar

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

Bakteri ve 
mantarlara 
karşı koruma 
sağlar, 
virüslere 
karşı test 
edilmemiştir.

VIRUS 
EN ISO  

374-5:2016

Bakteriler, 
mantarlar 
ve virüslere 
karşı koruma 
sağlar.

EN 16350: 2014

Dikey direnç >10 
ohm koşullarını 
karşılayan eldivenler 
için kullanılır;
yanıcı veya patlayıcı 
alanların bulunduğu 
alanlarda kullanım 
içindir.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 
N O P S T

EN ISO 374-1:2016 / 
Tip A, B veya C

Tip A = Aşağıdaki listede yer alan en az 6 kimyasala karşı kimyasal geçirim süresi < 30 dakika
Tip B = Aşağıdaki listede yer alan en az 3 kimyasala karşı kimyasal geçirim süresi < 30 dakika
Tip C = Aşağıdaki listede yer alan en az bir test kimyasalına karşı kimyasal geçirim süresi < 10 dakika 
)piktogramın altında kod yoktur(.
A = metanol
B = aseton
C = asetonitril
D = diklorometan

F = toluen
G = dietilamin
H = tetrahidrofuran
I = etil asetat
J = n-heptan

K = sodyum hidroksit, 
%40
L = sülfürik asit, %96
M = nitrik asit, %65
N = asetik asit, %99

O = amonyak, %25
P = hidrojen peroksit, %30

T = formaldehit, %37

Bu ürün, Avrupa Kişisel Koruyucu Donanım 
Yönetmelikleriyle uyumludur ve gereklerini yerine 

uygunluk değerlendirmesinden sorumlu Onaylı 
Kuruluşun kimlik numarasını ifade etmektedir. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Kullanmadan önce lütfen 
Kullanım Talimatlarını 
okuyunuz veya daha fazla bilgi 
için Ansell ile iletişim kurunuz.

Gıda maddeleriyle temas için uygundur. Ürün, Rusya Gümrük Yönetmeliği TP TC 019/2011 
koşullarına uygun ve söz konusu koşullar uyarınca 

Ürün, KKD ile ilgili Kore Mesleki Sağlık ve 
Güvenlik Kanunu mevzuatının koşullarına 
uygun ve söz konusu koşullar uyarınca 

CA XX.XXX
Brezilya Yönetmeliğinin )
numarasını ifade etmektedir( koşullarına uygun 

Amerikan Ulusal Standartlar Enstitüsü 
105-2016 uyarınca aşınma direnci 
derecelendirmesi )0 ila 6 düzeyleri(.

Amerikan Ulusal Standartlar Enstitüsü 105-2016 
uyarınca kesilme direnci derecelendirmesi )A1 ila 
A9 düzeyleri(.

)Modül B( Centexbel Belgium tarafından verilmiştir )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Üretim sürecinin kalite güvencesine dayalı olarak AB Tip uygunluğu )Modül D(, Centexbel Belgium )I.D. 0493(, Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde.

Uyarı!
Sağlanan kimyasal direnç verileri, sadece avuçiçinden alınan numunelerin laboratuvar koşullarında değerlendirilmesi sonucu elde edilmiştir ve 
test edilmiş kimyasallarla ilgilidir. Karışım halinde kullanılmaları durumunda sonuçlar farklı olabilir. 400mm veya daha uzun eldivenler için kimyasal 

karışımlar ile saf kimyasallar arasındaki farklılaşmayı yansıtmayabilir. Sıcaklık, aşınma ve bozunmaya bağlı olarak işyerindeki koşullar tip testinden 
farklılaşabileceğinden eldivenlerin amaçlanan kullanım için uygun olup olmadığının kontrol edilmesi önerilmektedir. Koruyucu eldivenler kullanılmış 

tehlikeli kimyasallara karşı daha az direnç sağlayabilir. Hareketler, takılmalar, ovalamalar, 
resini önemli ölçüde azaltabilir. Korozif kimyasallar için kimyasallara dirençli 

eldivenlerin seçilmesinde göz önünde bulundurulması gereken en önemli faktör bozunma olabilir. EN 16523-1:2015 test metoduna göre test edilmiş 
bulunan kimyasal geçirgenlik verileri ve EN 374-4:2013 test metoduna göre test edilmiş bulunan bozunma verileri talep üzerine verilebilir. Ürünün 
performansı hakkında daha ayrıntılı bilgiler için lütfen Ansell'e danışınız. AB Uygunluk Beyanını edinmek için lütfen aşağıda gösterilen bağlantıyı 
kullanınız: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Kullanım önlemleri
1. Kullanmadan önce; delikler, iğne delikleri veya yırtılmalar gibi herhangi bir hasar veya kusura karşı eldivenleri muayene edin. Eldivenler 
kullanırken yırtılırsa veya delinirse derhal bertaraf edin. Şüpheniz varsa eldivenleri kullanmayın ve yeni bir çift alın.

2. Eldivenleri tersyüz etmeyin.
3. Kimyasal maddelerin, zararsız oldukları düşünüldüğünde bile cilde temas etmemeleri elzemdir.
4. İçi kirli olan eldivenleri kullanmayın; cildinizi tahriş ederek dermatite veya daha ciddi sorunlara sebep olabilirler.
5. Kontamine olan eldivenler çıkarılmadan önce temizlenmeli veya yıkanmalıdır.
6. Kimyasalların manşetten giremeyeceğinden emin olun.
7. Yırtılma düzeyi 1 veya üstü )EN 3 uyarınca( olan eldivenler, testere dişli bıçaklara karşı korunmak veya hareketli makina parçalarına
    takılma riski olduğunda kullanılmamalıdır.

8. Eldivenler açık ateşle temas etmemelidir.
9. Eldivenler iyonlaştırıcı radyasyona karşı korunma amaçlı kullanılmamalıdır.
10.Gıda maddeleri ile temasa uygun olan eldivenlerin tamamı bütün gıda maddeleriyle birlikte kullanılamaz. Bazı eldivenlerde bazı gıda 

maddelerine karşı aşırı migrasyon meydana gelebilir. Hangi kısıtlamaların söz konusu olduğunu ve eldivenlerin hangi spesifik gıda maddeleriyle 
birlikte kullanılabileceğini öğrenmek için Ansell'den tavsiye alınız veya Ansell Gıda Uygunluk beyanına bakınız.

11.Eldivenler işaretlenmişse, baskılı yüzeyleri gıdayla temas etmemelidir.
12.Eldivenler patlayıcı ortamlarda kullanılıyorsa lütfen EN 16350 gerekliliklerini karşıladıklarından emin olun. Bu eldivenleri giyen kişiler, ör., uygun 

ayakkabılar ve giysiler giyerek topraklanmalıdır.
Uyarı: Yanıcı veya patlayıcı ortamlarda iken eldivenler paketlerinden çıkarılmamalı, açılmamalı, ayarlanmamalı veya çıkarılmamalıdır. 
Eldivenlerin elektrostatik özellikleri yaşlanma, aşınma, kontaminasyon ve hasardan olumsuz olarak etkilenebilir ve ilave değerlendirmelerin 
yapılması gereken oksijen açısından zengin yanıcı atmosferler için yeterli olmayabilir.

C. Bileşenleri / Tehlikeli bileşenler
Bazı eldivenler, tahriş edici ve/veya alerjik temas reaksiyonları geliştirebilen hassas kişilerde alerji oluşumuna neden olma potansiyeli taşıdığı bilinen 
maddeler/bileşenler içerebilir. Alerjik reaksiyonlar ortaya çıkarsa, derhal tıbbi yardım alın. Daha fazla bilgi için Ansell ile irtibata geçiniz.

D. Bakım talimatları
Muhafaza: Doğrudan güneş ışığından uzak tutun; serin ve kuru bir yerde muhafaza edin ve orijinal ambalajında   saklayın. Ozon kaynaklarından
uzak tutun. Eldivenler yukarıda belirtildiği şekilde uygun biçimde muhafaza edilirse performanslarını kaybetmezler ve özelliklerini önemli ölçüde 
değiştirmeyeceklerdir. Eldivenler yaşlanma veya muhafaza koşullarından etkilenebilecek olursa, son kullanma tarihi paket malzemeleri üzerinde
belirtilir.
Temizleme: Kimyasallara dayanıklı eldivenler yıkanacak veya yeniden kullanılacak şekilde tasarlanmamıştır.

E. Bertaraf
Kullanılmış eldivenler bulaşıcı veya diğer tehlikeli maddelerle kontamine olmuş olabilir.
Yerel Yetkili Makamların Yönetmeliklerine uygun biçimde bertaraf ediniz.
Kontrollü koşullar altında gömünüz veya yakma fırınında yakınız.

MSARAHAN UNTUK PENGGUNAAN

ANSELL VERSI CR (MODUL D)

A. Penggunaan
Nota Arahan untuk Penggunaan ini adalah untuk digunakan secara bergabung dengan maklumat khusus yang disebut pada atau di dalam setiap penutup 
bungkusan. Sarung tangan ini direka bentuk bagi melindungi tangan terutamanya daripada risiko bahan kimia dan mematuhi Piawaian EN ISO atau EN 
terharmoni yang berkenaan seperti yang ditunjukkan oleh piktogram yang dinyatakan pada sarung tangan atau kandungan bungkusan. Oleh itu, sarung 
tangan akan memberikan perlindungan terhadap risiko khusus seperti yang ditunjukkan oleh piktogram ini yang ditakrifkan oleh piawaian terharmoni ini.
Sarung tangan mematuhi Peraturan Eropah 2016/425. Sarung tangan yang disertakan dengan piktogram yang menandakan sarung tangan tersebut sesuai
untuk pengendalian barang makanan, juga mematuhi Peraturan Eropah 1935/2004 dan 2023/2006 dan juga semua Peraturan Kebangsaan untuk bahan 
boleh bersentuhan dengan makanan yang berkenaan. Sila pastikan sarung tangan hanya digunakan untuk tujuan khusus, seperti yang dihuraikan di atas.

Keterangan simbol & piktogram:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

Perlindungan daripada risiko mekanikal 
A: Rintangan lelasan (tahap prestasi 0 hingga 4)
B: Rintangan pemotongan bilah (tahap prestasi 0 hingga 5)
C: Rintangan koyakan (tahap prestasi 0 hingga 4)
D: Rintangan tusukan (tahap prestasi 0 hingga 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 rintangan pemotongan (tahap prestasi A 
hingga F)
Jika tahap di bawah piktogram EN 388 ditandakan dengan awalan EU 
atau BR atau PRC ; ini merujuk pada tahap yang diperoleh masing-

masing oleh Badan Pemberitahuan Eropah menurut EN 388:2016, 
oleh Institut Pensijilan Brazil menurut EN 388:2003 atau oleh Institut 
Pensijilan Republik Rakyat China menurut GB 24541.
Amaran: tahap prestasi yang dituntut untuk sarung tangan adalah 
berdasarkan ujian yang dilaksanakan di kawasan tapak tangan sarung 
tangan. Bagi sarung tangan dengan dua atau lebih lapisan, tahap 
prestasi keseluruhan ini mungkin tidak semestinya membayangkan 
prestasi lapisan paling luar sarung tangan.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

A: Kemudahbakaran (tahap 0 hingga 4)
B: Haba sentuhan (tahap 0 hingga 4)
C: Haba perolakan (tahap 0 hingga 4)
D: Haba sinaran (tahap 0 hingga 4)
E: Percikan kecil logam lebur (tahap 0 hingga 4)
F: Kuantiti logam lebur yang banyak (tahap 0 hingga 4)

A B C
EN 511: 2006

A: Sejuk perolakan (tahap 0 hingga 4)
B: Sejuk sentuhan (tahap 0 hingga 4)
C: Penembusan air (0 atau 1) – Amaran: bagi sarung tangan 
yang dituntut dengan tahap 0, ia mesti dinyatakan bahawa ia 
boleh kehilangan sifat penebatan sejuknya apabila basah.

EN 421:2010

Perlindungan 
daripada 
pencemaran 
radioaktif.

EN ISO 
374-5:2016

Perlindungan 
daripada 
bakteria dan 
kulat, tidak 
diuji terhadap 
virus.

VIRUS 
EN ISO 

374-5: 2016

Perlindungan 
daripada 
bakteria, kulat 
dan virus.

EN 16350: 2014

Sarung tangan 
memenuhi keperluan 
(rintangan tegak  
< 108 ohm); untuk 
digunakan di kawasan 
mudah terbakar atau 
meletup.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  

Jenis A, B atau C

Jenis A = masa penembusan bahan kimia > 30 minit bagi sekurang-kurangnya 6 bahan kimia menurut senarai di bawah.
Jenis B = masa penembusan bahan kimia > 30 minit bagi sekurang-kurangnya 3 bahan kimia menurut senarai di bawah.
Jenis C = masa penembusan bahan kimia > 10 minit bagi sekurang-kurangnya satu ujian bahan kimia menurut senarai di 
bawah (tiada kod di bawah piktogram).
A = metanol
B = aseton
C = asetonitril
D = diklorometana
E = karbon disulfida

F = toluena
G = dietilamina
H = tetrahidrofuran
I = etil asetat
J = n-heptana

K = natrium hidroksida, 40%
L = asid sulfurik, 96%
M = asid nitrik, 65%
N = asid asetik, 99%
O = ammonia, 25%

P = hidrogen peroksida, 30%
S = asid hidrofluorik, 40%
T = formaldehid, 37%

Produk adalah patuh dan sah mengikut keperluan Peraturan 
Eropah berkenaan Peralatan Perlindungan Diri. XXXX 
merujuk pada nombor pengenalan Badan Pemberitahuan 
yang bertanggungjawab atas penilaian keakuran Kategori III. EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

Sila rujuk kepada Arahan 
untuk Penggunaan, sebelum 
menggunakan sarung tangan 
ini, atau hubungi Ansell untuk 
maklumat lanjut.

Boleh terkena bahan makanan. Produk ini mematuhi dan diperakui menurut keperluan 
Peraturan Kastam Rusia TP TC 019/2011.

Produk ini mematuhi dan diperakui menurut 
keperluan undang-undang Akta Kesihatan & 
Keselamatan Pekerjaan Korea bagi PPE.

CA XX.XXX
Sijil Kelulusan, seperti diperakui menurut keperluan 
Peraturan Brazil (di mana xx.xxxx merujuk kepada 
nombor sijil).

Penggredan rintangan lelasan (tahap 0 hingga 
6) menurut Institut Piawaian Kebangsaan 
Amerika 105-2016.

Penggredan rintangan pemotongan (tahap A1 hingga A9) 
menurut Institut Piawaian Kebangsaan Amerika 105-2016.

Sijil pemeriksaan Jenis EU (Modul B) oleh Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. 
Keakuran EU pada jenis berdasarkan jaminan kualiti proses pengeluaran (Modul D) oleh Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 
Zwijnaarde.

Amaran!
Data rintangan bahan kimia yang dibekalkan, telah dinilai di bawah keadaan makmal daripada sampel yang diambil dari tapak tangan sahaja dan berkaitan 
hanya dengan bahan kimia yang diuji. Ia boleh berbeza sekiranya digunakan dalam satu campuran. Bagi sarung tangan yang bersamaan atau panjang 
daripada 400 mm, data rintangan bahan kimia adalah berdasarkan daripada sampel yang diambil, 80 mm dari hujung manset. Data rintangan bahan kimia 
mungkin tidak membayangkan tempoh perlindungan sebenar di tempat kerja dan pembezaan di antara campuran dan bahan kimia tulen. Adalah disyorkan 
untuk memeriksa sarung tangan sesuai untuk penggunaan yang dimaksudkan kerana keadaan di tempat kerja mungkin berbeza daripada jenis ujian yang 
bergantung pada suhu, lelasan dan degradasi. Apabila digunakan, sarung tangan perlindungan mungkin memberikan kurang rintangan terhadap bahan 
kimia berbahaya disebabkan perubahan dalam sifat fizikal. Pergerakan, pengoyakan, penggosokan, degradasi yang disebabkan oleh sentuhan bahan kimia 
dan-sebagainya boleh mengurangkan masa penggunaan sebenar dengan ketara. Bagi bahan kimia mengakis, degradasi boleh menjadi faktor paling penting 
untuk dipertimbangkan dalam pemilihan sarung tangan tahan bahan kimia. Data penelapan bahan kimia, seperti diuji menurut kaedah ujian  
EN 16523-1:2015 dan data degradasi, yang diuji menurut kaedah ujian EN 374-4:2013, boleh didapati atas permintaan. Untuk maklumat yang lebih 
terperinci tentang prestasi produk, sila dapatkan nasihat Ansell. Sila gunakan pautan seperti yang ditunjukkan di bawah ini untuk mendapatkan 
Pengisytiharan Keakuran EU: www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. Langkah perlindungan semasa penggunaan
1. Sebelum penggunaan, periksa sarung tangan untuk sebarang kecacatan atau ketidaksempurnaan misalnya lubang, lubang jarum dan koyak. Segera 

buang sarung tangan yang koyak atau bocor semasa ia digunakan. Jika ragu-ragu, jangan gunakan sarung tangan itu, dapatkan yang baharu.
2. Jangan terbalikkan sarung tangan.
3. Pastikan semua bahan kimia tidak terkena kulit walaupun bahan kimia itu dianggap tidak berbahaya.
4. Elakkan memakai sarung tangan yang kotor di dalam - ia boleh merengsakan kulit, menyebabkan dermatitis atau lebih teruk.
5. Sarung tangan yang tercemar perlu dicuci atau dibasuh sebelum ditanggalkan.
6. Pastikan bahan kimia tidak masuk melalui manset.
7. Sarung tangan yang mempunyai tahap koyak 1 atau ke atas (menurut EN 388) tidak digunakan untuk perlindungan daripada bilah bergerigi atau apabila

terdapat risiko tersangkut dengan bahagian mesin yang bergerak.
8. Sarung tangan tidak boleh terkena nyalaan terbuka.
9. Sarung tangan tidak boleh digunakan sebagai perlindungan daripada sinaran mengion.
10. Tidak semua sarung tangan yang sesuai untuk sentuhan dengan bahan makanan boleh digunakan terhadap semua bahan makanan. Sesetengah sarung 

tangan boleh menunjukkan migrasi berlebihan terhadap sesetengah jenis bahan makanan. Untuk mengetahui sekatan yang dikenakan dan bahan 
makanan khusus yang boleh digunakan dengan sarung tangan, sila dapatkan nasihat daripada Ansell atau rujuk kepada pengisytiharan Ansell Food 
Conformity (Pematuhan Makanan Ansell). 

11. Untuk sarung tangan yang ditandakan dengan cetakan, permukaan bercetaknya tidak boleh terkena makanan.
12. Jika sarung tangan sedang digunakan dalam persekitaran letupan, sila pastikan ia mematuhi keperluan EN 16350. Individu yang memakai sarung 

tangan ini hendaklah dibumikan dengan betul, cth. dengan memakai kasut & pakaian yang sesuai. 
Amaran: sarung tangan tidak boleh dikeluarkan daripada bungkusan, dibuka, diubah suai atau dialihkan semasa dalam persekitaran mudah terbakar 
atau meletup. Sifat elektrostatik sarung tangan mungkin terjejas dengan teruk akibat penuaan, lusuh, pencemaran dan kerosakan serta mungkin tidak 
mencukupi untuk persekitaran mudah terbakar yang diperkaya dengan oksigen di mana penilaian tambahan adalah perlu.

C. Ramuan / Ramuan berbahaya
Sesetengah sarung tangan mungkin mengandungi ramuan yang diketahui menjadi punca alahan kepada orang yang sensitif, yang boleh mengakibatkan
kerengsaan dan/atau tindak balas sentuh alahan. Jika berlaku tindak balas alahan, segera dapatkan rawatan perubatan. 
Untuk maklumat lanjut, sila hubungi Ansell.

D. Panduan penjagaan
Penyimpanan: Jauhkan daripada pancaran matahari secara terus; simpan di tempat yang kering dingin dan simpan dalam bungkusan asal. Jauhkan
daripada sumber ozon. Jika sarung tangan disimpan dengan betul, seperti yang ditunjukkan di atas, ia tidak akan melemahkan prestasinya dan tidak akan
mengubah ciri sarung tangan dengan ketara. Jika sarung tangan boleh terjejas akibat penuaan atau penyimpanan, tarikh tamat tempoh dinyatakan pada 
bahan pembungkusan.
Pembersihan: Sarung tangan tahan bahan kimia tidak direka bentuk untuk dibasuh mahupun digunakan semula.

E. Pelupusan
Sarung tangan yang telah digunakan boleh tercemar dengan jangkitan atau bahan berbahaya lain.
Lupuskan mengikut Peraturan Pihak Berkuasa Tempatan. Tanam atau bakar dalam keadaan terkawal.

ZH使用说明

ANSELL抗化学品手套
CR（模块D）版本

A. 使用
本使用说明和包装上/内的具体信息配合使用。这款手套主要用于防止化学物品危害手部，并符合手套或包装上图
标所指示的适用的统一EN或EN ISO标准要求。 因此，手套用于保护人员免受统一标准中定义的、这些图标所指示
的特定风险伤害。手套符合欧洲规范2016/425的要求。 接触食品用手套（见图标）符合《欧盟法令1935/2004和
2023/2006》以及国家有关食品接触材料的相关规定。 请确保只将手套用于上述指定用途。
符号和图标说明:

A B C D E
EN 388:2016

机械风险防护 
A：耐磨性（性能等级0至4）
B：耐刀片切割性（性能等级0至5）
C：耐撕裂性（性能等级0至4）
D：耐刺穿性（性能等级0至4）
E：TDM ISO EN 13997耐切割性（等级A至F）

如果EN 388图标中的等级带有前缀EU 或 BR 或 
PRC，分别指的是欧盟公告机构根据EN 388:2016，
巴西认证机构根据EN 388:2003或中华人民共和国认
证机构根据GB 24541各自评定的等级。
警告：所述手套性能等级是根据对其手掌区域进行
的测试确定的。 对于两层或两层以上的手套，这些
整体性能等级未必能够反映手套最外层的性能。

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2004

防热性
A：易燃性（等级0至4）
B：接触防热（等级0至4）
C：对流防热（等级0至4）
D：辐射防热（等级0至4）
E：少量熔融金属飞溅物（等级0至4）
F：大量金属熔融物（等级0至4）

A B C
EN 511: 2006

防寒性
A：对流防寒（等级0至4）
B：接触防寒（等级0至4）
C：水渗透（0或1） – 警告： 对于等级标为0
的手套，必须注意遇水后这类手套可能会丧失
低温防护性能。

EN 421:2010

放射性污染
防护

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

细菌和真菌
防护，未测
试病毒防护
性能 病毒

EN ISO  
374-5:2016

细菌、真
菌和病毒
防护

EN 16350:2014

手套满足要求 
（垂直电阻  
< 108欧姆）；可用
在存在易燃或易爆
区域的场合。

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P S T
EN ISO 374-1:2016 /  

A、B 或 C类

A类 =化学品穿透时间> 30 分钟，针对下表中所列的至少6种化学品。
B类 =化学品穿透时间> 30 分钟，针对下表中所列的至少3种化学品。
C类 =化学品穿透时间> 10 分钟，针对下表中所列的至少1种化学品（图标下方无代码）。
A =甲醇
B =丙酮
C =乙腈
D =二氯甲烷
E =二硫化碳

F =甲苯
G =二乙胺
H =四氢呋喃
I =乙酸乙酯
J =正庚烷

K =氢氧化钠，40%
L =硫酸，96 %
M =硝酸，65%
N =醋酸， 99%
O =氨，25%

P =过氧化氢，30%
S =氢氟酸，40%
T =甲醛，37%

产品符合有关个人防护设备的欧洲规范要
求，并经过相应的认证。 XXXX是指负责III类
符合性评估的公告机构之识别号。 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009

使用手套前，请阅读本使
用说明或联系安思尔获取
更多信息。

适合接触食品。 产品符合俄罗斯海关法规TP TC 019/2011的要
求并通过认证。

产品符合《韩国职业健康和安全法》
关于PPE的要求并通过认证。 CA XX.XXX

批准证书，表示符合巴西法规的要求并通过认证
（其中xx.xxxx指证书编号）。

耐磨性等级（0 至 6 级）符合美
国国家标准协会 105-2016 号标准
的要求。

耐切割性等级（A1 至 A9级）符合美国国家标
准协会105-2016号标准的要求。

产品已获欧盟型式检验证书（模块B），认证单位及地址为Centexbel Belgium (I.D.0493), Technologiepark 70, 
B-9052 Zwijnaarde。 
已基于生产流程的质量保证验证了产品对型式的欧盟符合性（模块D），验证单位及地址为Centexbel Belgium 
(I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde.

警告！
提供的耐化学性数据是根据对手掌部位样本进行的实验室测试结果确定的，并且仅与测试的化学品相关。 如果用于
混合物，则得出的结果可能并不相同。 对于长度等于或大于400 mm的手套，耐化学性数据是根据对取自袖口之上80 
mm处的样本进行的实验室测试结果确定的。 耐化学性数据未必反映现实使用过程中的实际防护时长以及将其用于混
合物和纯化学品之间的差异。 由于实际工作环境与实验室条件存在差异（温度、磨损和退化因素），因此建议核实手
套是否适用于预期用途。 使用时，由于物理性能发生改变，防护手套耐受危险化学品的能力可能会下降。 因接触化
学品导致的性能变化、钩丝现象、摩擦、性能退化可能会使手套的实际使用寿命大大减少。 若要将耐化学品手套接触
腐蚀性化学品，在选择手套时，性能退化是首要的考虑因素。 可索取化学品渗透数据（依照EN 16523-1:2015测试方
法得出）以及性能退化数据（依照EN 374-4:2013测试方法得出）。 有关产品性能的更多详细信息，请咨询安思尔。 
如需获得欧盟符合性声明，请点击下面的链接： www.ansell.com/regulatory

B. 使用注意事项
1. 使用前，请先检查手套是否有瑕疵或缺陷，如破洞、小孔和裂缝。 如使用过程中，手套被割破或刺破，应立即更

换。 不得使用有疑问的手套，建议更换新的。
2. 不要将手套反过来戴。
3. 应避免化学品接触皮肤，即便是那些被认为是无害的化学品。
4. 避免使用里面脏了的手套，以防过敏而引起皮炎或发生更严重的后果。
5. 脱下被污染的手套前，应先对其进行清洗。
6. 确保化学品不经袖口进入。
7. 使用锯齿状刀片或可能与机器活动部件发生缠绕时，不得使用耐撕裂性等级为1或大于1（根据EN 388）的产品。
8. 该款手套不能接触明火。
9. 该款手套不得用于防电离辐射。
10. 不是所有适合接触食品的手套均适用于接触所有食品。 一些手套可能会对某类食品发生过量迁移。 欲了解手套

的使用范围及限制条件，请咨询安思尔或查阅《安思尔食品符合性声明》。 
11. 如手套上有标记物，印刷面不要接触食品。
12. 如果将手套用于易爆环境，请确保满足EN 16350要求。 穿戴这些手套的人员应正确接地，例如通过穿上满足要

求的鞋子和服装来接地。 
警告：禁止在易燃或易爆环境中拆开手套包装、打开、调整或去除手套。 老化、磨损、污染和损坏会对手套的
静电属性造成负面影响，并可能造成手套属性无法达到富氧可燃环境的使用要求，需要进行额外评估。

C. 成分/危险成分
某些手套中可能含有能使过敏人群产生过敏反应的成分，这类人的皮肤可能会受到刺激和/或发生接触性过敏反应。 
如发生过敏反应，请及时就医。 欲获取更多信息，请联系安思尔。

D. 保养说明
存放：避免阳光直射，存放在阴凉干燥处，保持原有包装。 远离臭氧源。 如按上述规定对正确存放手套，它们便不
会丧失性能，且手套特性不会发生显著变化。 手套会受到老化或存放的影响，所以在包装材料上标出了有效期限。
清洁：耐化学品手套并未被设计为可进行洗涤或重复使用。

E. 处置
用过的手套可能被传染性或其他有害物质污染。
根据当地官方规定进行处置。 在受控条件下采用填埋或焚烧的方法处置。

یجب التوقف عن استخدام القفازات للحمایة من الإشعاع الأیوني
 لا یمكن استخدام جمیع القفازات المناسبة لملامسة المأكولات مع جمیع المأكولات.فقد تُظھر بعض القفازات نزوحًا زائدًا تجاه أنواع بعینھا من

 أو مراجعة إعلان Ansell المأكولات.لمعرفة القیود الساریة والمأكولات التي یمكن استخدام القفازات معھا، یُرجى الحصول على المشورة اللازمة من
.Ansell التوافق مع المأكولات من
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